CALIFORNIA

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

# NOTICE TO

# STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-01

SUBJECT: SWP Participation in the Yuba County Water Purchase Agreement for the Yuba Accord

FEB 1 4 2008 DATE:

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) has entered into a Water Purchase Agreement with Yuba County Water Agency for implementing the Yuba River Accord. DWR will make water available from the Yuba Accord to State Water Project (SWP) Contractors that enter into Agreements with DWR for the purchase of this water. Attached for your review is the uniform contract that DWR and participating SWP Contractors that desire to participate in the Accord will execute, titled, "AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM" (Agreement).

DWR will administer the Agreements similar to prior Dry Year Water Purchase Programs. SWP Contractors will pay for water each year in accordance with the prices and amounts provided by the Agreement. Delivery of Yuba Water will be in accordance with Article 55 and Article 12(f) of the SWP long-term water supply Agreement as capacity is available.

Dry year water supplies available under the Yuba Accord are estimated to be up to 140,000 acre-feet in years in which Components 2-4 water is made available. As provided by the Agreement this water will be shared equally between the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority (SLDMWA) and the group of participating SWP Contractors. Sharing among the participating SWP Contractors is based on their relative Table A contract amounts. However, participating SWP Contractors may arrange for different sharing subject to mutual agreement. The SWP Contractors purchasing the water will be responsible for any carriage water cost and other costs related to the transfer of the water as specified in the Agreement, such as ground water operation and maintenance costs. The Agreement provides for the SWP Contractor who participates in the program to decide the amount of option water they may want in any given year. However, there are also fixed amounts of water that must be taken and paid for in some very dry years and fixed costs that will become the responsibility of the participating SWP Contractors.

Notice to State Water Project Contractors

Any SWP Contractor that desires to participate in the purchase of the Yuba water must comply with CEQA as a responsible agency and adopt CEQA findings citing the Yuba Accord EIS/EIR. The SWP Contractor must execute the Agreement no later than April 1, 2008.

The Agreement includes complex accounting of costs to be paid to Yuba County Water Agency, for which DWR needs an unchanging contractor base for the initial eight years of the Agreement. Therefore, there will be no late entry into the program after April 1, 2008.

Please contact Robert B. Cooke, Chief of DWR's State Water Project Analysis Office, at (916) 653-4313, if you would like to participate in the Yuba Accord water purchase. After you notify DWR, we will develop a specific Agreement for your agency based on the uniform contract.

Attachments

Program, please sign below in the space provided and return all three pages of this attachment to the State Water Project Analysis Office. A Contractor's signature indicates acceptance of the criteria, procedures, and charges established for this Program.

ACCEPTED:

Authorized Representative

Signature

Title

Agency

Date

AGENCY CONTACT:

Authorized Representative

.

Name

Email

Telephone

EXHIBIT A

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES AND YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY

## AGREEMENT FOR THE LONG-TERM PURCHASE OF WATER FROM YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This Agreement is entered into as of December 4, 2007 between the Department of Water Resources of the State of California, pursuant to the provisions of the California Water Resources Development Bond Act, the Central Valley Project Act and other applicable laws of the State of California, and Yuba County Water Agency, pursuant to the Yuba Act (California Statutes 1959, Chapter 788, as amended) and other applicable laws of the State of California. Defined terms are set forth in section 1 of this Agreement.

#### RECITALS

A. DWR operates and maintains the SWP pursuant to the laws of the State of California, involving the development and conveyance of water supplies to water supply agencies throughout the State of California.

B. Reclamation has constructed and is operating the CVP for the diversion, storage, carriage, and distribution of waters of the State of California for irrigation, municipal, domestic, industrial water supplies, for fish and wildlife mitigation, protection and restoration, and for generation and distribution of electric energy, salinity control, navigation, flood control, recreation and other beneficial uses.

C. Yuba is a public agency created and existing pursuant to the provisions of the Yuba Act. Yuba owns and operates the Yuba River Development Project, including the Yuba Project.

D. Yuba is engaged in the Yuba River Accord initiative to resolve issues associated with operation of the Yuba Project in a way that protects lower Yuba River fisheries and local water-supply reliability, while providing revenues for local flood control projects, water to use for protection and restoration of Delta fisheries, and improvements in state-wide water supply management. E. The Yuba River Accord includes three major elements, all of which must be in place for the Yuba River Accord to become effective: (1) the Fisheries Agreement, under which Yuba would revise the operations of the Yuba Project to provide higher flows in the lower Yuba River under certain conditions to improve fisheries protection and enhancement; (2) the Conjunctive Use Agreements between Yuba and water districts within YubaCounty for implementing a conjunctive use and water use efficiency program; and (3) this Agreement between Yuba and DWR, pursuant to which DWR will have rights to beneficially use water flows made available by Yuba through the Fisheries Agreement, the Conjunctive Use Agreements, and additional water releases from the Yuba Project, which Yuba asserts it would not and could not make available from the Yuba Project in the absence of the Yuba River Accord and without the revenues provided to Yuba under this Agreement.

F. DWR supports the Yuba River Accord, and is willing to enter into this Agreement because it will enable the Yuba River Accord to become effective, thereby improving fishery conditions on the Yuba River and improving water supplies to DWR for: (1) the EWA; (2) the SWP contractors pursuant to DWR's dry-year supplemental water supply programs; and (3) the members of the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority pursuant to DWR's dry-year supplemental water supply programs.

G. The Parties believe that this Agreement is consistent with: (1) Yuba's commitments to utilize water management tools (such as conjunctive use of groundwater), to create operational efficiencies, and manage water shortage risks in new ways that would benefit the fisheries and augment water supplies for downstream users; and (2) the Projects' need for additional water supplies.

H. Yuba is authorized under the Yuba Act to enter into long-term contracts to sell water for use outside of Yuba County, subject to the provision of Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act. Yuba has determined, after compliance with the procedures set forth in Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act, that the water subject to sale or disposition under this Agreement will not be needed during the term of this Agreement by or for the Member Units of Yuba. Yuba has further determined that Yuba is willing, in exchange for the consideration described in this Agreement, to enter into this Agreement.

I. The Parties, in coordination and consultation with Reclamation, the SWP contractors and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, carried out pilot water transfer programs during the 2006 and 2007 Water Accounting Years, and, based on the success of these pilot programs, desire to move forward with this Agreement, as part of the Yuba River Accord.

J. A portion of the Water delivered under this Agreement will be paid for with funds appropriated pursuant to Chapter 7(d) of Proposition 50, California Water Code Section 79550(d).

K. DWR will enter into separate agreements with the SWP contractors and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority for the allocation of, and payment for, the Water to the extent determined necessary by DWR to satisfy payment obligations of this Agreement. Reclamation has

determined to not be a party to this Agreement. Yuba and DWR will amend this Agreement at such time as Reclamation is willing to become a party, subject to Reclamation and DWR entering into a separate agreement for the allocation of, and payment for, Water under this Agreement.

L. The Parties have determined that this Agreement does not conflict with Section 25 of the Short-Term Phase 8 Settlement Agreement.

M. In consideration of potential changes that may occur in SWP and CVP Delta operations and implementation of this Agreement related to orders of the United States District Court in NRDC v. Kempthorne (Case no. 05-CV-01207, OWW, E.D. Cal.): (1) Yuba revised the environmental analyses in the Yuba River Accord final environmental impact report/environmental impact statement to consider potential effects of the orders from the United States District Court; and (2) the Parties revised the payment provisions for Component 2 Water in Section 6B1 of this Agreement (to \$75 per acre foot in a Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry, instead of \$50 per acre foot, and to \$93.75 per acre foot in a Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical, instead of \$62.50 per acre foot).

# AGREEMENT

The Parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

When used herein, the term:

"Buyer" means DWR.

"CALFED" means the joint federal and California program, intended to develop and implement a long-term comprehensive plan that will, among other purposes, restore ecological health of the Bay-Delta System and improve water project management..

"CEQA" means the California Environmental Quality Act.

"Component 1 Water" means the water supplies described in Section 5 of this

Agreement.

"Component 2 Water" means the water supplies described in Section 6 of this

Agreement.

"Component 3 Water" means the water supplies described in Section 7 of this

Agreement.

"Component 4 Water" means the water supplies described in Section 8 of this

Agreement.

"Conference Year" means a Water Year for which the North Yuba Index is less than 500,000 acre-feet, calculated according to the procedures and formulas set forthin Exhibits 4 and 5 of the Fisheries Agreement, and using the latest available forecasts for the Water Year.

"Conjunctive Use Agreements" means those agreements (if any) for implementing a conjunctive use and water use efficiency program between Yuba and a sufficient number of Member Units that Yuba determines is satisfactory for Yuba to meet Yuba's obligations under this Agreement, the Fisheries Agreement, and the Yuba Act.

"CVP" means the Central Valley Project, operated by Reclamation.

"Decision 1644" means Revised Water-Right Decision 1644 of the State Board, adopted on July 16, 2003.

"DWR" means the Department of Water Resources of the State of California.

"Effective Date" means the date that this Agreement will take effect, as provided in Section 3 ("Effective Date").

"ESA" means the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. sections 1531-1544).

"EWA" means the environmental water account program described in the CALFED Record of Decision and the EWA Operating Principles Agreement (August 28, 2000, as extended in September 2004), as extended by amendment and supplemental approvals, or a long-term environmental water account program.

"Feather River Diversion Facility" means an intake structure, pumping facilities, a fish screen that meets State and Federal fish screen criteria, and related facilities that Yuba may consider constructing at some future time at or below the confluence of the Yuba River and the Feather River for the diversion of water under Yuba's existing water rights for use within Yuba County. Yuba has no current plans to develop or construct the Feather River Diversion facility. If this project were developed, the Feather River Diversion Facility would be added as a point of rediversion under Yuba's existing water rights. On a real-time basis, diversions by Yuba at the Feather River Diversion Facility: (1) would not exceed the quantity of water that would have been available to Yuba for diversion from Yuba River flows upstream of its confluence with the Feather River; (2) when added to the quantity of water diverted by Yuba at Yuba's Daguerre Point of Diversion, would not exceed the quantities of water under Yuba's water rights that Yuba had diverted to beneficial use under applicable provisions of law (including Chapter 1 of Part 1 of Division 2 of the Water Code) prior to the initiation of water diversions at the Feather River Diversion Facility; and (3) would not cause adverse impacts to, or interfere with, DWR or Reclamation's operations of the SWP and CVP, or cause DWR or Reclamation to have to modify operations of their respective SWP or CVP facilities.

"FERC" means the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

"FERC License" means the license, as amended, issued to Yuba by FERC for the operation of the power facilities of the Yuba Project, the term of which expires on April 30, 2016.

"FERC Annual License" means one or more annual licenses issued to Yuba by FERC for the operation of the power facilities of the Yuba Project following the expiration of the term of the FERC License.

"FERC Long-Term License" means the long-term license issued to Yuba by FERC for the operation of the power facilities of the Yuba Project following the expiration of the term of the FERC License and the last FERC Annual License.

"Final Classification" means the year-type classification for the Sacramento River region in the May issue of DWR's Bulletin 120.

"Fisheries Agreement" means the agreement among Yuba, the California Department of Fish and Game, and other parties, under which Yuba operates the Yuba Project to provide higher flows in the lower Yuba River under certain conditions to improve fisheries protection.

"Force Majeure Event" means any: (1) flood; (2) earthquake; (3) failure of the California Aqueduct, the Delta-Mendota Canal, levees, other conveyance facilities, or other major components of the SWP, CVP or the Yuba Project; (4) act of God (other than drought); or (5) any other event (other than a Regulatory Action) beyond the reasonable control of DWR, Reclamation, or Yuba that significantly affects the ability to divert or use Water delivered by Yuba under this Agreement, or that significantly affects Yuba's ability to deliver Water under this Agreement while also meeting its obligations to its Member Units or its obligations under the Fisheries Agreement.

"Groundwater O&M Costs" means the costs related to pumping groundwater as described in Section 12 ("Other Payments to Yuba by Buyers") of this Agreement.

"Groundwater Substitution Transfer Monitoring and Operations Program" means the program, set forth in Exhibit 3 to this Agreement, pursuant to which Yuba will monitor and report groundwater pumping to implement this Agreement.

5

"Management Committee" means the committee, consisting of one representative each from Yuba, DWR, Reclamation, the CALFED fishery agencies on behalf of EWA, SWP contractors, and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, established under Section 14 ("Technical Committee and Management Committee") of this Agreement.

"Member Units" means a "Member Unit" as defined in Section 2(g) of the

Yuba Act.

"NEPA" means the National Environmental Policy Act.

"Parties" means DWR and Yuba.

"PG&E" means Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

"PG&E Power Contract" means the power purchase contract between Yuba and PG&E related to the operation of the Yuba Project for the generation of hydroelectric power, dated May 13, 1966.

"Projects" means the SWP and the CVP.

"Reclamation" means the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of

Reclamation.

"Regulatory Action" means a court order, regulatory action or change in applicable law that significantly affects the Parties' or Reclamation's ability to divert or use Water, or that significantly affects Yuba's ability to deliver Water while also meeting its obligations to its Member Units or its obligations under the Fisheries Agreement.

"Short-Term Phaset & Settlement Agreement" means the "Short-Term Agreement to Guide Implementation of Short-Term Water Management Actions to Meet Local Water Supply Needs and to Make Water Available to the SWP and CVP to Assist in Meeting the Requirements of the 1995 Water Quality Control Plan and to Resolve Phase 8 Issues" (effective date March 24, 2003).

"State Board" means the California State Water Resources Control Board.

"SWP" means the State Water Project operated by DWR. The SWP is also known as the State Water Facilities, as defined in California Water Code section 12934(d).

"Technical Committee" means the committee, consisting of technical representatives from Yuba, DWR, Reclamation, the CALFED fishery agencies on behalf of EWA,

SWP contractors and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, established under Section 14 ("Technical Committee and Management Committee") of this Agreement.

"Water" means Component 1 Water through Component 4 Water delivered by Yuba in a manner consistent with the provisions of Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement.

"Water Accounting Year" means the twelve-month period from January 1 to December 31. The Water Accounting Year will be used to account for Water.

"Water Year" means the twelve-month period from October 1 of one year through September 30 of the following year. For this Agreement, each Water Year will be classified: (1) as "Wet," "Above-Normal," "Below-Normal," "Dry" or "Critical," based on the Sacramento Valley Water Year Hydrologic Classification in Figure 1 on page 188 of the State Board's March 15, 2000, Revised Water-Right Decision 1641; or (2) as a "Conference Year," based on the procedures and formulas set forth in Exhibits 4 and 5 of the Fisheries Agreement, using the latest available forecast for the Water Year.

"Yuba" means the Yuba County Water Agency.

"Yuba Act" means the Yuba County Water Agency Act, California Statutes 1959, Chapter 788, as amended.

"Yuba Project" means the Yuba River Development Project, including New Bullards Bar Dam and Reservoir on the North Yuba River.

"Yuba River Accord" means Yuba's initiative as described in Recitals D and E of this Agreement.

2. Term of Agreement.

This Agreement will terminate on December 31, 2025, or when all obligations under this Agreement have been satisfied, whichever is later, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier as provided herein.

3. Effective Date.

This Agreement will become effective when all of the following have occurred: (1) full execution of this Agreement; (2) full execution of the Fisheries Agreement; (3) full execution of the Conjunctive Use Agreements (if any, unless Yuba provides DWR written notification of Yuba's waiver of this condition); (4) full execution of an agreement between Yuba and PG&E to amend provisions of the PG&E Power Contract, and approval of the California Public Utilities Commission

of such an amendment, if determined necessary by Yuba (unless Yuba provides DWR written notification of Yuba's waiver of this condition); (5) receipt of all State Board approvals that may be necessary to enable the Fisheries Agreement and this Agreement to be fully implemented; and (6) full execution of the agreements between DWR and one or more SWP contractors, and an agreement between DWR and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, referred to in Recital K of this Agreement. The Parties will support the actions described in this section.

4. Actions Taken by Yuba to Make Water Available.

1

A. In accordance with Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act, all sales of Water are subject to the prior right to the use of such water or Yuba facilities by or for the Member Units. Yuba has taken the following measures to assure that the quantities of Water will be available to DWR during all Water Year types, as provided in this Agreement, for the term of this Agreement:

1. Yuba has entered into the Conjunctive Use Agreements (if any) under which the contracting Member Units have agreed to provide groundwater supplies in substitution for surface water supplies to assist Yuba in implementing this Agreement, to the extent (if any) determined by Yuba to be satisfactory for Yuba to meet Yuba's obligations under this Agreement, the Fisheries Agreement, and the Yuba Act; and

2. Yuba is implementing a groundwater monitoring program within its service area to ensure that the groundwater supply developed pursuant to the Conjunctive Use Agreements (if any) is within the long-term safe yield of the affected aquifer; and

3. The Board of Directors of Yuba has adopted a resolution making findings concerning Yuba's compliance with Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act, and determining that the Water exceeds the needs of its Member Units and that Yuba can and will perform its obligations under this Agreement.

B. In addition, Yuba may consider the installation and operation of the Feather River Diversion Facility at some future time in the event that Yuba determines that operation of the Feather River Diversion Facility would assist Yuba in making water supplies available within Yuba County. Subject to Yuba agreeing to operate this facility in the manner described in the definition of Feather River Diversion Facility, DWR will not oppose the installation and operation of the Feather River Diversion Facility for this purpose, and will not object to Yuba obtaining regulatory permits and approvals for the Feather River Diversion Facility.

- 5. Component 1 Water
  - A. Component 1 Water Quantity.

1. In each of the first eight Water Accounting Years of this Agreement (January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2015), Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, for use by the EWA, and the Buyer will pay for, 60,000 acre-feet of Component 1 Water, subject to Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement. The total quantity of Component 1 Water that Yuba will deliver to the Buyer during the first eight Water Accounting Years of this Agreement will be 480,000 acre-feet, subject to extending the delivery period beyond the eight years if needed pursuant to subsection 2 below and Section 11G. Unless conditions under Section 23D ("As to Termination of the EWA Program") apply, Component 1 Water will be used to support continued implementation of EWA.

2. In certain years, and pursuant to the accounting principles set forth in Exhibit 1, operational limitations of the Yuba Project, the CVP, and/or the SWP may cause the quantity of Component 1 Water that Yuba can deliver to the Buyer to be reduced below 60,000 acrefeet during a Water Accounting Year. Under those circumstances, unless the Parties agree otherwise, Yuba will deliver the undelivered Component 1 Water so that the remaining quantity of the 480,000 acrefeet will be delivered during subsequent years under the following conditions: (a) during the next Water Accounting Year that is not a Dry or Critical Water Year; (b) when such make-up water can be delivered from Yuba's available surface-water supply; and (c) on a schedule that is acceptable to the Buyer and Yuba that would not impair the ability of Yuba to make Components 2 through Components 4 Water available, as provided in this Agreement.

3. The Buyer and Yuba will schedule Component 1 Water pursuant to Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement.

4. In all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer will pay for, 60,000 acrefeet of Component 1 Water, subject to Sections 15A(2) and 15B of this Agreement.

5. The quantities of Component 1 Water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include the term of the FERC Long-Term License, and do not include any part of the term of any FERC Annual License, will be subject to Sections 15A(3) and 15C of this Agreement.

B. Component 1 Water Pricing.

L

L

į

1. As full compensation to Yuba for making Component 1 Water in Section 5A available during each of the first eight Water Accounting Years of this Agreement, or in subsequent years under Section 5A2 and 11G, the Buyer will pay Yuba \$30,900,000. This payment will be made as described in Section 5C and Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement.

2. The pricing provisions applicable to additional Component 1 Water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer during all Water Accounting Years after the first eight Water

9

Accounting Years will be those set forth in Section 15 ("Quantities of and Pricing Provisions for Water During a FERC Annual License and During the FERC Long-Term License") of this Agreement.

C. Component 1 Water Payment Provisions.

In accordance with Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, Yuba will, within thirty days of the Effective Date, submit an invoice to DWR for the payment of \$30,900,000 for the 480,000 acre-feet Component 1 Water. DWR will make payment to Yuba within sixty days of the date the invoice has been received by both the DWR Contract Manager and the Accounting Office.

6. Component 2 Water.

A. Component 2 Water Quantity.

1. In addition to Component 1, 3, or 4 Water, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, subject to Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement, and the Buyer will pay for:

a. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry, 15,000 acre-feet of Component 2 Water; and

b. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical, 30,000 acre-feet of Component 2 Water.

2. The Buyer and Yuba will schedule Component 2 Water pursuant to Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement.

3. In all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer Component 2 Water, subject to Sections 15A(2) and 15B of this Agreement.

4. The quantities of Component 2 Water delivered by Yubatto the Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include the term of the FERC Long-Term License, and do not include any part of the term of any FERC Annual License, will be subject to Sections 15A(3) and 15C of this Agreement.

B. Component 2 Water Pricing.

1. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 2 Water as follows:

In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry,

\$75.00 per acre-foot;

\$93.75 per acre-foot; and

In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical,

of this Agreement.

c. The payment adjustments (if any) provided for in Section 12C

2. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 2 Water pursuant to Section 6C and Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement.

3. The pricing provisions applicable to Component 2 Water delivered by Yuba to Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License or the term of the FERC Long-Term License are set forth in Section 15 ("Quantities of and Pricing Provisions for Water During a FERC Annual License and During the FERC Long-Term License") of this Agreement.

C. Component 2 Payment Provisions.

a.

b.

1. For each Water Year that Component 2 Water is being delivered to the Buyer, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer on or after June 1 for fifty percent of the amount due for Component 2 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, adjusted by an amount equal to fifty percent of any credits due from Yuba to the Buyer. By January 7 of the subsequent year, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 2 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 2 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, less the remaining amount of any credits due the Buyer. The invoices will contain all of the information and be transmitted to Buyer as set forth in Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement.

2. DWR will pay Yuba within sixty days of the date that both the DWR Contract Manager and the Accounting Office receive invoices containing all of the information required by Section 10(B) of this Agreement. With respect to the first invoice from Yuba, the Buyer will pay Yuba an amount equal to fifty percent of the price for the Component 2 Water that has been scheduled for delivery during the current Water Accounting Year in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement, minus fifty percent of any credit due from Yuba to the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement. With respect to the second invoice from Yuba, the Buyer will pay the remaining amount due to Yuba for Component 2 Water, based on an accounting of actual Water deliveries in the previous Water Accounting Year, less the remaining amount of any credit due the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement. With respect to both invoices from Yuba, DWR will pay Yuba within sixty days of the date both the DWR Contract Manager and the Accounting Office have received the appropriate invoices containing all of the information required by Section 10(B) of this Agreement.

7. Component 3 Water.

A. Component 3 Water Quantity.

1. In addition to Component 1, 2, or 4 Water, and subject to Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement:

a. When the allocations as of April 21:

(i) For CVP South of Delta agricultural contractors are at or below thirty-five percent of their CVP contractual entitlements, and for SWP contractors are at or below forty percent of their SWP water supply contract Table A Amounts, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer will pay for, 40,000 acre-feet of Component 3 Water; or

(ii) For CVP South of Delta agricultural contractors are at or belowtforty-five percent and above thirty-five percent of their CVP contractual entitlements, or for SWP contractors are at or below sixty percent and above forty percent of their SWP water supply contract Table A Amounts the Buyer, on or before April 21, the Buyer may request that Yuba deliver up to 40,000 acre-feet of Component 3 Water, and Yuba will deliver to Buyer the quantity of Component 3 Water requested.

2. The Buyer and Yuba will schedule Component 3 Water pursuant to Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement. In addition:

a. If after A pril 21, but prior to May 21, allocations to CVP South of Delta agricultural contractors or SWP contractors decrease, then:

(i) if section 7A(1)(a)(ii) of this Agreement remains applicable notwithstanding the decreased allocation(s), the Buyer will have the right to call for Component 3 Water or additional Component 3 Water up to the maximum amount authorized by section 7A(1)(a)(ii); provided, however, that the quantity or increased quantity of Component 3 Water Yuba is required to deliver will be reduced to reflect any reduction in the amount of groundwater pumping availability between April 21 and May 21.

(ii) if section 7A(1)(a)(i) of this Agreement becomes applicable due to the decreased allocations, and the Buyer had opted to have less than 40,000 acre feet of Component 3 Water delivered, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer will pay for 40,000 acre feet of Component 3 Water reduced by an amount that reflects any reduction in the amount of groundwater pumping availability between April 21 and May 21. b. If after April 21, but prior to May 21, allocations to CVP South of Delta agricultural contractors or SWP contractors increase, then the Buyer may, on or before May 21, reduce their request for Component 3 Water to the greater of zero or the quantity of water already delivered by Yuba plus the quantity of water already stored by Yuba through the substitution of groundwater for surface water in anticipation of Component 3 Water deliveries originally requested by the Buyer. This section will not apply to circumstances where, notwithstanding an increase in the Buyer' May water supply allocations, Section 7(A)(1)(a)(i) of this Agreement remains applicable.

3. In all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer will pay for, Component 3 Water, subject to Section 15B of this Agreement.

4. The quantities of Component 3 Water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer during Water Accounting Years that include the term of the FERC Long-Term License, and do not include any part of the term of any FERC Annual License, will be subject to Section 15C of this Agreement.

B. Component 3 Water Pricing.

a.

1. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 3 Water as follows:

\$25.00 per acre-foot;

b. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Above-Normal, \$50.00 per acre-foot;

c. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Below-

In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Wet,

Normal, \$75.00 per acre-foot;

d. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry,

\$100.00 per acre-foot;

\$125.00 per acre-foot; and

e. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical,

f. The payment adjustments (if any) provided for in Section 12C ("Payments for Adjustments in Groundwater O&M Costs) of this Agreement.

2. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 3 Water pursuant to Section 7C and Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement.

3. The pricing provisions applicable to Component 3 Water delivered by Yuba to Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License or the term of the FERC Long-Term License are set forth in Sections 15B and C of this Agreement.

### C. Component 3 Payment Provisions

1. In accordance with Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer on or after June 1 each Water Accounting Year for fifty percent of the amount due for Component 3 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, adjusted by an amount equal to fifty percent of any credits due from Yuba to the Buyer. By January 7 of the subsequent year, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 3 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 3 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, less the remaining amount of any credits due the Buyer.

2. In accordance with Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, DWR will pay Yuba within sixty days of the date that both the DWR Contract Manager and the Accounting Office receive the appropriate invoices and verification that the amount of Component 3 Water specified therein has been scheduled in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement. The Buyer will pay Yuba an amount equal to fifty percent of the price for the Component 3 Water that has been scheduled for delivery during the current Water Accounting Year in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement, minus fifty percent of any credit due from Yuba to the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement. On or before March 7 of the subsequent year, the Buyer will pay the remaining amount due to Yuba for Component 3 Water, based on an accounting of actual Water deliveries in the previous Water Accounting Year, less the remaining amount of any credit due the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement.

8. Component 4 Water.

A. Component 4 Water Quantity.

1. In addition to Component 1, 2, or 3 Water, Yuba will provide to the Buyer, subject to Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement, Component 4 Water as follows:

a. On or before April 10 of each year, Yuba will inform the Buyer of the quantity of Component 4 Water that Yuba could make available from Yuba's available surface and groundwater that Water Accounting Year. b. By May 15 the Buyer will notify Yuba if it will take delivery of any or all of the Component 4 Water that Yuba informed the Buyer that Yuba will make available.

2. The Buyer and Yuba will schedule Component 4 Water pursuant to Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement.

3. In all Water Accounting Years that include all or a part of the term of any FERC Annual License, Yuba will deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer will pay for, Component 4 Water pursuant to Section 15B of this Agreement.

4. The quantities of Component 4 Water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include the term of the FERC Long-Term License, and do not include any part of the term of any FERC Annual License, will be subject to Section 15C of this Agreement.

- B. Component 4 Water Pricing.
  - 1. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 4 Water as follows:

a. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Wet,
\$25.00 per acre-foot;
b. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Above-Normal, \$50.00 per acre-foot;
c. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Below-Normal, \$75.00 per acre-foot;
d. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry,
\$100.00 per acre-foot;
e. In any Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical,

f. The payment adjustments (if any) provided for in Section 12C ("Payments for Adjustments in Groundwater O&M Costs") of this Agreement.

2. The Buyer will pay Yuba for Component 4 Water pursuant to the payment and invoicing provisions of this Section.

3. The pricing provisions applicable to Component 4 Water delivered by Yuba to Buyer during all Water Accounting Years that include all or part of the term of any FERC

Annual License or the term of the FERC Long-Term License are set forth in Sections 15B and C of this Agreement.

7

C. Component 4 Payment Provisions.

)

1. In accordance with Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer on or after June 1 each Water Accounting Year for fifty percent of the amount due for Component 4 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, adjusted by an amount equal to fifty percent of any credits due from Yuba to the Buyer. By January 7 of the subsequent year, Yuba will submit an invoice to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 4 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer for the remaining fifty percent of the amount due for Component 4 Water scheduled to be delivered to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, less the remaining amount of any credits due the Buyer.

2. In accordance with Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, DWR will pay Yuba within sixty days of the date that both the DWR Contract Manager and the Accounting Office receive the appropriate invoices and verification that the amount of Component 4 Water specified therein has been scheduled in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement. The Buyer will pay Yuba an amount equal to fifty percent of the price for the Component 4 Water that has been scheduled for delivery during the current Water Accounting Year in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement, minus fifty percent of any credit due from Yuba to the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement. On or before March 7 of the subsequent year, the Buyer will pay the remaining amount due to Yuba for Component 4 Water, based on an accounting of actual Water deliveries in the previous Water Accounting Year, less the remaining amount of any credit due the Buyer pursuant to Section 12 ("Payments for Fixed Annual Costs") of this Agreement.

9. Scheduling of Water.

On or about April 10 of each Water Accounting Year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the Parties will agree on a proposed delivery schedule for Component 1, 2, 3 and 4 Water. The proposed schedule may be revised periodically thereafter, and the Parties will agree on a final schedule no later than May 21t The final schedule will be updated to accommodate any changes in the North Yuba Index or the Yuba River Index and may be adjusted to account for changes in Bay-Delta conditions, including hydrologic or regulatory conditions, that affect the delivery of Water, and for changes in the flow schedule for the lower Yuba River as provided for in the Fisheries Agreement. The proposed and final schedules will also show the scheduling of water delivered by Yuba under the Short-Term Phase 8 Settlement Agreement. The scheduling and accounting provisions set forth in Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of this Agreement.

10. Invoicing.

A. Reserved.

B. Yuba's invoices to DWR will contain the following information:

i) Federal and State Agreement numbers;

ii) Yuba's Taxpayer Identification Number;

iii) remittance address;

iv) point of contact;

v) for estimated payments, verification that the Water has been scheduled in accordance with Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of this Agreement; and

vi) for year-end payments, certification that the Water has been delivered.

C. Yuba will submit, at the same time, two copies of each invoice to DWR State Water Project Analysis Office and one copy to DWR Accounting office at the following addresses:

> Department of Water Resources Chief, State Water Project Analysis Office 1416 Ninth Street Post Office Box 942836 Sacramento, California 94236-0001

Department of Water Resources Accounting Office, Contracts Payable Unit Post Office Box 942836 Sacramento, California 94236-0001

11. General Provisions Applicable to Water.

A. Accounting for Water.

Water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer will be accounted for in the manner set forth in Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of this Agreement. To the extent a conflict exists between the provisions of this Agreement and Exhibit 1, the provisions of this Agreement will control. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Buyer will only pay for water delivered by Yuba to the Buyer that is accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water pursuant to Exhibit 1.

B. Reservoir Refill Impact Accounting.

Yuba will provide assurance to the Buyer and Reclamation that the refilling of reservoir storage in the Yuba Project resulting from the delivery of Water under this Agreement will not adversely impact the Projects. Yuba will avoid adverse impacts to the Projects by complying with the

provisions of Exhibit 2 ("Reservoir Refill Accounting Provisions") of this Agreement. The provisions of Exhibit 2 will not apply to Water made available as a result of Yuba delivering groundwater instead of surface water to its Member Units to implement this Agreement.

C. Yuba's Conjunctive Use Program.

)

To the extent that Yuba delivers groundwater instead of surface water to its Member Units in order to deliver Water to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, Yuba will comply with the provisions of Exhibit 3 ("Groundwater Substitution Transfer Monitoring and Operations Program") of this Agreement.

D. Conference Year Principles.

During any Conference Year, the Parties will meet (along with the parties to the Fisheries Agreement and the Conjunctive Use Agreements) to determine how to address the circumstances, and to discuss the operation of the Yuba Project during that Water Accounting Year. During a Conference Year: (1) Yuba will have no obligation to deliver any quantity of Components 1 through 4 Water; (2) Yuba will not have to refund any part of the payment received for Component 1 Water; and (3) Yuba will deliver in a subsequent Water Accounting Year on a schedule that is acceptable to the Buyer and Yuba the quantity of Component 1 Water that was not delivered during the Conference Year.

E. Efforts to Maximize the Beneficial Use of Water.

Yuba will optimize to the extent feasible the operation of the Yuba Project to meet Yuba's obligations to supply Water under this Agreement. DWR will coordinate with Reclamation in the operation of the Projects to maximize the beneficial use of Water released by Yuba under this Agreement, including without limitation using all reasonable efforts to store water in Project facilities when Delta pumping is constrained and to avoid spills of water stored as result of the release of Water.

F. Sale to Third Parties.

To the extent the Water is otherwise transferable under California law, in those years when Yuba offers Components 3 or 4 Water, but the Buyer decline to take all of the Water offered, Yuba may sell the Water not taken by Buyer to a third party, provided that such sale to the third party will not impair Yuba's ability to meet its obligations to deliver Components 1 through 4 Water in the current or any future Water Accounting Year. In addition, to the extent the water is otherwise transferable under California law, Yuba may sell to a third party any quantity of Components 1, 3 or 4 Water released by Yuba that would have been accounted for as Water except for the inability of the Buyer to take delivery (e.g., during times when the Bay-Delta was out of balance). Yuba will provide the Buyer ten days' advance notice of a sale to a third party under this section.

## G. Periodic Accounting of Water Delivered by Yuba.

After the first eight years of operations under this Agreement, and as appropriate thereafter, the Parties, with the assistance of the Technical Committee and the Management Committee, will develop a comprehensive accounting of all Water delivered under this Agreement. If it is determined that less than the quantities of Water required to be delivered during the first eight years have been delivered, and the Buyer has paid for quantities of Water that have not been delivered, then Yuba will deliver supplies of Water to the Buyer to make up for such deficiencies, on a schedule that is acceptable to the Buyer and Yuba that would not impair the ability of Yuba to make other deliveries of Water under this Agreement.

12. Other Payments to Yuba by the Buyer.

A. Diesel Conversions.

In furtherance of the mitigation of potential impacts to air quality from implementation of the Accord, Yuba has implemented a program to convert certain pumps used to pump groundwater from diesel to electric, or to other forms of energy that reduce air quality impacts. Conversion of pumps to electricity or other forms of energy that reduce air quality impacts has been and will be performed by Yuba for purposes of this Agreement. Prior to submitting invoices under this section to the Buyer under Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement, Yuba will: (1) submit to the Technical Committee for review documentation of the diesel conversion work performed and costs incurred from and after September 1, 2004 for purposes of this Agreement and the Accord; and (2) confirm to the Management Committee that the work performed and costs incurred were in furtherance of mitigation of potential impacts on air quality from implementation of the Accord. Subject to receipt of such information and concurrence by the Management Committee, the Buyer will pay Yuba the amount of such invoices, but not more than a total of \$1,000,000.00.

B. Payments for Fixed Annual Costs and for Environmental Compliance.

1. During the term of this Agreement, on or before April 1 each year, the Buyer will pay to Yuba up to \$250,000.00 to pay a portion of Yuba's annual costs for implementing the Yuba River Accord. On or before February 1, Yuba will submit to DWR invoices with documentation of costs incurred by Yuba to implement the Yuba River Accord, up to \$250,000 per year. The Buyer will pay Yuba the amount of such invoice, but not more than \$250,000 per year, pursuant to this Section and Section 10 ("Invoicing") of this Agreement. Yuba will provide to the Buyer, for payments made under this subsection, a credit against future payments due for Components 2, 3 and 4 Water. Yuba will record and accrue these credits from year to year until Yuba makes Component 2, 3 or 4 Water available, in which time such credits will be applied toward payments due. 2. Under separate agreements among them, Yuba, DWR and Reclamation have paid the costs of environmental compliance for implementing the Yuba River Accord, which is referred to in Section 16 ("Environmental Compliance") of this Agreement.

C. Payments for Adjustments in Groundwater O&M Costs.

During the term of this Agreement, the Buyer will pay Yuba, based on itemized invoices of work done and costs incurred, an amount to compensate for any annual increases above actual 2006 Groundwater O&M Costs using the Consumer Price Index, including those costs necessary for upkeep, power, and operation of those fixed assets that are dedicated to making Water available to the Buyer under this Agreement from groundwater sources, and recurring costs or payments required to obtain consents necessary to make Water available under this Agreement from groundwater sources. Groundwater O&M Costs will exclude general district overhead charges. Yuba will submit to the Technical Committee for a thirty-day review the documentation of work done and costs incurred prior to submitting invoices to the Buyer in accordance with the payment and invoicing provisions for Components 2, 3, or 4 Water under this Agreement. The Technical Committee will review invoices to ensure that payments made under the payment and invoicing provisions for Components 1 through 4 Water do not duplicate payments made under this subsection. Annual increases above the 2006 baseline will be computed based on the Consumer Price Increase as provided by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

13. Certain Payments Contingent on Appropriation or Allotment of Funds.

A. General.

In consideration of Yuba's eight-year commitment to deliver Component 1 Water, the Buyer confirm that the funds required to pay Yuba for Component 1 Water during that period have been appropriated, and DWR will encumber the funds to pay Yuba for Component 1 Water during that period on the schedule provided for in Section 5C1 of this Agreement. The Buyer intend that the payments due to Yuba under this Agreement for Components 2, 3, and 4 Water that is made available to the SWP and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority will be paid from DWR funds received from the SWP and/or the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority. The Buyer will make contractual arrangements with the SWP and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority under which the SWP and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority would have an opportunity to make payments due to Yuba under this Agreement, in the event that the Buyer fails to make such payments when due, in order to avoid an interruption in Yuba making Water available to the Buyer under this Agreement. To the extent that the Buyer defaults in making the payments due to Yuba under this Agreement, then: (1) Yuba's obligation to make Water available to the Buyer under this Agreement will be excused to the extent and for the duration of the Buyer' default; (2) Yuba may attempt to mitigate its damages by selling Component 3 and Component 4 Water made available under this Agreement to other parties to the extent and for the duration of the Buyer'

default; and (3) the Buyer will be obligated to pay Yuba to the extent that Yuba is unable to mitigate Yuba's damages resulting from the Buyer' default.

B. State Funding Contingency.

Except to the extent that DWR uses funds from sources that do not require legislative budgetary appropriation, DWR's payment obligations under this Agreement are contingent on appropriation or allotment of funds through the State Budget process.

14. Technical Committee and Management Committee

A. Technical Committee.

The Technical Committee will: (1) collect, review and analyze information relevant to accounting for Water consistent with Exhibits 1 through 3, and information related to advances, payments and cost adjustments; (2) identify and attempt to resolve technical implementation issues; (3) periodically report to the Management Committee on the information gathered and any technical implementation issues identified; and (4) make recommendations to the Management Committee for resolution of any policy issues that arise or for any required factual determinations. If the Technical Committee is unable to agree on a recommendation to the Management Committee, the Technical Committee will cooperate to provide a balanced presentation of the facts, opinions and other information underlying the various positions on the issue to be determined.

B. Management Committee.

The Management Committee will: (1) provide policy guidance in implementing this Agreement; (2) make any factual determinations required to implement this Agreement; (3) consider information provided by the Technical Committee, if applicable, when making decisions; and (4) identify and resolve any policy-related implementation issues. If agreement among the representatives to the Management Committee cannot be reached on any issue necessary to the ongoing implementation of the Agreement, the Buyer and Yuba will meet and confer in a good faith effort to reach agreement. In the event that agreement cannot be reached among the Buyer and Yuba on an issue, that issue will be subject to Section 22 ("Remedies and Dispute Resolution") of this Agreement.

C. Interaction with River Management Team.

DWR will designate a representative to actively participate in the River Management Team established under the Fisheries Agreement. Reclamation may also designate a representative to participate in the River Management Team established under the Fisheries Agreement. 15. Quantities of and Pricing Provisions for Water During a FERC Annual License and During the FERC Long-Term License.

A. Intent of the Parties.

1. Yuba expects that, upon the expiration of the term of the FERC License, FERC will issue to Yuba one or more FERC Annual Licenses, before it issues to Yuba the FERC Long-Term License.

2. The Parties desire that Yuba continue to deliver, and the Buyer continue to pay for, additional quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water in accordance with Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement during any Water Year beginning after September 30, 2015 for which either the FERC License or a FERC Annual License is in effect, if: (a) these quantities of Water can be delivered by Yuba consistent with the terms of the FERC License or any FERC Annual License; and (b) subject to a pricing agreement between the Parties. The Parties further intend that, other than the pricing provisions, there will be no change in the other provisions of this Agreement (including the provisions regarding the annual quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water delivered by Yuba, and paid for by the Buyer) during any Water Year beginning after September 30, 2015 that includes all or part of the term of any FERC Annual License, if the terms of the FERC Annual License do not significantly affect Yuba's ability to make these water supplies available.

3. The Parties desire that Yuba continue to deliver, and the Buyer continue to pay for, additional quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water in accordance with Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement during any Water Year that is within the term of a FERC Long-Term License, and not within the term of any FERC Annual License, if these quantities of Water can be delivered by Yuba consistent with: (a) the terms of the FERC Long-Term License; (b) the water supply needs within the service area of Yuba; and (c) the ability of the Buyer and Yuba to agree to pricing provisions. The Buyer and Yuba further intend that, other than the quantity and pricing provisions, there will be no change in the other provisions of this Agreement during any Water Year that is within the term of a FERC Long-Term License.

B. Quantities of Water and Pricing Provisions Applicable During the Term of the FERC Annual Licenses.

During any Water Accounting Year beginning after December 31, 2015 during which either the FERC License or any FERC Annual License is in effect, Yuba will deliver, and the Buyer will pay for, additional quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water, in accordance with Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement, subject to the following: (1) Yuba may adjust the quantities of Water that Yuba will deliver to the Buyer (but the quantity will not be less than 20,000 acre-feet of Water in each such Water Accounting Year, other than a Conference Year), but only to the extent needed to reflect the ability of Yuba to deliver these quantities of Water consistent with the terms of the FERC Annual License; and (2) the Buyer and Yuba intend to negotiate in good faith the quantity and pricing provisions applicable to Components 1 though 4 during such Water Accounting Years, but under no circumstance will the price for the Water be less than the pricing provisions applicable to Components 1 through 4 Water, as set forth in Sections 5 through 8 of this Agreement.

C. Quantities of Water and Pricing Provisions Applicable During the Term of the FERC Long-Term License.

During any Water Accounting Year that is within the term of the FERC Long-Term License, and for which no part of the Water Accounting Year is within the term of any FERC Annual License, Yuba will deliver, and the Buyer will pay for, additional quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water, in accordance with Section 11 ("General Provisions Applicable to Water") of this Agreement, subject to the following: the Buyer and Yuba reach agreement as to the quantities of Components 1 through 4 Water that Yuba will deliver to the Buyer (but which quantities will not be less than 20,000 acre-feet of Water in any Water Accounting Year through December 31, 2025, other than during a Conference Year), to reflect the ability of Yuba to deliver these quantities of Water consistent with: (a) the terms of the FERC Long-Term License; (b) the water supply needs within the service area of Yuba; and (c) the Buyer and Yuba's intent to negotiate in good faith the quantity and pricing provisions applicable to Components 1 through 4 Water during the term of the FERC Long-Term License.

16. Environmental Compliance.

Yuba, as lead agency under CEQA has approved and filed a notice of determination concerning the implementation of the Yuba River Accord and its environmental effects. DWR as a responsible agency under CEQA will file a notice of determination concerning its responsibilities as to environmental effects of implementing this Agreement for the Yuba River Accord.

17. Approvals and Conditions Precedent to Performance of this Agreement.

A. Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act.

Yuba represents that Yuba has complied with the provisions of Section 5.2 of the Yuba Act, which requires that, prior to entering into this Agreement, the Board of Directors of Yuba to: (1) determine that water to be purchased under this Agreement would be surplus to the amount of water available to meet the contractual requirements of Member Units; (2) hold a public hearing to receive and consider comments on and objections to this Agreement; (3) confirm that a majority in number of registered voters residing within Yuba County have not filed written protests against this Agreement; and (4) find that the long-term purchase of water under this Agreement may be carried

out without injuring any legal user of water, without unreasonably affecting fish, wildlife or other instream beneficial uses, and without unreasonably affecting the overall economy of Yuba County.

B. Compliance with Water Code Section 1745.10.

Yuba represents that Yuba has complied with the provisions of Water Code Section

1745.**1**0.

C. Other Approvals by Yuba.

Yuba will be responsible for obtaining approval of the State Board as necessary to enable this Agreement to be fully implemented, and for obtaining any other permits and approvals necessary for Yuba to make Water available for diversion by the Buyer under this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 24H of this Agreement, the Buyer will provide reasonable assistance to Yuba in Yuba's actions to obtain any permits or approvals that may be necessary for Yuba to make Water available for diversion by the Buyer under this Agreement.

D. Other Approvals by Buyer.

Except as otherwise addressed in this Agreement, the Buyer will be responsible for complying with State and Federal laws necessary for the Buyer to divert and use the Water made available under this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 24H of this Agreement, Yuba will provide reasonable assistance to the Buyer in the Buyer's actions to obtain any permits or approvals that may be necessary for the Buyer to divert and use Water that Yuba will make available under this Agreement.

18. Place of Use of Water.

Water made available under this Agreement will be not used outside of the place of use specified in the State Board order approving this delivery of Water from Yuba to the Buyer, without the written consent of Yuba.

19. Hold Harmless.

A. DWR will not assert that Yuba, its officers, agents or employees, are liable for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of any actions or omissions by DWR, its officers, agents or employees, related to DWR's performance of this Agreement, where such liability is caused by an act, error or omission of DWR, its officers, agents or employees.

B. Yuba will not assert that DWR, its officers, agents or employees, are liable for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of any actions or omissions by Yuba, its officers,

agents or employees, related to Yuba's performance of this Agreement, where such liability is caused by an act, error or omission of Yuba, its officers, agents or employees.

C. To the extent permitted by California law, Yuba will indemnify, defend and hold DWR and its officers, agents and employees safe and harmless from any and all claims, judgments, damages, penalties, costs, liabilities and losses (including without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, actual attorney's fees, paralegal fees, consultant fees, engineering fees, expert fees and any other professional fees) that arise from or are related in any way to Yuba's activities under this Agreement that are under the exclusive control of Yuba, including but not limited to the release, conveyance, use or distribution of water released by Yuba from the Yuba Project for purposes of this Agreement.

D. To the extent permitted by California law, DWR will indemnify, defend and hold Yuba and its officers, agents and employees safe and harmless from any and all claims, judgments, damages, penalties, costs, liabilities and losses (including without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, actual attorney's fees, paralegal fees, consultant fees, engineering fees, expert fees and any other professional fees) that arise from or are related in any way to DWR's activities under this Agreement that are under the exclusive control of DWR, including but not limited to the conveyance, use or distribution of water made available by Yuba from the Yuba Project for purposes of this Agreement.

E. Yuba and its officers, agents, employees and insurers will not be responsible for the quality of water made available by Yuba from the Yuba Project for purposes of this Agreement.

### 20. Force Majeure Event.

A. A Force Majeure Event will excuse or suspend performance as provided in this section for the duration of the Force Majeure Event. To the extent that Force Majeure Event prevents the Buyer from using the Water delivered by Yuba, then: (a) the Buyer will be excused from paying for Components 2 through 4 Water during the duration of the Force Majeure Event; and (b)t Yuba will retain the payments received for Component 1 Water with no obligation to deliver this Component 1 Water again at some later time.

B. To the extent that a *Force Majeure* Event prevents Yuba from providing Components 1 through 4 Water, then: (a) Yuba's performance will be excused during the duration of the *Force Majeure* Event; (b) Yuba will not be required to refund payments for Component 1 Water; and (c) Yuba will deliver this Component 1 Water supply at some later time on a schedule that is acceptable to the Buyer and Yuba.

C. During a *Force Majeure* Event, each of the Parties will, to the extent practicable, take actions to minimize the impacts of the *Force Majeure* Event on the other Parties.

#### 21. Regulatory Action.

In the event of a Regulatory Action during the term of this Agreement: (a) the affected Party will promptly notify the other Parties of the Regulatory Action and the manner in which it affects performance under this Agreement; and (b) the Parties will proceed under the process provided for in Section 22 ("Remedies and Dispute Resolution"), to the extent applicable. This section does not affect the other rights and remedies of the parties under this Agreement.

22. Remedies and Dispute Resolution.

A. Should any material disputes arise concerning any provision of this Agreement, or the rights and obligations of the Parties thereunder, including those involving possible termination or those that might cause the initiation of any administrative or judicial proceeding to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the Parties will present the issue to the Management Committee (which may request assistance from the Technical Committee) for a recommendation for resolving the dispute.

B. If the Process described in the preceding subsection fails to resolve the dispute within thirty days, the Parties will submit the dispute to a mediator who has experience in water-related disputes. The costs of any such mediation will be borne one-third each by the Parties. Initiation of this mediation process will be through written notice by one Party to the other Parties. The Parties reserve all of their other remedies that may be provided by law or equity in the event that such mediation fails to resolve a dispute. The Parties, in consultation with the mediator, will use their best efforts to resolve the dispute within thirty days. Under no circumstances, however, will mediation under this Section 22 result in a requirement that diminishes, limits or contravenes the discretion, authority or any delegated authority of the Director of DWR under State law.

C. If mediation fails to resolve the dispute, and prior to commencing any legal action to resolve the dispute, the Party proposing to commence legal action will provide the other Party thirty days' written notice of such action, provided that such notice will not be required where a delay in commencing an action would prejudice the interests of the Party that intends to file suit. During the thirty-day notice period, the Parties will continue to attempt to resolve the dispute.

23. Effect of this Agreement on other Matters.

A. As a Precedent.

Nothing in this Agreement is intended or will be construed as a precedent or other basis for any argument that the Parties have waived or compromised their rights that may be available under State or federal law, except as to matters addressed in this Agreement.

### B. As to Water Rights.

The only rights granted to the Parties as a result of this Agreement are those expressly set forth in this Agreement. The providing of water by Yuba under this Agreement will not confer any appropriative, public trust or other right to water on any person or entity. Nothing in this Agreement is intended or will be construed to act as a forfeiture, diminution or impairment of any water right of Yuba. Consistent with the provisions of California Water Code sections 109, 475, 1011. 1014 through 1017, 1244 and 11961, the delivery of water under this Agreement will not be evidence of or used to demonstrate either the existence of surplus water after this A greement expires, or the lack of beneficial use of the water supplies referred to in this Agreement, and the Parties will not contend otherwise. In accordance with Water Code section 1016, and other applicable provisions of California law, at the conclusion of the term of the water transfers provided for under this Agreement, all rights in, and the use of, the water supplies referred to in this Agreement will revert back to Yuba, and DWR or any beneficiary of this Agreement, will not do either of the following: (1) bring any claim for continuation of the water supply made available by this Agreement; or (2) claim any right to a continued supply of water made available under this Agreement, based on reliance, estoppel, intervening public use, prescription, water shortage emergency, or unforeseen or unforeseeable increases in demand, or any other cause.

C. As to the Phase 8 Settlement

Nothing contained in this Agreement affects the Parties' respective rights and obligations under the Short-Term Phase 8 Agreement. The Parties agree that water provided by Yuba under the Short-term Phase 8 Agreement will be accounted for and delivered on a higher priority than water delivered under this Agreement.

#### D. As to Termination of the EWA Program

1. DWR intends that Component 1 Water will be dedicated to the EWA, and that in the future, upon completion of environmental documentation for a long-term EWA, the EWA would be sized sufficiently to accommodate the proposed South Delta Improvement Program, including the proposal to increase the maximum diversion rate into Clifton Court Forebay for the SWP Bank's Purnping Plant. If the EWA terminates, DWR agrees that Component 1 Water remaining to be delivered under this Agreement will be managed annually, as follows: (a) Component 1 Water in any year will be used to enhance water supply reliability of the Delta export facilities by off-setting new mandatory restrictions imposed on the CVP and SWP, including those imposed by the federal court order in *NRDC v. Kempthorne*, or through a subsequent biological opinion for conservation or protection of fish, and (b) if any Component 1 Water remains after off-setting the restrictions set forth in subsection (a) above, then the remaining Component 1 Water will be used as determined by DWR in close coordination with the California Department of Fish and Game and consistent with the water supply reliability project requirements of the funding source

from which this water was purchased (Chapter 7(d) of Proposition 50, California Water Code Section 79550(d)).

2. Except as provided in the previous subsection, none of the rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement will be affected in the event that the EWA program terminates prior to the expiration of the term of this Agreement.

E. As to the Fisheries Agreement.

None of the rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement will be affected in the event that the Fisheries Agreement terminates prior to the expiration of the term of this Agreement.

F. As to the Application of Section 27 of the Federal Power Act.

Section 27 of the Federal Power Act limits the licensing authority of FERC with respect to a law regarding the control, appropriation, use or distribution of water used in irrigation or for municipal or other uses. The Parties, and the SWP and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, will not contend or bring any claim that any provision of this Agreement is a law regarding the control, appropriation, use or distribution of water used in irrigation or for municipal or industrial uses, as these terms are used in Section 27 of the Federal Power Act.

24. General Contracting Provisions.

A. Notices.

The time for providing any notices specified in this Agreement may be extended within the term of this Agreement with the consent of the Parties, confirmed in writing, without requiring an amendment to this Agreement. All notices and other communications required under this Agreement will be in writing, and will be deemed to have been duly given upon the date of service, if: (a) served personally on the Party to whom notice is to be given; (b) sent by electronic mail, and the Party to whom notice is to be given confirms receipt; or (c) on the third day after mailing, if mailed to the Party to whom notice is to be given by first-class mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to the designated representatives of the Parties set forth below. A Party may notify the other Parties in writing of a change in its designated representatives, without requiring an amendment to this Agreement.

DWR:

Director Department of Water Resources 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1115-1 P.O. Box 942836 Sacramento, CA 94236-0001 With Copy to: Chief, State Water Project Analysis Office 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1620-A P.O. Box 942836 Sacramento, CA 94236-0001

Yuba:

General Manager Yuba County Water Agency 1402 D Street Marysville, CA 95901

B. Signatories' Authority.

The signatories to this Agreement represent that they have authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf they execute this Agreement. Yuba will provide to DWR a copy of a resolution or minute order authorizing execution of this Agreement.

C. Counterparts of this Agreement.

This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts by the Parties, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will be deemed to one and the same instrument. This Agreement, if executed in counterparts, will be valid and binding on a party as if fully executed all in one copy.

D. Binding on Successors/Assignment.

This Agreement will bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Parties, except that, none of the obligations of the Parties set forth in this Agreement will be assigned without the prior, written approval of the other Parties, which approval will not unreasonably be withheld.

E. No Third-Party Beneficiaries, Except as Expressly Provided.

This Agreement will not be construed to create any third-party beneficiaries, except as set forth in this section. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Parties, their respective successors and assigns, and no other person or entity will be entitled to rely on or receive any benefit from this Agreement or any of its terms.

F. Amendments.

This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a subsequent written agreement

approved and executed by the Parties.

G. Opinions and Determinations.

Where the terms of this Agreement provide for action to be based upon the opinion, determination, approval or review of either Party, such terms are not intended to be, and will not be construed as permitting such actions to be arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. Any opinion, determination, approval or review required of a Party under this Agreement will be provided in a timely manner.

H. Reasonable Cooperation.

The Parties will reasonably cooperate with each other, including the execution of all necessary documents and providing assistance in obtaining approvals and permits from regulatory agencies required to perform the obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the purpose and intent of this Agreement.

I. Construction and Interpretation.

This Agreement is entered into freely and voluntarily. This Agreement has been arrived at through negotiation, and each Party has had a full and fair opportunity to revise the terms of this Agreement. Consequently, the normal rule of construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not apply in construing or interpreting this Agreement.

J. Complete Contract.

This Agreement constitutes the sole, final, complete, exclusive and integrated expression and statement of the terms of this Agreement among the Parties concerning the subject matter, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreement, either oral or written, that may be related to the subject matter of this Agreement, except as to those other agreements that are expressly referred to in this Agreement.

K. Determination of Unenforceable Provisions.

If any term or provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of final jurisdiction, the Parties will meet and attempt to address this situation pursuant to the provisions of Section 22 ("Remedies and Dispute Resolution") of this Agreement.

L. Waiver.

The waiver at any time by a Party of its rights with respect to a default or other matter arising in connection with this Agreement will not be deemed a waiver with respect to any other default or matter.

ļ

M. Time.

Time is of the essence in this Agreement. Any date specified in this Agreement may be changed with the written consent of the Parties.

N. Applicable Law.

This Agreement will be construed under and will be deemed to be governed by the laws of the United States and the State of California.

O. Venue.

Any appropriate County under California law will be venue for any state court litigation concerning the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement.

P. Remedies Not Exclusive.

The remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive, and are in addition to any other remedies that may be provided by law or equity. The exercise by the Party of any remedy under this Agreement will be without prejudice to the enforcement of any other remedy.

Q. Officials Not To Benefit.

No member or delegate to Congress, Resident Commissioner, or Federal or State official will be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or to any benefit that may arise therefrom.

R. Standard Clauses.

Yuba will comply with the State of California, Department of Water Resources, Standard Clauses as shown on Exhibit 4 ("State of California, Department of Water Resources, Standard Clauses") to this Agreement.

S. Exhibits Incorporated.

Each exhibit to which reference is made is deemed incorporated in this Agreement, whether or not actually attached.

The foregoing is hereby agreed to by the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first

written above.

j

Approved as to legal form and sufficiency:

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

ounse

Bepartment of Water Resources

Attest:

Yuba County Water Agency

Director

Department of Water Resources

YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY A Political Subdivision of the State of California

Chairman of the Board

## List of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 Scheduling and Accounting Principles

- Exhibit 2 Reservoir Refill Accounting Provisions
- Exhibit 3 Groundwater Substitution Transfer Monitoring and Operations

Program

)

Exhibit 4 State of California, Department of Water Resources, Standard Clauses
#### EXHIBIT

# Scheduling and Accounting Principles

#### **OVERVIEW**

Monitoring, measuring, and accounting of the water that will be transferred under the this Agreement can be generally described as consisting of two fundamental parts: (1) measuring the flows at the Marysville Gage resulting from increased releases from storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir that are greater than the baseline, without-transfer flows; and (2) measuring the ability of the Projects and the EWA to apply these flows to beneficial uses. The amounts of increased releases will be determined by measuring the outflow of the Yuba River at the Marysville Gage, and by measuring groundwater substitution pumping associated with this Agreement. The Projects' ability to use the water will be determined by the ability of the Projects to export the water at the Projects' Delta pumping facilities or to put the water to other beneficial uses. That is, water accounted for as transfer water under this Exhibit will include Released Transfer Water that is deemed to be Delivered Transfer Water, as those terms are defined in this Exhibit.

# 1. **DEFINITIONS**

Terms used in this Exhibit have the same definitions as the definitions listed in Section 1 of this Agreement. When used in this Exhibit, the following terms have the following definitions:

"Accord Flows" mean the schedule of instream flows listed in Exhibit 1 of the Fisheries Agreement. "Accounting Year" means January 1 to December 31.

"Agreement" means the "Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources."

**"Balanced Conditions"** mean the hydrologic condition of the Delta as defined in the November 24, 1986 "Agreement between the United States of America and the State of California for Coordinated Operations of the Central Valley Project and the State Water Project." ("COA")

**"Baseline Conditions"** mean the conditions deemed under this Exhibit to represent the conditions that would have occurred without implementation of this Agreement or the Fisheries Agreement. "Baseline Conditions" define the without-transfer conditions and would result in the Baseline Flows. **"Baseline Diversions"** mean the diversions that are defined in section 2.3.1.1 of this exhibit.

**"Baseline Flows"** mean the flows that would have been present at the Marysville Gage under the Decision 1644 interim instream flow requirements and all other Baseline Conditions, without implementation of the Yuba River Accord.

**"Baseline Storage"** means the amount of water that would have been stored in New Bullards Bar Reservoir under Baseline Conditions.

**"Baseline Storage Target"** means the storage targets that are defined in section 2.4 of this exhibit. **"Carriage Water"** means the water losses due to increased Delta outflow necessary to maintain baseline Delta salinity conditions as determined by DWR, that are associated with Delivered Transfer Water or Stored Released Transfer Water that is exported at the Projects' Delta pumping facilities.

"Delivered Transfer Water" means Released Transfer Water that is accounted as being exported by the Projects, or contributing to exports, as described in Section 5 of this exhibit.

"**Delta Export Facilities**" means the Banks and Jones pumping facilities as determined to be available for export by the Projects

**"Flow Fluctuation Operations"** means operations driven by flow fluctuation criteria rather than minimum flow requirements or storage operations.

"Groundwater Substitution Component" means the quantity of Released Transfer Water that Yuba makes available from releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir as a result of Yuba's groundwater substitution pumping program, and that is not related to releases for the Storage Component of Released Transfer Water. Groundwater Substitution Component water will be made available under the Conjunctive Use Agreements by Member Units forgoing surface water deliveries and instead pumping groundwater as a replacement water supply for local irrigation needs.

**"Marysville Gage"** refers to USGS Gaging Station No.111421000, Yuba River near Marysville. **"Minimum Flows"** is the required minimum instream flows specified in Decision 1644 page 176 table titled "Interim Instream Flow Requirements"

"Negative Transfer Flows" means the additional amount of flows above the Accord Flows that would have been released as part of a Baseline Flows when the Baseline Conditions Decision 1644 interim instream flow requirement is greater than the Accord Flows. "Negative Transfer Flows" are further defined in Section 4.4 of this exhibit.

**"North Yuba Index"** means the index used to determine the applicable Fisheries Agreement flow schedule for the Lower Yuba River. This index is defined in Exhibit 4 of the Fisheries Agreement. **"Percent Inflow Diversion Loss"** means the amount of Released Transfer Water that is lost due to the restrictions imposed by the "maximum percent of Delta inflow diverted" standard as described in the SWRCB Revised Decision 1641 when that standard is generally 35% from February 1 to April 30.

"Projects" mean the CVP and the SWP.

**"Refill"** is a condition of reduced releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir as compared with the releases that would occur under Baseline Conditions. These reduced releases could result from diversions to storage to fill storage space evacuated as a result of releases that created the Storage Component of Released Transfer Water.

**"Released Transfer Water"** means the average daily flows measured at the Marysville Gage that are greater than the Baseline Flows. "Released Transfer Water" is further described in Section 4.2 of this exhibit.

"Section" refers to sections of this Exhibit, unless otherwise stated.

"**Smartville Gage**" refers to USGS Gaging Station No. 11418000, Yuba River below Englebright Dam, near Smartville

**"Storage Component"** means the quantity of Released Transfer Water that Yuba makes available from storage releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir, and which storage is not a result of storage releases resulting from Groundwater Substitution Component operations.

"Stored Released Transfer Water" means the stored water in Project upstream reservoirs. "Stored Released Transfer Water" is further defined in Section 4.3 of this Exhibit.

"Total Uncontrolled Flows" mean the total amount of flows entering Englebright Reservoir, other than from releases from the New Colgate Powerhouse, plus flows from Deer Creek and Dry Creek into the lower Yuba River downstream of Englebright Reservoir.

#### 2. **BASELINE CONDITIONS**

Baseline Conditions are the controlling constraints and criteria for operation of the Yuba Project that determine Baseline Flows for the accounting of Released Transfer Water during the term of this Agreement. Baseline Conditions include the following:

#### 2.1. Regulatory Instream Flow Requirements:

- 2.1.1. Decision 1644 interim instream flow requirements.
- 2.1.2. FERC License 2246 instream flow requirement of 400 cfs at the Marysville Gage (below Daguerre Point Dam) for the period of October 1-14, including the dry year reductions of this flow requirement that are authorized in the License.
- 2.1.3. Flow reduction restrictions required by FERC License 2246.
- 2.1.4. Flow fluctuation restrictions specified in the November 22, 2005 FERC Order Modifying and Approving Amendment of License (at page 11 of that order).

# 2.2. Operational Agreements:

2.2.11 The PG&E Power Contract, as modified by the July 16, 2002 Agreement Concerning Power Purchase Contract of 1966 and Consolidated Operations of the Narrows I and Narrows II Powerhouses. The 2002 Agreement removed the generation quota terms of the PG&E Power Contract for the months of January to June.

#### 2.3. Water Supply Agreements:

- 2.3.1. Water supply agreements between Yuba and the following Member Units: Browns Valley Irrigation District, Hallwood Irrigation Company, Cordua Irrigation District, Ramirez Water District, Brophy Water District, South Yuba Water District, Dry Creek Mutual Water Company and Wheatland Water District.
  - 2.3.1.1. Baseline Diversions that are made under the agreements listed in Section 2.3.1 are the measured diversions as reported by Yuba, including any reduced diversions that are made to provide water for the Groundwater Substitution Component, and including other reduced diversions that are implemented as part of defined water efficiency or conservation programs or projects.
- 2.4. **Baseline Storage Target Line** is a graphical line of the maximum storage levels during the year at which Yuba would normally operate New Bullards Bar Reservoir under Baseline Conditions.

2.4.1. These levels are:

- September 30: 705,000 acre-ft;
- October 1 to October 31: linearly ramped from 705,000 acre-ft to 700,000 acre-ft;
- November 1 to February 15: 700,000 acre-ft;
- February 16 through March 31: linearly ramped from 700,000 acre-feet to 796,000 acre-feet;
- April 1 through April 30: linearly ramped from 796,000 acre-feet to 896,000 acre-feet;
- May 1 through May 31: linearly ramped from 896,000 acre-feet to 966,000 acre-feet; and
- June 1 through June 30: 966,000 acre-feet.
- July 1 to September 29: no fixed Baseline Storage Target amounts are provided for this period, because the maximum storage levels during this period at which Yuba would normally operate New Bullards Bar Reservoir under Baseline Conditions are governed by the runoff hydrology conditions of the Yuba River.

# 3. BASELINE FLOWS DETERMINATION

3.1. Baseline Flows will be determined as mean daily flows in cubic feet per second (cfs), with a separate determination for each day of the accounting period. Baseline operations will be

characterized by four categories of operation, each of which are governed by the overriding operational constraint for the applicable time period. The four categories of operation are: (1) Operation to Minimum Flows; (2) Operation to Baseline Storage Target release; (3) Transitional Operations; and (4) Flow Fluctuation Restricted Operations. The four categories and the calculation to determine the Baseline Flows under each category of operation as well as a general description of when each category will occur are described below. Once one of the four categories of operation has been determined to be in effect, the procedures of this section will be used to determine the resulting Baseline Flows that would have occurred at the Marysville Gage. Yuba will prepare a guideline description of baseline operations that can be used by the Parties and others to understand the operations of the Yuba Project that would occur under Baseline Conditions.

- 3.2. Due to the complex nature of the controlling operational criteria for the Yuba Project and the hydrology of the Yuba River watershed, there may be periods when conditions will not allow for use of the accounting procedures listed for any of these four categories of operations to determine the Baseline Flows. Technical representatives from each Party will work together to attempt to resolve the transfer accounting for such periods. If the Parties cannot agree upon the accounting for such periods, then the dispute resolution process of section 10.2 of this exhibit will be followed.
- 3.3. **Operation to Minimum Flows** is the controlling category of operation when releases under Baseline Conditions would have been made to maintain the minimum required flows at the Marysville Gage or at the Smartville Gage, whichever is the controlling location. The flow requirements listed in the table titled "Interim Instream Flow Requirements" on page 176 of Decision 1644 are the regulatory minimum required flows under Baseline Conditions and are the Baseline Flows that would occur when this category of operation is controlling.

#### 3.3.1t Determination of When Operation to Minimum Flows Would Occur -

- 3.3.1.1.Beginning October 1, operations under Baseline Conditions will be considered to be at Minimum Flows unless or until there is a need to increase releases to manage storage levels at or below the Baseline Storage Targets. In the late winter and spring, forecasted runoff and resulting New Bullards Bar Reservoir storage govern when releases would exceed the minimum flows. For the winter and spring, if storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir would have been at or above the Baseline Storage Targets with continued operations to minimum flows then a transition to releases above the minimum flow requirements would occur.
- 3.3.1<sup>t</sup>2.For the months of March through September, if, with releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir to meet the Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirements and

Baseline Diversions, the end-of-September Baseline Storage Target in New Bullards Bar Reservoir would have been at or below 705,000 acre-feet, then the Baseline Flows for this period will be the Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirements.

- 3.3.2. Calculation of Baseline Flow under Operations to Minimum Flows. If operations to minimum flows has been determined to occur as described in Section 3.3 then Baseline Flows will be calculated as follows:
  - 3.3.2.1.Calculate the River Balance The River Balance includes intervening accretions or depletions of the Yuba River between the Smartville Gage and the Marysville Gage. The River Balance equals the measured flow at the Marysville Gage plus the measured Yuba diversions minus the measured flow at the Smartville Gage
  - 3.3.2.2.Calculate the Baseline Flow The Baseline Flows equal the greater of the required Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement at the Smartville Gage minus the sum of the measured Yuba diversion plus the River Balance or the required Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement at the Marysville Gage plus any adjustments for Total Uncontrolled Flows that would not have been offset by a reduction in releases from Englebright Reservoir. The adjustment of Total Uncontrolled Flows will include short-duration increases in releases from the Narrows II Powerhouse due to short-term increases in power demands, power outages resulting in loss of control of releases from Englebright Dam and short duration uncontrolled runoff downstream of Englebright Dam that occurs when there is no Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement at the Smartville Gage.

#### 3,4. Operations to Target Storage Release

- 3.4.1. For all times of the year, Operations to Target Storage Release is the controlling category of operation if operation to Minimum Flows would result in New Bullards Bar Reservoir storage above the Baseline Storage Target. If Operations to Target Storage Release would have occurred, then the Baseline Flow is the rate of release that would have been needed to meet the monthly Baseline Storage Target amount in New Bullards Bar Reservoir.
- 3.4.2. In the months of December through March, forecasts of future inflow and actual inflow are used to develop release decisions. During these months, operations are to

manage storage to meet the springtime Baseline Storage Target, while avoiding spills of water from New Bullards Bar Reservoir.

- 3.4.3. If the end-of-September storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir under Baseline Conditions would have been above 705,000 acre-feet with releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir minimized to meet the Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirements and diversions, then the Baseline Flows will be the flow rate schedule that would have been needed to release sufficient water from New Bullards Bar Reservoir to meet an end-of-September storage of 705,000 acre-feet.
- 3.4.4. The accounting in wetter years in the summer period is based on reaching storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir on September 30 as described in and subject to the provisions above. The water storage volume in New Bullards Bar Reservoir is affected by natural inflow, and the scheduled release of water from New Bullards Bar Reservoir is predicated on an estimate of this inflow. Because the release of water to achieve the target storage is relatively fixed as of mid-summer, Yuba and the Projects may revise the target storage volume in New Bullards Bar Reservoir if mutual agreement is reached.
- 3.5. Transition Operations would have occurred when Baseline Releases would have previously been governed by either Operation to Minimum Flows or Operation to Target Storage Release and the operational constraint would have shifted to the other type of operation. Under this condition, a period of transition would have occurred and flows would have been based on the specific conditions at that time, including actual runoff, forecasts of runoff, and planned operations. Because each circumstance of Transition Operations would have been different, Yuba will prepare forecasted Baseline Flows for the transition time period and provide supporting data to show why the Baseline Flows would have been expected to have occurred. Maximum hourly and daily rates of flow change are prescribed in FERC License 2246 and the "November 22, 2005 FERC Order Modifying and Approving Amendment of License" for the Baseline Flows operations.
- 3.6. Flow Fluctuation Operations would have occurred when the FERC License 2246 restriction on flow reductions in the months of October to March, or the restriction on flow reductions in the November 22, 2005 FERC Order Modifying and Approving Amendment of License would have required flows to be maintained above the minimum flows. Flow Fluctuation Operations would have been managed the same as Operations for Minimum Flows except that the minimum instream flow requirement would be prescribed by the flow reduction restrictions in FERC License 2246 or the flow fluctuation restrictions in the November 22, 2005 FERC Order Modifying and Approving Amendment of License, rather

than the Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirements. As early as practical, Yuba will provide the minimum allowable flows for flow fluctuation operations as the Baseline Flows to DWR, along with an explanation of the determination of these Baseline Flows.

- 3.7. **Fishery Study Flows -** The Fishery Agreement calls for the development of fishery studies. Some of the studies to be conducted could involve fluctuation of flows during some periods. If a defined flow release schedule is planned as part of a fishery study administered by Yuba or the River Management Team (a group defined in the Fisheries Agreement) under the Fisheries Agreement, then these flows in this schedule will not be part of Baseline Flows and, if all other aspects of this exhibit are satisfied, then the amounts of these flows that exceed Baseline Flows will be accounted as Released Transfer Water. Any reduced releases as part of a fishery study will be accounted as a Negative Transfer Flow if the conditions of Section 4.4 of this exhibit Negative Transfer Flow are met. At a minimum of 14 days prior to the start of any such study, and as early as possible, Yuba will provide notice of any Fishery Study Flows to DWR.
- 3.8. Baseline Storage Yuba will use the Baseline Flow amounts to determine the daily storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir that would have occurred under Baseline Conditions. The calculation of Baseline Storage will use the actual inflows into New Bullards Bar Reservoir and Total Uncontrolled Flows into the lower Yuba River, along with a daily calculation of the releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir that would have been made to meet the Baseline Flows, to determine the daily Baseline Storage amount. The Baseline Storage amount will be used to calculate the Base Transfer amount for Refill accounting in Exhibit 2 of this Agreement.

#### 4. TRANSFER WATER DELIVERY AND FLOW MEASUREMENT

- 4.1t **Point of Measurement and Delivery**<sup>t</sup> The point of delivery and the point of measurement of Released Transfer Water, and the point for determination of Baseline Flows, all will be at the Marysville Gage. The flows used for calculating Released Transfer Water and Baseline Flows will be mean-daily flows in cfs.
- 4,2. **Released Transfer Water** will be the amount of the actual mean-daily flow that has been measured at the Marysville Gage minus the mean daily Baseline Flows for the same day. The mean daily Baseline Flow will be determined according to the methods described in Section 3 of this exhibit.
- 4.3. Stored Released Transfer Water is water that has been accounted for as Released Transfer Water and that results in increased storage in an upstream Project reservoir (that is, water that is "backed into storage"). Released Transfer water will be deemed to have been stored

in an upstream Project reservoir when the Delta is in Balanced Conditions, there is no available pumping capacity at Project Delta pumping facilities, and releases from Project storage reservoirs would have been greater in the absence of Released Transfer Water. The incrementally greater Project release necessary under Baseline Conditions will be accounted for as Stored Released Transfer Water in Project storage. This accounting of Stored Released Transfer Water will be kept to determine whether Stored Released Transfer Water can subsequently be released from Project storage and exported by the Projects under Section 5.5 of this exhibit, and thus be accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water. Every effort will be made to account for Stored Released Transfer Water as backing into Oroville Reservoir as a first preference. This will necessitate an adjustment in the COA between the two Projects.

- 4.4. Negative Transfer FlowsE During certain periods, the amount of the actual measured flow under Section 4.1 of this exhibit may be lower than the applicable Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement. During these periods, the Baseline Flows will be the applicable Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement. During these periods, the amount of the applicable Decision 1644 Interim Instream Flow Requirement minus the measured flow under Section 4.1 of this exhibit will be accounted for as a Negative Transfer Flow. If a Negative Transfer Flow occurs on a day when all or a portion of the Negative Transfer Flow amount could have been accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water as described in Section 5.5 of this exhibit, then this amount will be deducted from the total Delivered Transfer Water for the Water Accounting Year in which the Negative Transfer Flow occurred.
- 4.5. Groundwater Substitution Component Flow Released Transfer Water may be fully or partially derived from Groundwater Substitution Component water. Exhibit 3 of this Agreement describes the process that will be used to determine the planned amount of Groundwater Substitution Component water that will be provided each year and the monitoring and reporting that will be conducted by Yuba and participating Member Units for Groundwater Substitution Component operations.
  - 4.5.1. Delivery and Measurement Groundwater Substitution Component water will be delivered at the Marysville Gage, and measured as Released Transfer Water under Section 4.2 of this exhibit.
  - 4.5.2. Water released as Groundwater Substitution Component water will not be included in the transfer amount for Refill accounting in **Exhibit 2** of this Agreement.

4.5.3. The total amount of Released Transfer Water that will be designated as Groundwater Substitution Component water will be limited to the amount of groundwater pumping that is measured by the procedures described in **Exhibit 3** of this Agreement.

#### 5. **DETERMINATION OF DELIVERED TRANSFER WATER**

- 5.1. Delivered Transfer Water may only occur when the Delta is determined by DWR to be in Balanced Conditions.
- 5.2. For this Agreement, it is assumed that Released Transfer Water measured at the Marysville Gage will reach the Projects' Delta export pumps two days after the date of measurement at the Marysville Gage.
- 5.3. For this Agreement, Released Transfer Water used as Carriage Water or used as Delta outflow when the E/I ratio is controlling in the time period of July 1 to January 31 by the Projects will be accounted as Delivered Transfer Water as described in Section 5.11 of this exhibit. For this Agreement, Percent Inflow Diversion Loss will not be accounted as Delivered Transfer Water.
- 5.4. For this Agreement, it is assumed that there will be no conveyance losses between the Marysville Gage and the Projects' Delta pumping facilities.
- 5.5. For each day that Released Transfer Water is accounted for under Section 4.2 of this exhibit, Stored Released Transfer Water accounted for under Section 4.3 of this exhibit is released from Project storage, a determination will be made, utilizing information provided by DWR that is described in Section 5.11 of this exhibit, regarding whether or not there was capacity available at the Projects' Delta export facilities.
- 5.6. Stored Released Transfer Water will be released from Project storage only if capacity at the Projects' Delta pumping facilities is available unless the water "spills" from Project storage before such export capacity becomes available and therefore will not be accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water.
- 5.7. The lesser of the following two amounts will be accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water if DWR has determined that capacity is available at the Delta export facilities as described in Section 5.11.
  - 5.7.1. The Released Transfer Water amount determined under Section 4.2 of this exhibit, or
  - 5.7.2. The incremental increase in exports that occurs as a result of Released Transfer Water during a period when Percent Inflow Diversion Loss is occurring.
- 5.8. For each day that there are Negative Transfer Flows as accounted for under Section 4.4 of this exhibit, a determination will be made regarding the amount of reduced Delta exports or

increased Project releases that resulted from the Negative Transfer Flow. A Negative Transfer Flow will be accounted for as a debit to the total amount of Stored Released Transfer Water if the effect of the Negative Transfer Flow is that it causes an increase in Project releases or reduces Delta exports.

- 5.9. Some or all of the Stored Released Transfer Water will be deemed to have been spilled from Project reservoir storage and will be debited from the account described in Section 4.3 of this exhibit, if the Project reservoir in which the Stored Released Transfer Water is stored makes flood control releases. The debit amount will equal the actual amount of Stored Released Transfer Water spilled, or the total amount of Stored Released Transfer Water, whichever is less.
- 5.10. Along with the accounting of Delivered Transfer Water, Yuba will maintain an accounting of the Base Transfer amount for Refill accounting. The Base Transfer amount for refill accounting will be calculated as the difference in volume of actual New Bullards Bar Reservoir storage and the Baseline Storage that is directly attributable to the release of Delivered Transfer Water from New Bullards Bar Reservoir storage.
- 5.11. DWR will make every effort to export Released Transfer Water and Stored Yuba Water based on the available export capacity at the Projects' Delta pumping facilities, as determined by DWR, which includes a determination of capacity available after delivery of SWP water and water for regulatory, water right and contractual obligations.

# 6. PROCEDURES FOR ACCOUNTING OF BASELINE FLOWS AND TRANSFER AMOUNTS

- 6.1. The Water Accounting Year and provisions of this Agreement pertaining to notice and invoicing for Delivered Transfer Water will govern the timing of transfer accounting.
- 6.2. **Calculation of Forecasted Baseline Flows.** Yuba will calculate a preliminary forecast of Baseline Flows, as described in Section 3 of this exhibit on a monthly basis unless more frequent forecasted Baseline Flows are requested by DWR or provided by Yuba. The forecasted Baseline Flows along with forecasted flows will be used by DWR to plan Project operations to export Released Transfer Water. The preliminary forecast of the Baseline Flows will be made using forecasted hydrologic conditions for the month, based on Yuba River unimpaired flows forecasted in the most-recent DWR Bulletin 120 and any updates. Within 14 days after the end of the month, Yuba will provide DWR with its draft calculations of Baseline Flows.
  - 6.2.1. Yuba will provide preliminary and draft final calculations of Baseline Flows to DWR for its review and concurrence. The calculation of preliminary Baseline Flows will be

used to predict the amount and timing of Released Transfer Water that will be generated for the upcoming period. During that period, Yuba may update the preliminary calculation of Baseline Flows as changes in hydrologic conditions affect the accuracy of the calculation. Yuba will provide to DWR all requested backup information and calculations, excluding any models that were the bases of the calculation of Baseline Flows, so that DWR may verify the calculation. If DWR concurs with the preliminary calculation of Baseline Flows, then such preliminary Baseline Flows will be used in coordinating operations and for any initial allocation of Released Transfer Water to Components 1, 2, 3 and 4 Water as described in Section 7 of this exhibit. Yuba will also provide a calculation of Baseline Storage for Refill accounting (**Exhibit 2**) and comparison with the Baseline Storage Target Line.

- 6.2.2. Due to the delayed release of final USGS reporting of flows at the Marysville Gage, Yuba's transfer accounting will use the mean-daily flows as reported by Yuba to the USGS. DWR will be given timely notice if this information subsequently changes due to re-rating or shifts in the Marysville Gage, as reported by Yuba to the USGS.
- 6.3. **Calculation of Final Baseline Flows and Delivered Transfer Water Amount.** At the time that Yuba develops a preliminary estimate of Baseline Flows and provides it to DWR, Yuba also will develop and provide to DWR a preliminary release schedule and forecast of daily Released Transfer Water. Yuba will update the release schedule and resulting forecast of daily Released Transfer Water no less than once per month, unless an alternative time period is agreed to by the Parties. Within fourteen days after the end of each month or within 14 days of an export period, Yuba will calculate a draft final Transfer Accounting under Section 6.3.5 of this texhibit. Section 11 of this exhibit describes the scheduling and coordination of sharing operational information.
  - 6.3.1. Because of the variability of hydrologic conditions, and because of the uncertainty regarding whether or not DWR will call for option water in some periods, Yuba will prepare a matrix of one or more forecasted Baseline Flows, one or more release schedules and the resulting estimated quantities of Released Transfer Water. Yuba will provide indications of the relative probability of each Baseline Flows scenario that is provided in the matrix.
  - 6.3.2. DWR will notify Yuba periodically, as information is available, when Project conditions are such that any of the forecasted Released Transfer Water may not be exported.
  - 6.3.3. Calculation of the amount of Released Transfer Water will utilize the determination of export capacity and the Percent Inflow Diversion Loss provided to Yuba by DWR no

later than 14 days after the end of the assumed export period. An export period ends following a verifiable point in time at which Baseline Flows can be verified against the Baseline Storage Target Line as described in Section 3 of this exhibit.

- 6.3.4. If DWR concurs with Yuba's draft final calculation of Baseline Flows, then it will become the final Baseline Flows, and will be used for all final transfer accounting for the corresponding period.
- 6.3.5. Along with the calculation of the draft final Baseline Flows, Yuba will also calculate and submit to DWR a draft final accounting of the amounts of Components 1, 2, 3 and 4 Water that were Delivered Transfer Water during the accounting period. This draft final accounting will include entries for the following:
  - (a) Mean daily flow at the Marysville Gage, as measured according to Section 4 of this exhibit;
  - (b) Daily schedule of resulting Released Transfer Water according to Section
    4.2 of this exhibit and accounting for Negative Transfer Flows under Section 4.4 of this exhibit;
  - (c) Calculation of Delivered Transfer Water under Section 5 of this exhibit, including any necessary reductions for Negative Transfer Flows and an accountings of Stored Released Transfer Water delivered and Stored Released Transfer Water remaining in storage, using the export capacities submitted DWR;
  - (d) Calculation of the amounts of Components 1, 2, 3 and 4 Water that were Delivered Transfer Water, as calculated under Section 7 of this exhibit; and
  - (e) A breakdown of the Storage Component and the Groundwater Substitution Component of the Delivered Transfer Water for the period.
  - (f) A calculation of the amount of reduced storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir that resulted from releases of Storage Component Delivered Transfer Water. The resulting amount of reduced storage calculated at the start of the Refill Period will be the Base Transfer amount used for Refill accounting as described in Exhibit 2.

# 7. ACCOUNTING FOR COMPONENTS OF TRANSFER WATER

- 7.1. Water that has been determined to be Delivered Transfer Water will be credited towards one offour components of Water: Component 1, Component 2, Component 3, or Component 4.
- 7.2. Delivered Transfer Water will be credited to one of these four components of Water in the following priorities:

- 7.2.1. The first 60,000 acre-ft of Delivered Transfer Water that also is Storage Component water in each Water Accounting Year will be credited to Component 1 Water.
- 7.2.2. In Dry and Critical Water Years, the first 60,000 acre-ft of Storage Component water will be credited to Component 1 Water, and the next 15,000 acre-ft in Dry Water Years,<sup>1</sup> and 30,000 acre-ft in Critical Water Years, of Storage Component water will be credited to Component 2 Water. If the total amount of Delivered Transfer Water that also is Storage Component water in any Water Accounting Year is less than the total commitment for Component 1 Water (i.e., 60,000 acre-ft), Yuba will not be obligated to provide Groundwater Substitution Water to complete delivery of the 60,000 acre-feet. If the total amount of Delivered Transfer Water in a Water Accounting Year is less than the total commitment for Component 2 Water (i.e., 15,000 acre-ft in Dry Water Years and 30,000 acre-ft in Critical Water Years), then Yuba will provide Groundwater Substitution Component water, but subject to the provisions of **Exhibit 3** of this Agreement, to complete the balance of Yuba's commitment for Component 2 Water.
- 7.2.3. In years when Yuba has a commitment to provide 40,000 acre-ft of Component 3 Water, after Component 1 Water and Component 2 Water (if any is required) is fully accounted for, any remaining Storage Component water will be credited as Component 3 Water, and then any remaining unfulfilled commitment for Component 3 Water will be provided and accounted from Groundwater Substitution Component water, but subject to the provisions of **Exhibit 3** of this Agreement.
- 7.2.4. Any remaining balance of Storage Component water, and then Groundwater Substitution Component water, will be credited as Component 4 Water after all other commitments of Water have been credited from the total Delivered Transfer Water for the Water Accounting Year.
- 7.3. In years when there is no commitment for Component 2 or Component 3 Water, any Delivered Transfer Water that also is Storage Component water, and that exceeds the 60,000 acre-ft of the Component 1 Water obligation, will first be credited to repay any accrued deficit in Component 1 Water deliveries and then to repay any accrued deficit in Component 2 and Component 3 Water deliveries and finally accounted as Component 4 Water, subject to the provisions of Section 5A2 of this Agreement.
- 7.4. Holding Account. If Delivered Transfer Water Storage Component has been credited as Component Water under Section 7.2.4 or Section 7.3 of this exhibit, and if DWR has not

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> These water-year types are defined by the Sacramento Valley Index in SWRCB Decision 1641.

committed to pay for some or all of the credited Component 4 Water under the option provisions of this Agreement, then the uncommitted portion of Component 4 Water will be addressed in the following manner:

- 7.4.1. By September 30 of any year where there is Delivered Transfer Water that is uncommitted to one of the four Components of water, Yuba will notify DWR of the availability of the uncommitted Delivered Transfer Water for purchase as Component 3 or Component 4 water prior to accounting for the water in the Holding Account.
- 7.4.2. Water credited to the Holding Account will be available first as the following year's Component 3 or 4 Water and second as a credit to the following year's Component 1 Water, provided that the Holding Account water is not spilled from San Luis reservoir. The applicable purchase price for the water will be determined by the Water Year in which the water is accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water, even if the credit is applied in a subsequent year.
- 7.5. Component 1 Water Accounting Deficit. There are two conditions under which an account deficit of Component 1 Water can occur: (1) in very wet years, Yuba may release sufficient Released Transfer Water to provide the full required amount of Component 1 Water, but due to Delta conditions, some or all of this Released Transfer Water may not be able to be accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water under Section 5 of this exhibit. In such years, the amount of Delivered Transfer Water will be less than Yuba's obligation to provide Component 1 during that Water Accounting Year; and (2) in addition, under section 7.2.2 of this exhibit, there may be years in which there are less than 60,000 acre-feet of Storage Component Water available to meet Yuba's Component 1 obligation. In both of these cases, the amount of outstanding Component 1 Water will be noted as a Component 1 Water account deficit for that Water Accounting Year, and Yuba will be obligated to provide the remaining amount of Component 1 Water in a subsequent Water Accounting Year, subject to the provisions of Section 5A2 of this Agreement.
- 7.6 **Component 1 Water Makeup Provisions.** Yuba will apply Storage Component water in excess of the 60,000 acre-foot amount of Component 1 Water to be delivered during the current Water Accounting Year to any deficit in the Component 1 Water account from a previous year, as long as the current Water Year type is not a Dry or Critical Water Year. If the current Water Year type is a Dry or Critical Water Year, then Storage Component water may be applied to a deficit in the Component 1 Water account at Yuba's discretion, subject to the provisions of Section 5A2 of this Agreement.

7.7 Components 2 and 3 Water Accounting Deficit and Makeup Provisions. A deficit in providing Component 2 and/or Component 3 Water could occur if there is not enough Storage Component water accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water to meet the total obligations to provide Components 1, 2 and 3 Water, and due to the provisions of Exhibit 3 for determining the amount of Groundwater Substitution Component water is not sufficient to make up the entire remainder of the commitment to provide Components 1, 2 and 3 Water. If there is a deficit in Component 2 or Component 3 Water the Parties will meet and confer under Section 22 ("Remedies and Dispute Resolution") of this Agreement to determine what actions should be taken.

# 8. CONFERENCE YEAR ACCOUNTING

- 8.1. No Negative Transfer Flows amounts will be accounted for in a Conference Year if there is no Delivered Transfer Water.
- 8.2. In a Conference Year, the obligation to provide Component 1 Water may be suspended by Yuba, and instead Yuba will incur a deficit in its obligation to provide Component 1 Water Delivered Transfer Water that must be repaid in a non-Conference Year as provided in this Agreement.
- 8.3. There will be no obligation to provide Component 2 or Component 3 Water in a Conference Year.
- 8.4. Makeup provisions and repayment of Refill provisions of the accounting will be suspended during a Conference Year. Any amounts of water in Holding Accounts or repayment amounts will be carried forward to the next year non-Conference Year following a Conference Year.
- 8.5. If Yuba and DWR agree to transfer some amount of Water in a Conference Year, then the Conference Year Baseline Conditions will be agreed to by Yuba and DWR.
- 8.6. Transfer of Component 4 Water may occur in a Conference Year only if Negative Transfer Flows and Refill impacts are accounted for and, in the case of Refill impacts, repaid first.

#### 9. GROUNDWATER SUBSTITUTION COMPONENT WATER

9.1. Yuba, at Yuba's sole discretion, may decide to enter into agreements with participating Member Units under which the participating Member Units will arrange for their respective water users to reduce their use of surface water diversions by amounts to be determined by Yuba and the participating Member Units during the Water Accounting Year, and to pump equivalent amounts of groundwater from approved wells as replacement supplies for the Groundwater Substitution Component of Released Transfer Water. Yuba will provide DWR with one or more lists of the locations of the wells that may be pumped for the Groundwater Substitution Component. In no case will groundwater pumping commence from a well for the Groundwater Substitution Component before approval of the well by DWR. Wells that are located within two miles of the Yuba River or the Feather River will be subject to review and approval by DWR. All other listed wells will be approved by DWR upon demonstration by Yuba that all required local permits for these wells have been obtained. DWR will review the list of wells, their locations and any other pertinent information provided by Yuba and the participating Member Units, and will notify Yuba and the participating Member Units within ten working days after the submittal of a list by Yuba of any well that DWR reasonably determines is not acceptable for pumping under this Agreement, and will inform Yuba and the Member Unit in which the well is located of the basis for the determination by DWR. Upon receipt of supplemental information from Yuba or the Member Unit in which the well is located, DWR may reconsider its refusal to allow the well to provide Groundwater Substitution Component water and reverse its determination. Groundwater pumped for the Groundwater Substitution Component must be put to reasonable use for irrigation on lands that otherwise would have been served with surface water within the participating Member Unit's service area between March 1 and December 31.

9.2. Yuba will comply with the Groundwater Monitoring, Reporting and Operations Program, which is **Exhibit 3** to this Agreement.

į

i

- 9.3. Yuba will ensure that flow-measuring devices are acquired, installed and maintained to measure the quantities of groundwater actually being pumped for the Groundwater Substitution Component from wells identified in Section 9.1 of this exhibit. Yuba and the participating Member Units will be responsible for the distribution of water pumped under this Agreement within each participating Member Unit's boundaries. The Projects will not be responsible for any costs of installing, operating or maintaining groundwater pumping facilities or flow-measuring devices, or for any costs of conveying groundwater pumped to places of use within the participating Member Units' service areas pursuant to this Agreement. By the fifteenth day of every other month, Yuba will provide a report to DWR of the quantities of groundwater pumped from each well for the Groundwater Substitution Component during the previous reporting period under this Agreement.
- 9.4. Yuba will make arrangements for DWR and its representatives to have access to facilities and records of Yuba and its participating Member Units to the extent reasonably necessary to verify that the groundwater pumping, the management of such pumping and the

implementation of the Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Groundwater Substitution Component meet the requirements of Section 9 of this exhibit.

#### 10. ACCOUNTING PREPARATION AND NOTIFICATIONS

- 10.1. Accounting preparation for invoicing Yuba will prepare a draft accounting of the quantities of Released Transfer Water and the Delivered Transfer Water, utilizing information provided by DWR, as described in Section 6 of this exhibit, and Yuba will submit these calculations in a standard form to be developed by the Parties for review by the Technical Committee according to the schedules set forth in this Agreement. The Technical Committee will provide written notification to Yuba and DWR within 20 days of receipt of the Transfer Accounting from Yuba whether it agrees with the accounting. If the Technical Committee agrees with the accounting, or if there has been no written notification by the 20<sup>th</sup> day, then Yuba will submit invoices to DWR as provided in this Agreement.
- 10.2. **Disputes on accounting amounts** If there is a dispute between the Parties regarding accounting, then the Technical Committee will first meet and attempt to resolve the dispute, and submit the disputed accounting for final resolution by the Management Committee. For accounting disputes only, if the dispute cannot be resolved by the Management Committee, then the Parties will resolve the accounting dispute as provided in Section 22 ("Remedies and Dispute Resolution") of this Agreement.
- 10.3. Maintaining Records of Accounting and Accounts Yuba will maintain a set of records for all accountings, and all back-up materials used to prepare the accountings, at Yuba's offices, and Yuba will make these records available to DWR upon request during normal business hours. DWR will maintain records of DWR's determination of Delta conditions and Project export capacity as described in Section 6.3.2, and make these records available to Yuba upon request during normal business hours.

#### 11. FORECASTING AND EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION FOR TRANSFER

1'1.1t Yuba and DWR will exchange operations forecasts and other data deemed useful for purposes of enhancing the usefulness of the water to be made available under this Agreement. The forecasts will identify and substantiate the quantities and timing of forecasted transfer flows over a range of possible hydrologic conditions, and identify forecasted periods of Balanced Conditions and water allocations for the CVP and SWP. Additionally, the operations forecasts to be provided will assist the CVP and SWP to efficiently integrate the Yuba flows in their operations plans, and will assist EWA in planning asset acquisition and management.

11.2. Yuba will provide the following:

ļ

- Updated forecasts of operations, monthly from February through June.
- Updated forecasts as necessary, but not less than monthly, depending on changing conditions, from July through January.
- The operations forecast should extend through the end of the current Water Year classification through January 31.
- Initially, each Water Year, separate operations forecasts will be provided based on hydrologic probability of exceedence levels of 90%, 10%, and 50%.<sup>4</sup> Some forecasts may be deleted as the Water Year progresses, depending on need. Likewise, other forecasts may be added, if needed.
- Each Yuba forecast will include:
  - 1. Forecasted flows at Marysville Gage (daily for the first 30 days of forecasted flows and then monthly, or for a partial month if the dates of flow change within month are known)
  - 2. Forecasted Baseline Flows (daily for the first 30 day of forecasted flows and then monthly, or for a partial month if the dates of flow change within month are known)
  - 3. Forecasted New Bullards Bar reservoir storage
  - 4. New Bullards Bar forecasted inflow, outflow, diversions, evaporation
  - 5. Yuba River Index and Water Year classification
  - 6. North Yuba Index and computation details, North Yuba Year classification
  - 7. Forecasted transfer water quantities (monthly)
  - 8. Identification of any "make-up" flows or other flows planned.
  - 9. Amounts and timing of groundwater pumping contributing to availability of transfer flows.

DWR will provide to Yuba before the 1<sup>st</sup> of each month from February through June, and from July through January if updated Yuba forecasts are needed, the following information:

• Details of CVP and SWP forecasted reservoir and export operations through the end of the current calendar year.

Forecasted periods of balanced conditions though the end of the current calendar year.

#### 12. TECHNICAL COMMITTEE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

#### 12.1. Technical Committee

The Technical Committee will: (1) collect, review and analyze information relevant to accounting of water consistent with **Exhibits 1, 2 and 3** of this Agreement, and information related to advances, payments and cost adjustments; (2) identify and attempt to resolve technical implementation issues; (3) periodically report to the Management Committee on the information gathered and any technical implementation issues identified; and (4) make recommendations to the Management Committee for resolution of any policy issues that arise or for any required factual determinations. If the Technical Committee is unable to agree on a recommendation to the Management Committee, then the Technical Committee will cooperate to provide a balanced presentation of the facts, opinions and other information underlying the various positions on the issue to be determined.

#### 12.2. Management Committee.

The Management Committee will: (1) provide policy guidance in implementing this Agreement; (2) make any factual determinations required to implement this Agreement; (3) consider information provided by the Technical Committee, if applicable, when making decisions; and (4) identify and resolve any policy-related implementation issues.

#### EXHIBIT 2

# **Reservoir Refill Accounting Provisions**

#### **SECTION 1: GENERAL PRINCIPLES**

DWR must be assured that the refilling of New Bullards Bar Reservoir resulting from purchase of water from Yuba by DWR will not impact the Projects. Such impacts could occur (according to DWR) if storage vacated by the transfer is refilled during Balanced Conditions in the Delta. Yuba agrees that if there is an outstanding account of impacts after the Water Year reservoir refill period, then Yuba will releaset additional water during subsequent Balanced Conditions in excess of normal operating requirements to compensate for refill impacts. The following procedures for determining refill impacts and conditions for additional releases will be used in accounting for refill. DWR will work with Reclamation to allocate the impact account between the Projects. This exhibit includes the definitions set forth in **Exhibit 1** to this Agreement In addition, when used in this exhibit, the following terms have the following definitions:

- "Base Transfer" is the amount of Delivered Transfer Water released from New Bullards Bar Reservoir, as determined by the accounting rules in Exhibit 1 to this Agreement, and which results in a storage amount in New Bullards Bar Reservoir that is lower than the storage that would have occurred under Baseline Conditions. Calculation of this amount is described in Section 5 of Exhibit 1 to this Agreement.
- 2. "Impact Account" is the amount of water DWR would have obtained from the Yuba River in the absence of the transfer releases, but which DWR did not receive due to refilling of New Bullards Bar Reservoir. The amount of Impact Account water will be computed daily during the Refill Period based on Balanced Conditions.
- 3. "Refill Period" is from October 1 through September 30.
- 4. "Target Storage" is the maximum storage volume during the Refill Period at which Yuba would normally operate New Bullards Bar Reservoir without a water transfer. The Target Storage levels are as follows:
  - (a) October 1 through October 31: linearly ramped from 705,000 acre-feet to 700,000 acre-feet
  - (b) November 1 through February 15: 700,000 acre-feet.
  - (c) February 16 through March 31: linearly ramped from 700,000 acre-feet to 796,000 acre-feet.
  - (d) April 1 through April 30: linearly ramped from 796,000 acre-feet to 896,000 acre-feet.

- (e) May 1 through May 31: linearly ramped from 896,000 acre-feet to 966,000 acre-feet.
- (f) June 1 through June 30: 966,000 acre-feet. This Target storage amount of 966,000 acre-ft may be slightly reduced because this amount is the top of conservation storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir and releases may be made to avoid exceeding this storage amount. The Target Storage reduction will be made when releases from New Bullards Bar Reservoir are increased as storage reaches 996,000 acre-ft which demonstrates filling of the Reservoir.
- (g) During July 1 through September 29, Target Storage must be determined on a case by case basis as described in **Exhibit 1** to this Agreement.
- 5. "Actual Storage" is the amount of water physically in storage in New Bullards Bar Reservoir at any time.
- 6. "Theoretical Storage" is the sum of: (1) Actual Storage on the day specified; and (2) Transfer Account Amount.
- 7. When Actual Storage exceeds the Target Storage during the Refill Period, there will be no further refill impacts.
- 8. The accounting procedure in Section 2 of this exhibit will be used to calculate the Impact Account. The general principles in Section 2 of this exhibit will be applied in accounting for any unusual operational conditions not set forth in the application example described below.
- 9. If the Transfer Amount Account is not zero on September 30, then the remaining balance of the account will be carried forward to the subsequent water year and the impact accounting will continue until the outstanding balance is eliminated.
- 10. If there is an Impact Account balance on September 30, then Yuba will release water during Balanced Conditions on a schedule that is agreed to by the Parties at a time when such releases will not create or affect deficiencies in local deliveries or instream flows, and these releases will be coordinated with releases for other (if any) water transfers of Yuba. The water released to offset refill impacts will be delivered as Delivered Transfer Water by Yuba and the accounting provisions and refill conditions of this section will apply to those quantities.
- 11. By July 31 of each year, the Parties will complete an accounting of the Impact Account.
- 12. If Project operations effectively reduce or eliminate a refill impact, the Impact Account balance may be adjusted to reflect that reduction or elimination subject to approval by the Projects.

# SECTION 2: ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES FOR DETERMINING NEW BULLARDS BAR REFILL IMPACTS ON THE PROJECTS

The following columnar description sets forth the format, criteria, and procedures to be used for the determination of combined impacts to the Projects due to changes in refilling New Bullards Bar Reservoir caused by the transfer to DWR. An example of the application is attached.

#### **COLUMNAR DESCRIPTION**

Column 1 - Date

Column 2 - New Bullards Bar Reservoir Actual Storage at 2400 hours.

- Column 3 Transfer Amount Account (Base Transfer for the year) lists transfer water for which impact accounting is yet to be made. It is the previous day's amount minus the previous day's impact volume. Column 3<sub>i</sub> = Column 3<sub>i-1</sub> Column 6<sub>i-1</sub> any transfer amount account remaining after September 30 will be the initial (October 1) amount used in the subsequent water year.
- Column 4 Theoretical Storage indicates the operation of storage as it might have occurred in the absence of the transfer. It is the actual storage plus the Transfer Amount Account. Column  $4_i$  = Column  $2_i$  + Column  $3_i$
- Column 5 Target Storage is a postulated level of storage, which New Bullards Bar Reservoir might not normally exceed. When Column 5 exceeds this level, it is postulated that the storage would be reduced to the Target Storage amount. The Target Storage is defined as follows: October 1 (705,000); October 2-October 31 (ramped linearly to 700,000) November 1-February 15 (700,000); February 16-March 31 (ramped linearly to 796,000); April 1-30 (ramped linearly to 896,000); May 1-31 (ramped linearly to 966,000); June 1-30 (966,000); July 1-September 29 determined by hydrology.
- Column 6 -Impact Volume indicates daily amounts of water that would be released to achieve<br/>the Column 5 Target Storage. Column  $6_i = (Column 4_i Column 5_i)$  but not less than<br/>zero, and not greater than Column  $3_i$ .
- Column 7 Delta Conditions are determined jointly by DWR and Reclamation in accordance with the COA. A "1" is listed if the Delta is declared to be in Balanced Conditions three days after the daily amounts are calculated, a zero or null "-"is listed when the Delta is declared to be in excess conditions three days after the daily amounts are calculated. The amount of Theoretical Storage above the Target Storage on December 31e if any (Column 4 - Column 5), is deducted from the Transfer Amount Account (Column 3) on January 1.
- Column 8 Net Daily Impact is the daily impact volumes when the Delta is in Balanced Conditions as indicated in Column 7. Column 8, = Column 6, x Column 7.
- Column 9 Impact Account is the accumulation of Net Daily Impacts. Column  $9_i = Column 9_{i-1} + Column 8_i$ .

# WATER TRANSFER REFILL ACCOUNTING EXAMPLE (all units are acre-leet) Yuba County Water Agenoy-DWR

		uba County W		30-Sep-01	Amount 102,912			
	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
Date	Actual Storage	Transter Amount Account	Theoretical Storage	Target Storage	Impact Volume	Delta Condition (Balanced = 1)	Net Daily Impact	Impact Account
Previous Year								
Balancès	-	102 912				<b>_</b>		
1-Jan-02		102,912	700,205	700,000	205	1	205	20
2-Jan-02	• -	102,707	708,060	700,000	8,060	1	8,060	8,26
3-Jan-02		94,647	713,325	700,000	13,325	1	13,325	21,59
4-Jan-02		81,322	707,103	700,000	7,103	1	7,103	28,69
5-Jan-02	•	74,219	704,930	700,000	. 4,930	-	-	28,69
6-Jan-02		69,289	708,373	700,000	8,373	-	-	28,69
7-Jan-02	•	60,916	705,843	700,000	5,843	-	-	28,69
8-Jan-02	-	55,073	706,218	700,000	6,218	-	-	28,69
9-Jan-02	•	48,855	706,215	700,000	6,215	•	-	28,69
10-Jan-02		42,640	703,530	700,000	3,530	•	-	28,69
11-Jan-02	662,008	39,110	701,118	700,000	1,118	•	-	28,69
12-Jan-02	664,488	37,992	702,480	700,000	2,480		-	28,69
13-Jan-02	666,069	35,512	701,581	700,000	1,581		-	28,69
14-Jan-02	887,476	33,931	7017407	700,000	1,407		-	28,69
15-Jan-02	667,626	32,524	700,152	700,000	152			28,69
16-Jan-02		32,372	697,640	700,000		-	-	28,69
17-Jan-02	-	32,372	696,408	700,000	-			28,6
18-Jain-02		32,372	693,823	700,000	-		-	28,69
19-Jan-02		32,372	892,664	700,000	-		-	28,69
20-Jan-02		32,372	691,589	700,000	_		_	28,69
21-Jan-02	658,299	32,372	690,671	700,000				28,69
22-Jan-02		32,372	•	700,000	•	•	•	28,6
23-Jan-02	658,686	32,372	691,058	700,000	-	•	•	28,69
1	658,238	32,372		•	•	•		28,6
24-Jan-02			690,610	700,000	-	•	-	28,6
25-Jan-02		32,372	690,559	700,000	•	-		
26-Jah-02	659,19 <b>7</b>	32,372	691,569	700,000	-	•	-	28,6
27-Jan-02	•	32,372	893,254	700,000	•	•	-	28,6
28-Jan-02	661,600	32,372	693,972	700,000	-		•	28,6
29-Jan-02	6617304	32,372	693,676	700,000	•	•	•	28,6
30-Jan-02	660,508	32,372	692,880	700,000	-	•	• '	28,6
31 <b>-J</b> aḥ-02	659,758	32,372	692,130	700,000	, <b>-</b>	-	-	28,6
1-Feb-02	858,985	32,372	691,357	700,000	-	· •	-	28,6
2-Feb-02	658,455	32,372	690,827	700,000	•	-	-	28,6
3-Feb-02	657,940	32,372	690,312	700,000	-		-	28,6
4-Feb-02	856,783	32,372	689,155	700,000	-	-	-	28,6
5-Feb-02	654,026	32,372	686,398	700,000	-		-	28,8
6-Feb-02	852,126	32,372	684,500	700.000	-	-	-	26,6
7-Feb-02	6517570	32,372	683,942	700,000	-		-	28,6
8-Feb-02	652,128	32,372	684,500	700,000	-	-	-	28,6
9-Feb-02	852,128	32,372	684,500	700,000			-	28,6
- 1	652,259	32,372	684,631	700,000			-	28,8
10-Feb-02	651,591	32,372	683,963	700,000	-	-	-	28,6
11-Feb-02				700,000	•	-	-	28,6
12-Feb,02	850,922	32,372	683,294		-	•	-	28,6
13-Feb-02	.850,232	32,372	682,604	700,000	-		•	
14-Feb-02	649,824	32,372	682,198	700,000	•	•	-	28,6
15-Feb,02	649,824	32,372	681,996	700,000	. •	•	-	28,6
18-Febi02	650,032	32,372	682,404	702,182	-	-	-	28,6
17-Feb <del>;</del> 02	651,405	32,372	683,777	704,364	-	-	-	28,6
18-Feb¦02	652,575	32,372	684,947	706,545	-	-	-	28,6
19-Feb <del>,</del> 02	853,281	32,372	685,653	708,727	•	-	-	26,6
20-Feb-02	658,598	32,372	690,970	710,909	-	-	•	26,6
21-Feb-02	666,786	32,372	699,158	713,091	-	-	-	28,6
22-Feb-02		32,372	708,516	715,273	-	-	•	28,6
23-Feb-02	680,727	32,372	713,099	717,455	-	•	•	28,6
24-Feb-02		32,372	717,894	719,636	-	-	•	28,6
25-Feb-02	687,811	32,372	720,183	721,818	-	-	-	28,6
28-Feb-02	8917843	32,372	724,015	724,000	15	-		28,6
20-Feb-02	894,386	32,357	728,743	726,182	561	-		28,6
		32,357	730,713	728,384	2,349	-		28,8
28-Feb-02	698,917 703 159		732,806	730,545	2,349 2,060	-	-	28,6
1-Mar-02	703,159	29,447 27 388	734,541	730,345	1,814	_		26,8
2-Mar-02		27,388				•	•	28,6
3-Mar-02		25,572	735,945	734,909	1,036	•	•	
4-Mar-02		24,536	735,856	737,091	-	•	. •	28,6
	710,805	24,536	735,341	739,273	-	-	•	28,69
5-Mar-02								~~ ~
5-Mar-02 6-Mar-02 7-Mar-02	7217130	24,536 20,325	745,666 743,042	741,455 743,836	4,212	-	•	28,69 28,69

# WATER TRANSFER REFILL ACCOUNTING EXAMPLE (all units are acre-feet) Yuba County Water Agency-DWR Transfer Amount

		(all units are acre-feet) Yuba County Water Agency-DWR				ar Amount			
	2	-			30-Sep-01	102,912		9	
] Date	2 Actual Storage	3 Transfer Amount Account	4 Theoretical Storage	5 Target Storage	6 Impact Volume	7 Deita Condition (Balanced = 1)	8 Net Daily Impact	y Impact Account	
8-Mar-02	723,313	20,325	743,638	745,818	-	-		28,693	
9-Mar-02	723,035	20,325	743,360	748,000	-	-	•	28,693	
10-Mar-02	725,630	20,325	745,955	750,182		-	-	28,693	
11-Mar-02	726,907	20,325	747,232	752,364	•	-	· •	26,693	
12-Mar-02	727,985	20,325	748,310	754,545	-	•	•	28,693	
13-Mar-02 14 <b>-</b> Mar-02	729,862	20,325	750,187 752.227	756,727	•	-	•	28,693	
15-Mar-02	7316902 732,645	20,325 20,325	752,227	758,909 761,091	-	•	-	28,693 28,693	
16-Mar-02	734,698	20,325	755,023	763,273	-	-	•	28,693	
17-Mar-026		20,325	757,997	765,455	-	· -	•	28,693	
18-Mar-02	738,065	20,325	758,390	767,636	-	-	-	28,693	
19-Mar-02	737,191	20,325	757,516	769,818		-	-	28,693	
20-Mar-02	736,268	20,325	756,593	772,000	-		-	28,693	
21-Mar-02	735,412	20,325	755,737	774,182	-		-	28,693	
22-Mar-02	734,609	20,325	754,934	776,364	-	-	•	28,693	
23-Mar-02	736,697	20,325	757,022	778,545	-	•	•	28,693	
24-Mar-02	7416329	20,325	761,654	780,727	-	•	-	28,693	
25-Mar-02	743,517	20,325	763,842	782,909	•		•	28,693	
26-Mar-02	744,612	20,325	764,937	785,091	-	•	•	28,693	
27-Mar-02	745,737	20,325	766,062	787,273	-	•	•	28,693	
28-Mar-02	747,115	20,325	767,440	789,455	•	•	•	28,693	
29-Mar-02	748,429	20,325	768,754	791,636	-	•	•	28,693	
30-Mar-02	7516766	20,325	772,091	793,818	-	.•	-	28,693 28,693	
31-Mar-02 1-Apr-02	755,597 758,292	20,325	775,922 778,617	798,000 799,333	-	•	-	28,693	
2-Apr-02	760,868	20,325 20,325	781,193	802,667				28,693	
3-Apr-02	763,749	20,325	784,074	806,000			-	28,693	
4-Apr-02	766,970	20,325	787,295	809,333	-		-	28,693	
5-Apr-02	770,692	20,325	7916017	812,667	-	-		28,693	
6-Apr-02	774,878	20,325	795,203	816,000	-	•	-	28,693	
7-Apr-02	778,783	20,325	799,108	819,333		-	-	28,693	
8-Apr-02	780,904	20,325	8016229	822,667	-		-	28,693	
9-Apr-02	783,327	20,325	803,652	826,000	-	-	-	28,693	
10-Apr-02	786,643	20,325	806,968	829,333	-		•	28,693	
11-Apr-02	790,090	20,325	810,415	832,667	•	-	•	28,693	
12-Apir-02	792,364	20,325	812,689	836,000	•	-	-	28,693	
13-Apr-02	795,653	20,325	815,978	839,333	-		-	28,693	
14-Apr-02	799,624	20,325	8169,949	842,667	-	-	•	28,693	
15-Apr-02	804,117	20,325	824,442	846,000	-	•	-	28,693	
16-Apt-02	805,951	20,325	826,276	849,333	-	-	•	28,693	
17-Apr-02	806,933	20,325	827,258	852,867	-	-		28,693 28,893	
18-Apr-02	807,617	20,325	827,942	856,000	•	-	•	28,693	
19-Apr-02	807,959 809,284	20,325 20,325	828,284 829,609	859,333 862,667	-	· ·		28,693	
20-Apr-02 21-Apr-02	809,626	20,325	829,951	866,000	-			28,693	
22-Apr-02	809,953	20,325	830.278	869,333	-		-	28,693	
23-Apr-02	809,868	20,325	830,193	872,667	<u>-</u>		-	26,693	
24-Apr -02	809,826	20,325	829,951	876,000	-		-	28,693	
25-Apr-02	808,942	20,325	829,267	879,333	•			26,693	
26-Apr÷02	809,441	20,325	829,766	882,667	-	-	· •	28,693	
27-Apr-02	810,850	20,325	831,175	886,000		-	-	28,693	
28-Apr+02	812,604	20,325	832,929	889,333	-	-	-	28,893	
29-Apri02	813,135	20,325	833,460	692,667	-	-	•	28,693	
30-Apr÷02	8162,793	20,325	833,168	896,000	-	•	•	28,693	
16May-02	816,021	20,325	831,346	898,258	-		-	28,693	
2-May-02	809,996	20,325	830,321	900,516	-	•	-	28,893	
3-May-02	809,996	20,325	830,321	902,774	-		-	26,893	
4-May-02	808,771	20,325	829,096	905,032	-	-	-	28,693	
5-May-02	8160,781	20,325	831,106	907,290	-	-	-	28,693	
6-May-02	816,952	20,325	8316277	809,548 0166806	-	-	•	28,693 28,693	
7 Mov-02	81 <b>6</b> ,294	20,325 20,325	831,619	9166806	-	-	•	28,693	
7-May-02		20.325	8316106	914,085	-	-	-		
8-May-02	810,781			016 202		· _	-	28 693	
8-May-02 9-May-02	816,781	20,325	831,106	916,323 918 581	•	· -	-	28,693 28.693	
8-May-02				916,323 918,581 920,839	•	· -	-	28,693 28,693 28,693	

ACCOUNTING TO CONTINUE UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30 OR UNTIL REFILL IS NO LONGER POSSIBLE

i

1211

#### EXHIBITE

#### GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

#### **1.** Groundwater Monitoring

In cooperation with DWR, Yubahas monitored Yuba County groundwater conditions for many years, and many aspects of the groundwater resources are well known. Yuba and DWR have worked cooperatively to develop a groundwater transfer monitoring and reporting program specific to Yuba County for past groundwater substitution water transfers. Yuba has also developed a Groundwater Management Plan ("GMP"), which was adopted on March 1, 2005 pursuant to Water Code Sections 10750 et seq. The GMP formalizes a monitoring program that includes measuring water levels in wells that are part of a dedicated monitoring well network, a plan to expand the network, annual reporting provisions and other groundwater monitoring activities. Since 2005, Yuba has constructed eight additional groundwater monitoring wells for this program. (See DWR, Memorandum Report, "Monitoring Well Construction Technical Assistance," April 2007.) Information gathered from the activities specified in the GMP, along with the activities described in this exhibit, will be used to assess effects of groundwater pumping on groundwater resources, and to provide reasonable assurances that any water pumped and accounted for as part of any groundwater substitution is in lieu of surface water delivered by Yuba to its Member Units. Yuba will continue to work with DWR and the Member Units to identify and resolve any new groundwater monitoring issues.

a. The water levels in selected production wells geographically dispersed throughout each Member Unit participating in the groundwater substitution program will be measured by the Member Unit prior to the initial pumping for each year during which a groundwater substitution transfer will take place. Selection of these wells will be by mutual agreement by DWR and Yuba, in consultation with the Member Unit. Upon termination of pumping for the year, the water levels will be measured by the Member Units, and such measurements will continue on a monthly basis until water levels have recovered to the prepumping levels, or have stabilized. In no case will water-level measurements be required following spring high water levels in the year following the year of the groundwater substitution pumping. The Member Units will provide the water-level readings to Yuba within 15 days of each reading.

b. To supplement the GMP-specified monitoring program, water levels in each monitoring well in the Yuba network will be measured at least every two months by Yuba in each year during which a groundwater substitution transfer is to take place, commencing no later than April. Upon termination of puttiping, the monitoring well water levels will be measured, and such measurements will continue on a monthly basis until water levels have recovered to the pre-pumping levels, or have stabilized. In no case will waterlevel measurements be required following spring high water levels in the year following the year of the groundwater substitution pumping. DWR and Yuba will cooperate in obtaining these measurements. c. Readings of flow meters on the discharges of the wells will be recorded every month during the pumping period by Member Units for each production well.t In addition, electric meter readings and fuel consumption for diesel pumps will be recorded by the Member Units, and made available to Yuba upon request. The quantities of water pumped between successive readings will be calculated by Member Units and reported to Yuba.

d. Electrical Conductivity ("EC") will be measured for water pumped from selected production wells at the initiation of pumping (or as soon thereafter as practicable), two months after the initial EC measurements and at the termination of pumping.

e. For selected production wells (to be identified before the monitoring plan is finalized) near Yuba monitoring wells, drawdown analyses (of distance and time) will be completed, and comparisons made to monitoring well water levels.

All monitoring data will be reported on a semi-monthly basis, and in an annual final summary report prepared by Yuba that will evaluate the impacts of the groundwater substitution pumping transfer program for that year. The final report will include water-level contour maps for the groundwater basin showing initial water levels and final, recovered water levels.

# 2. Groundwater Pumping Operations Plan

This Agreement sets forth the procedures by which the total amount of water to be transferred will be determined. These amounts include Components 1, 2, 3 and 4 water. A portion of the Water will be from surface water and a portion may be provided through groundwater substitution pumping. Yuba will base the determination of the amount of water to be provided through groundwater substitution pumping (in consultation with the Member Units) by: (a) estimating the amount of surface water that will be transferred for the year by operation to the flow schedules in the Fisheries Agreement and the September 30 target New Bullards Bar Reservoir storage level; (b) determining the amount of water from groundwater substitution pumping that Member Units can make available through wells of farmers who are willing to participate in the program and whose farms are located within a participating Member Unit; and (c) determining the amount of water that can be pumped within the safe yield of the basin without contributing to long-term overdraft and without resulting in significant unmitigated impacts to other groundwater users in the basin.

This section sets forth the procedure that will be used to determine the amount of water that can be pumped within the safe yield of the basin without contributing to long-term overdraft, and without resulting in any significant unmitigated third-party ("Third Party" or "Third Parties") impacts to other groundwater users in the basin. Section 1 of this Exhibit describes the monitoring plan that will be used to obtain information from which the determination will be made of the condition of the groundwater basin in the spring of the year during which groundwater substitution pumping is planned. Based on this condition,

Yuba will determine the expected response of the basin to the proposed pumping for that year and the resulting condition of the basin at the conclusion of the pumping. Determination of the expected condition at the conclusion of the pumping will be made by examining the historic response of the basin during previous years when pumping occurred and by examining the recovery of the basin during pumping years and successive years, and by comparing these basin responses with the planned pumping. Analysis of the historical responses of the basin to pumping will be used to develop empirical relationships between pumping and basin drawdown and recovery. These empirically derived relationships will be the formulas that will be used to determine basin response to the proposed pumping.

The determination of basin response to the proposed pumping will result in an estimated basin condition at the end of pumping and an estimated condition for the spring of the next year. This estimated condition will be compared to historical groundwater levels in the basin. In 1991, Yuba and the Member Units completed a groundwater substitution transfer to provide water to other parts of California under the Governor's Emergency Drought Water Bank in response to a severe statewide drought. The groundwater levels that occurred in the fall of 1991 at the end of pumping did not result in any overdraft of the groundwater basin or any significant unmitigated Third-Party impacts. Groundwater levels had been lower than these levels during the 1980's, but the extent of effects of these lower levels on groundwater users in the basin is not well known. Therefore, the fall 1991 groundwater levels will be used for comparison with the estimated condition of the basin that will result from the proposed groundwater pumping under this Agreement and the Yuba River Accord.

If the estimated levels are above the fall 1991 levels, then significant unmitigated Third- Party impacts will not be expected. If the estimated levels are below the fall 1991 levels, then further examination of potential impacts and consultation with the Member Units and the GMP Water Advisory Group (discussed below) will be required. The GMP Water Advisory Group is a group that was formed under the GMP to provide input and guidance on groundwater issues. The GMP Water Advisory Group comprises representatives from local groundwater users, including municipal water purveyors, Member Units, reclamation districts and others. Groundwater substitution pumping that would result in levels near the fall 1991 levels will occur only if the Member Units agree to allow such pumping. Even if the determination is that estimated levels resulting from proposed pumping will be above the fall 1991 levels, the Member Units still will be consulted, and each Member Unit must individually approve the proposed pumping in its area or such pumping will not occur. If the amount of proposed pumping that will not cause fall groundwater levels to drop below 1991 levels cannot be confirmed using the procedures described above, then a lower amount of pumping that satisfies the conditions of this section will be determined using these procedures. The Yuba Board reserves the right to restrict the maximum amount of groundwater substitution pumping and the right to resolve any disputes in the Water Advisory Group regarding maximum amount of groundwater pumping.

If for any year the total amount of groundwater pumping that is determined to be acceptable under this section is less than the total amount of Components 1, 2 and 3 water

that is provided for in the Agreement, minus the amount of surface water to be transferred, then Yuba may either: (a) use additional surface water through supplemental surface water transfers to provide Components 1, 2 and 3 water; or (b) advise DWR that the total unmet amount of Components 1, 2 and 3 water will not be provided during the present year and instead will be owed to the Buyer and repaid in a manner detailed in **Exhibit 1** of this Agreement

#### 3. Third-Party Impacts Action Plan

The purpose of this Third-Party impacts action plan is to describe actions that will be undertaken by Yuba and Member Units to respond to impacts to Third Parties that occur because of groundwater substitution pumping for transfers under this Agreement. Third Parties include local groundwater users that could be affected by fluctuations in groundwater levels because of the pumping of such groundwater substitution water. Yuba and the Member Units agree that prompt responses to and mitigation of potential impacts to Third Parties are an important requirement for Yuba's present and future groundwater substitution transfers.

This action plan includes a series of steps that will be taken to ensure that the groundwater substitution component of this Agreement and the Yuba River Accord does not cause significant, unmitigated impacts to Third Parties. Under this action plan, groundwater substitution pumping must not produce significant unmitigated impacts on Third Parties, impacts must be identified and mitigated as quickly as possible, and there must be ongoing, open communications with affected Third Parties. Because not all potential impacts can be known in advance, this plan provides a process for responding to concerns expressed by local groundwater users who believe that their water-production facilities are being or will be impacted by groundwater substitution pumping under this Agreement and the Yuba River Accord.

As a contractual condition of a Member Unit participating in the groundwater substitution component of this Agreement and the Yuba River Accord, the Member Unit will identify a contact person or persons who will be responsible for initially responding to a notification of a potential Third-Party impact, and take the other action specified in this section. The contact person for a Member Unit will be the person designated by the Member Unit. The responsibilities of Yuba under this action plan will be carried out by the General Manager, or by a person designated by the General Manager. The contact persons for the Member Units will also serve on a Yuba Groundwater Substitution Program Advisory Group ("Advisory Group") for either the area north of the Yuba River or the area south of the Yuba River.

Upon either Yuba or the Member Unit receiving notification of a potential Third-Party impact, Yuba or the Member Unit will immediately notify the other party of the nature of the potential impact. The Member Unit will promptly (within one day) contact the Third Party and obtain all available information regarding the nature and extent of the potential impact, and provide that information to Yuba. The Member Unit also will regularly update Yuba on the status of the Member Unit's response.

If the Third Party is not within the boundaries of any Member Unit of Yuba, then Yuba will either: (a) determine if it is evident that the Third Party is in close proximity to the groundwater-production facilities within a Member Unit that are involved in the groundwater substitution program, and designate the Member Unit or Member Units responsible for responding to the potential impact; or (b) consult with the Advisory Group concerning which Member Unit or Member Units should be designated for responding to the potential impact.

After the Third Party has been contacted and the relevant information regarding the potential impact has been received, the Member Unit will develop an approach (subject to approval by Yuba) to: (a) determine whether the Third Party has actually been impacted by groundwater pumping by the Member Unit, and, if so; (b) mitigate for the impact. Yuba will be available to provide assistance to the Member Unit in developing the foregoing approach. Yuba and the Member Unit will consult with the applicable Advisory Group in developing the approach referred to in this section.

Yuba will resolve any dispute concerning implementation of this action plan, including which Member Unit will be responsible for mitigating a potential impact, whether it is reasonably likely that there was a Third-Party impact, and the measures to be taken by the Member Unit to mitigate the impact. If a Member Unit fails to carry out its responsibilities under this action plan, then Yuba will be authorized (but not required) to perform the responsibilities of the Member Unit and recover its reasonable costs in doing so from the Member Unit, including deducting these costs from payments due the Member Unit for the groundwater substitution transfer. Yuba will consult with the applicable Advisory Group in carrying out its responsibilities under this section.

It is the intention of this action plan that: (a) any Third-Party impact that is reasonably likely to have been caused by implementation of the groundwater substitution program will be promptly and substantially mitigated; (b) as to any Third-Party impact that is not reasonably likely to have been caused by implementation of the groundwater substitution program, the Third Party will be provided information to reasonably demonstrate the reasons that there were no impacts; and (c) Yuba, the Member Units and the Advisory Group will be involved in the implementation of this action plan. Actions that will be taken to mitigate an impact include, but are not limited to, deepening of the impacted Third Party's well or lowering of pump bowls, cessation of pumping in the area of the impacted well, and providing a temporary or permanent alternative water supply to the Third Party.

#### EXHIBIT 4

#### State of Californiat- Department of Water Resources

#### Agreement for the Long-term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources

#### STANDARD CLAUSES

*Worker's Compensation Clause.* Contractor affirms that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employee to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and Contractor affirms that it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of work under this Agreement.

Nondiscrimination Clause. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor and its subcontractors shall not unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any employee or applicant for employment because of sex, race, color, ancestry, religious creed, national origin, physical disability (including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (cancer), age (over 40), marital status, and denial of family care leave. Contractor and subcontractors shall insure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free from such discrimination and harassment. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code §12990 (a-f) et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code Section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Contractor and its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other Agreement.

Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under the Agreement.

Compliance with Laws, Regulations, Permit Requirements. Contractor shall at all times comply with, and require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with, all applicable federal and State laws, rules and regulations, permits and all applicable local ordinances, specifically including but not limited to environmental, procurement and safety laws, rules, regulations, permits and ordinances. Availability of Funds. Work to be performed under this contract is subject to the availability of funds through the State's normal budget process.

*Audit Clause*. For contracts in excess of \$10,000, the contracting parties shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor for a period of three years after the final payment under the contract (Government Code Section 8546.7).

**Payment** Retention Clause. Ten percent of any progress payments that may be provided under this contract shall be withheld per Public Contract Code Sections 10346 and 10379 pending satisfactory completion of all services under the contract.

*Reimbursement Clause*. If applicable, travel and per diem expenses to be reimbursed under this contract shall be at the same rates the State provides for unrepresented employees in accordance with the provisions of Title 2, Chapter 3, of the California Code of Regulations. Contractor's designated headquarters for the purpose of computing such expenses shall be: 1402 D Street, Marysville, California 95901-4226.

Drug-Free Workplace Certification. By signing this contract, the Contractor or grantee hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Contractor or grantee will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code Section 8350 et seq.) and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following actions:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations.
- 2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - (a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
  - (b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
  - (c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
  - (d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
  - (a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free policy statement, and
  - (b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.

This contract or grant may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, or both, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment if the Department determines that: 1) the Contractor or grantee has made a false certification, or 2) the Contractor or grantee violates the certification by failing to carry out the requirements noted above.

Americans with Disabilities Act. By signing this contract, Contractor assures the State that it complies with the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, 942 U.S.C.12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA.

*Conflict of Interest.* Current State Employees: a) No officer or employee shall engage in any employment activity or enterprise from which the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and which is sponsored or funded by any State agency, unless the employment, activity or enterprise is required as a condition of regular State employment. b) No State officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent contractor with any State agency to provide goods or services.

Former State Employees: a) For the two year period from the date he or she left State employment, no former State officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any State agency. b) For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left State employment, no former State officer or employee may enter into a contract with any State agency if he or she was employed by that State agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject area as the proposed contract within the twelve-month period prior to his or her leaving State service.

Child Support Compliance Act. For any agreement in excess of \$100,000, the Contractor acknowledges in accordance herewith, that:

- 1. The Contractor recognizes the importance of child and family support obligations and shall full comply with all applicable State and federal laws relating to child and family support enforcement, including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with earning assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 5200) of Part 5 of Division 9 of the Family Code; and
- 2. The Contractor, to the best of its knowledge, is fully complying with the earnings assignment orders of all employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the New Hire Registry maintained by the Employment Development Department.

Air or Water Pollution Violation. Under the State laws, the Contractor shall not be: 1) int violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; 2) subject to cease and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or 3) finally determined to be in violation of federal law relating to air or water pollution.

*Union Organizing.* For all contracts, except fixed price contracts of \$50,000 or less, the Contractor acknowledges that: by signing this Agreement the Contractor hereby acknowledges the applicability of Government Code Section 16645 through Section 16649 to this Agreement and agrees to the following:

- (a) Contractor will not assist, promote or deter union organizing by employees performing work on a State service contract, including a public works contract.
- (b) No State funds received under this Agreement will be used to assist, promote or deter union organizing.
- (c) Contractor will not, for any business conducted under this Agreement, use any State property to hold meetings with employees or supervisors, if the purpose of such meetings is to assist, promote or deter union organizing, unless the State property is equally available to the general public for holding meetings.
- (d) If Contractor incurs costs or makes expenditures to assist, promote or deter union or organizing, Contractor will maintain records sufficient to show that no reimbursement from State funds has been sought for these costs, and that the Contractor shall provide those records to the Attorney General upon request.

*Recycling Certification.* Contractor shall certify in writing under penalty of perjury, the maximum, if not exact, percentage of recycled content, both post consumer water and secondary waste as defined in Public Contract Code, Section 12161 and 12200, in materials, goods, or supplies offered or products used in the performance of this Agreement, regardless of whether the product meets the required recycled product percentage as defined in Public Contract Code, Sections 12161 and 12200. Contractor may certify that the product contains zero content. (PCC 10233, 10308.5, 10354)

# EXHIBIT B

# DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES STANDARD CLAUSES FOR AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE AGENCY UNDER

#### THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM

**Worker's Compensation Clause.** Contractor affirms that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employee to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and Contractor affirms that it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of work under this Agreement.

Nondiscrimination Clause. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor and its subcontractors shall not unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any employee or applicant for employment because of sex, race, color, ancestry, religious creed, national origin, physical disability (including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (cancer), age (over 40), marital status, and denial of family care leave. Contractor and subcontractors shall insure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free from such discrimination and harassment. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code §12990 (a-f) et seg.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code Section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Contractor and its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other Agreement.

Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under the Agreement. **Compliance with Laws, Regulations, Permit Requirements.** Contractor shall at all times comply with, and require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with, all applicable federal and State laws, rules and regulations, permits and all applicable local ordinances, specifically including but not limited to environmental, procurement and safety laws, rules, regulations, permits and ordinances.

**Availability of Funds.** Work to be performed under this contract is subject to the availability of funds through the State's normal budget process.

Audit Clause. For contracts in excess of \$10,000, the contracting parties shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor for a period of three years after the final payment under the contract (Government Code Section 8546.7).

**Payment Retention Clause.** Ten percent of any progress payments that may be provided under this contract shall be withheld per Public Contract Code Sections 10346 and 10379 pending satisfactory completion of all services under the contract.

**Reimbursement Clause.** If applicable, travel and per diem expenses to be reimbursed under this contract shall be at the same rates the State provides for unrepresented employees in accordance with the provisions of Title 2, Chapter 3, of the California Code of Regulations. Contractor's designated headquarters for the purpose of computing such expenses shall be: The address of the AGENCY as shown in Section 12 of this Agreement.

**Drug-Free Workplace Certification.** By signing this contract, the Contractor or grantee hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Contractor or grantee will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code Section 8350 et seq.) and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following actions:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations.
- 2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
  - b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
- c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
- d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
  - a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free policy statement, and
  - b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.

This contract or grant may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, or both, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment if the Department determines that: 1) the Contractor or grantee has made a false certification, or 2) the Contractor or grantee violates the certification by failing to carry out the requirements noted above.

Americans with Disabilities Act. By signing this contract, Contractor assures the State that it complies with the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, 942 U.S.C.12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA.

**Conflict of Interest.** Current State Employees: a) No officer or employee shall engage in any employment activity or enterprise from which the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and which is sponsored or funded by any State agency, unless the employment, activity or enterprise is required as a condition of regular State employment. b) No State officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent contractor with any State agency to provide goods or services.

**Former State Employees:** a) For the two year period from the date he or she left State employment, no former State officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any State agency. b) For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left State employment, no former State officer or employee may enter into a contract with any State agency if he or she was employed by that State agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject area as the proposed contract within the twelve-month period prior to his or her leaving State service.

**Child Support Compliance Act.** For any agreement in excess of \$100,000, the Contractor acknowledges in accordance herewith, that:

- The Contractor recognizes the importance of child and family support obligations and shall full comply with all applicable State and federal laws relating to child and family support enforcement, including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with earning assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 5200) of Part 5 of Division 9 of the Family Code;tand
- 2. The Contractor, to the best of its knowledge, is fully complying with the earnings assignment orders of all employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the New Hire Registry maintained by the Employment Development Department.

**Air or Water Pollution Violation.** Under the State laws, the Contractor shall not be: 1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; 2) subject to cease and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or 3) finally determined to be in violation of federal law relating to air or water pollution.

**Union Organizing.** For all contracts, except fixed price contracts of \$50,000 or less, the Contractor acknowledges that: by signing this Agreement the Contractor hereby acknowledges the applicability of Government Code Section 16645 through Section 16649 to this Agreement and agrees to the following:

- 1. Contractor will not assist, promote or deter union organizing by employees performing work on a State service contract, including a public works contract.
- 2. No State funds received under this Agreement will be used to assist, promote or deter union organizing.
- Contractor will not, for any business conducted under this Agreement, use any State property to hold meetings with employees or supervisors, if the purpose of such meetings is to assist, promote or deter union organizing, unless the State property is equally available to the general public for holding meetings.

4. If Contractor incurs costs or makes expenditures to assist, promote or deter union or organizing, Contractor will maintain records sufficient to show that no reimbursement from State funds has been sought for these costs, and that the Contractor shall provide those records to the Attorney General upon request.

**Recycling Certification.** Contractor shall certify in writing under penalty of perjury, the maximum, if not exact, percentage of recycled content, both post consumer water and secondary waste as defined in Public Contract Code, Section 12161 and 12200, in materials, goods, or supplies offered or products used in the performance of this Agreement, regardless of whether the product meets the required recycled product percentage as defined in Public Contract Code, Sections 12161 and 12200. Contractor may certify that the product contains zero content. (PCC 10233, 10308.5, 10354)

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORSe UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008, pursuant to the provisions of the California Water Resources Development Bond Act, the State Central Valley Project Act, and other applicable laws of the State of California, between the Department of Water Resources of the State of California, herein referred to as "DWR," and [INSERT NAME OF SWP WATER CONTRACTOR], a public agency in the State of California, herein referred to as the "AGENCY." DWR and the AGENCY are herein referred to separately as the "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### RECITALS

A. In 2008 and probably for several years to come, because of hydrologic conditions and/or regulatory constraints, the operation of the State Water Project ("SWP") by DWR and the operation of the Central Valley Project ("CVP") by the United States Bureau of Reclamation ("Reclamation") may result in less water being made available to the south-of-Delta CVP water service contractors and the SWP contractors. In anticipation of such potential conditions, DWR is initiating a dry year water purchase program to acquire water from voluntary sellers to augment the water supplies.

- B. The Yuba County Water Agency ("Yuba") is engaged in the Yuba River Accord initiative ("Yuba River Accord") to resolve issues associated with operation of the Yuba Project in a way that protects lower Yuba River fisheries and local watersupply reliability, while providing revenues for local flood control projects, water to use for protection and restoration of Delta fisheries, and improvements in state-wide water supply management.
- C. The Yuba River Accord includes three major elements, all of which must be in place for the Yuba River Accord to become effective: (1) the Fisheries Agreement (dated November 3, 2007) to provide higher flows for fish in the lower Yuba River under certain conditions, (2) Conjunctive Use Agreements between Yuba and water districts within Yuba County for implementing a conjunctive use and water use efficiency program; and (3) the "Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources" (dated December 4, 2007) ("Yuba Water Purchase Agreement").
- D. DWR and Yuba entered into the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement as part of the Yuba River Accord to purchase specified Components of water for the benefit of the EWA, the SWP contractors, and the member agencies of the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority ("Authority") to resolve potential conflicts concerning the accounting for water that Yuba will release pursuant to the Fisheries Agreement.
- E. Reclamation determined to not be a party to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. Yuba and DWR will amend the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement at such time as Reclamation is willing to become a party thereto, subject to Reclamation and DWR

entering into a separate agreement for the allocation of, and payment for, water under the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.t

- F. Consistent with the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, when Yuba makes water available to DWR under the Yuba River Accord for benefit of the SWP contractors and the Authority, DWR intends to offer the water under the dry year water purchase program to the Participating SWP Contractors and to the Authority as set forth herein.
- G. The SWP contractors and the Authority invested significant resources to assist DWR and Yuba with the development of the Yuba River Accord, the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, and supporting documentation.
- H. The Parties desire to enter into this water supply and conveyance agreement whereby DWR will purchase water under the Yuba River Accord for the dry year water purchase program to make available for purchase by the SWP contractors, including the AGENCY, and the Authority.

#### AGREEMENT

**Now Therefore**, in accordance with the Recitals and in consideration of the terms and conditions herein, the Parties agree to the following:

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

When used in this Agreement, the following definitions will apply:

"Balanced Conditions" means the hydrologic condition of the Delta as defined in the November 24, 1986 "Agreement between the United States of America and the State of California for Coordinated Operations of the Central Valley Project and the State Water Project."

"Banks Pumping Plant" means a SWP facility in the south Delta owned and operated by DWR.

"CALFED" means the joint federal and California program intended to develop and implement a long-term comprehensive plan that will, among other purposes, restore ecological health of the Bay-Delta System and improve water project management.

"Carriage Water" means the water losses due to increased Delta outflow necessary to maintain baseline Delta salinity conditions as determined by DWR, that are associated with Delivered Transfer Water or Stored Released Transfer Water that is exported by CVP or SWP Delta pumping facilities.

"Component 1 Water" means the water supplies available to DWR pursuant to Section 5 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"Component 2 Water" means the water supplies available to DWR pursuant to Section 6 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"Component 3 Water" means the water supplies available to DWR pursuant to Section 7 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"Component 4 Water" means the water supplies available to DWR pursuant to Section 8 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"**Conference Year**" means a Water Year for which the North Yuba Index is less than 500,000 acre-feet, calculated according to the procedures and formulas set forth in Exhibits 4 and 5 of the Fisheries Agreement, and using the latest available forecasts for the Water Year.

**"Delivered Transfer Water"** means Released Transfer Water from Yuba that is accounted as being exported by the SWP and the CVP, or contributing to exports, as described in Section 5 of Exhibit 1 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"EWA" means the Environmental Water Account program described in the CALFED Record of Decision and the EWA Operating Principles Agreement (August 28, 2000, as extended in September 2004), as extended by amendment and supplemental approvals, or a long-term environmental water account program.

"Fisheries Agreement" means the agreement among Yuba, the California Department of Fish and Game, and other parties, which is part of the Yuba River Accord, and under which Yuba operates the Yuba Project to provide higher flows in the lower Yuba River under certain conditions to improve fisheries protection.

"Final Classification" means the year-type classification for the Sacramento River region in the May issue of DWR's Bulletin 120.

"Management Committee" means the committee, consisting of one representative each from Yuba, DWR, Reclamation, the CALFED fishery agencies on behalf of EWA, SWP contractors, and the Authority, established under Section 14 ("Technical Committee and Management Committee") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"Participating SWP Contractors" means all SWP contractors that have executed an "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water By the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Participating SWP Contractors Under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program" on or before April 1, 2008.

"Purchased Water" means the supply of Component 1 Water that is not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water that has been delivered by Yuba to DWR that is accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water in the manner set forth in Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement and made available for the dry year water purchase program. Purchased Water includes Carriage Water or water used as Delta outflow when the Export/Inflow ratio is controlling in the time period of July 1 to January 31.

"SWP Long-Term Water Supply Contract" means the long-term water supply contract between the Parties, as amended.

"Technical Committee" means the committee, consisting of technical representatives from Yuba, DWR, Reclamation, the CALFED fishery agencies on behalf of EWA, SWP contractors, and the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, established under Section 14 ("Technical Committee and Management Committee") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

"Water Accounting Year" means the twelve-month period commencing January 1 through December 31e

"Water Year" means the twelve-month period from October 1 of one year through September 30 of the following year. For this Agreement, each Water Year will be classified: (1) as "Wet," "Above-Normal," "Below-Normal," "Dry" or "Critical," based on the Sacramento Valley Water Year Hydrologic Classification in Figure 1 on page 188 of the State Water Resources Control Board's March<sup>^</sup>15, 2000, Revised Water-Right Decision 1641; or (2) as a "Conference Year."

"Yuba Project" means the Yuba River Development Project, including New Bullards Bar Dam and Reservoir on the North Yuba River.

"Yuba River Accord" means Yuba's initiative as described in Recitals B and C of this Agreement.

"Yuba Water Purchase Agreement" means the Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

#### 2. <u>TERM OF AGREEMENT</u>

A. This Agreement will become effective upon execution by the Parties and will terminate on December 31, 2025, provided, however, the Parties may terminate this Agreement on December 31, 2015, if the Parties fail to amend this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.B.5 below and as necessary to address amendments made to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement regarding the quantity and pricing of water pursuant to Section 15 thereof; provided further that this Agreement shall remain in effect beyond the termination dates set forth above to the extent required to enable the parties to satisfy all obligations then existing or outstanding.

#### 3. PURCHASED WATER

#### A. METHODS FOR ESTABLISHING ALLOCATIONS AND SHARING OF WATER

- DWR will make available to the Participating SWP Contractors, as a group, fifty percent of the following types of water: Component 1 Water that is not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water.
- 2. If the AGENCY does not take some or all of the water made available to it pursuant to Section 3.A.1, then DWR will make the water not taken by the AGENCY available first to the other Participating SWP Contractors pursuant to 3.A.4 and then to the Authority pursuant to Section 3.A.5; provided, that the AGENCY will purchase all Delivered Transfer Water DWR is required to purchase from Yuba and that is made available to the AGENCY pursuant to Sections 3.A.1. through 3.A.4 if said water is not purchased by the Participating SWP Contractors or the Authority.
- 3. DWR will make available to the Participating SWP Contractors and the Participating SWP Contractors may accept and purchase Component 1 Water that is not used by EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water that is made available to the Authority, if the Authority elects to not take said water.
- All water made available to the Participating SWP Contractors pursuant to Sections 3.A.1 through 3.A.3 shall be allocated among the Participating SWP Contractors as follows:

- a) DWR will allocate to the AGENCY its share of Water that is made available to the Participating SWP Contractors under Sections 3.A.1 through 3.A 3 above based on the AGENCY'S maximum Table A amount in its SWP Long-Term Water Supply Contract as a proportion of the total Table A amounts provided under the Long-Term Water Supply Contracts of the Participating SWP Contractors.
- b) If any Participating SWP Contractor does not request some or any of its share of the water made available pursuant to Section 3.A.3.a above, the remaining Participating SWP Contractors will have the first right to that water, and DWR will allocate that water among the remaining Participating SWP Contractors, but excluding from the calculation the maximum Table A amount of the Participating SWP Contractor(s) not requesting their full allocation. This process will repeat until all water made available pursuant to this Section 3.A.3 is allocated or no Participating SWP Contractor requests the remaining water made available.
- 5. DWR will offer to the Authority any Component 1 Water that is not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water made available pursuant to this Section and remaining unrequested after completing the allocation processes set forth above in Sections 3.A.4.

#### B. TYPES AND PRICES OF PURCHASED WATER

The AGENCY shall pay for Delivered Transfer Water made available to and accepted by the AGENCY under section 3.A above in accordance with the following sections:

#### 1. <u>COMPONENT 1 WATER</u>

- a) While the EWA is in effect, if the EWA does not use all of the Component 1 Water, Component 1 Water unused by the EWA will be allocated and made available by DWR to the AGENCY pursuant to Section 3.A above. The AGENCY will pay for Component 1 Water that is made available to it and accounted for as Purchased Water at the same price per acre-foot as Component 4 Water.
- b) If EWA terminates and Yuba remains obligated to provide Component 1 Water, the Parties agree that Component 1 Water remaining to be delivered under the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement will be managed annually, as follows: (1) Component 1 Water in any year will be used to enhance water supply reliability of the Delta export facilities by off-setting new mandatory restrictions imposed on the CVP and SWP, including those being imposed by the federal court order in *NRDC v. Kempthorne*, or through a subsequent biological opinion for the conservation or protection of fish, and (2) if any Component 1 Water remains after offsetting the restrictions set forth in subsection (1) above, then the remaining Component 1 Water will be used as determined by DWR in close coordination with the California Department of Fish and Game

consistent with the water supply reliability project requirements of the funding source from which this water was purchased (Chapter 7(d) of

Proposition 50, California Water Code Section 79550(d)).

## 2. COMPONENT 2 WATER

- a) For Component 2 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made available in a Water Year that has a Final Classification as Dry, the AGENCY will pay \$75.00 per acre-foot.
- b) For Component 2 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made available in a Water Year that has a Final Classification as Critical, the AGENCY will pay \$93.75 per acre-foot.

## 3. COMPONENT 3 WATER

For Component 3 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and

made available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay:

- a. \$25.00 per acre-foot in a Wet Year;
- b. \$50.00 per acre-foot in an Above-Normal Year;
- c. \$75.00 per acre-foot in a Below-Normal Year;
- d. \$100.00 per acre-foot in a Dry Year;
- e. \$125.00 per acre-foot in a Critical Year.

## 4. COMPONENT 4 WATER

For Component 4 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay:

- a. \$25.00 per acre-foot in a Wet Year;
- b. \$50.00 per acre-foot in an Above-Normal Year;

- c. \$75.00 per acre-foot in a Below-Normal Year;
- d. \$100.00 per acre-foot in a Dry Year;
- e. \$125.00 per acre-foot in a Critical Year.

#### 5. POSSIBLE FUTURE ADJUSTMENTS TO QUANTITIES AND PRICES.

If the provisions of Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement require changes to the quantity or pricing of water available therein, the Parties agree that amendment of this agreement for such purposes will be a condition precedent of any amendment of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement pursuant to Section 15 thereof. The Parties agree to meet and confer and negotiate in good faith potential changes to this Agreement.

#### 6. UNCOMMITTED WATER

- a. If Yuba notifies DWR of the availability of uncommitted Delivered Transfer Water prior to accounting for the water in the Holding Account, as set forth in Section 7.4 of Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, DWR will notify the AGENCY, the Participating SWP Contractors, and the Authority of the availability of such water by September 30 of that year. Such water will be offered to the Participating SWP Contractors and to the Authority consistent with Section 3.A.
  - Within 30 days of such notice, the AGENCY will notify DWR of its request for an amount of the uncommitted water that it will purchase, if any.

- ii. The amount of this water actually purchased by the AGENCY, the Participating SWP Contractors, and the Authority will be based on requests for this water by the AGENCY, the Participating SWP Contractors, and the Authority, and will not exceed the amount of water made available by Yuba. The Purchased Water that DWR will allocate to the AGENCY will be the lesser of the amount of water requested by the AGENCY or the amount allocated to the AGENCY in the manner set forth in Section 3.A above.
- iii. The AGENCY will pay DWR the applicable purchase price for the water determined by the Water Year in which the water is accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water at prices set forth in Section 3.B above.
- b. If Yuba has credited uncommitted Delivered Transfer Water to the Holding Account as set forth in Section 7.4 of Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement and the water remains in storage until the subsequent Water Accounting Year, then DWR will offer the water in the Holding Account to the Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority consistent with Section 3.A.
  - i. In the year that the AGENCY elects to take water from the Holding Account, that water will be credited toward the AGENCY's prorata share of the Component 3 Water with any additional deliveries credited as Component 4 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water for the AGENCY.

 The AGENCY will pay DWR the applicable purchase price for the water determined by the Water Year in which the water was accounted for as Delivered Transfer Water as set forth in Exhibit 1 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement and at prices set forth in Section 3.B above.

## 4. <u>REQUESTS, SCHEDULING AND CONVEYANCE</u>

Scheduling and conveyance is subject to DWR's determination of conveyance capacity in SWP facilities. Scheduling and conveyance will be dependent on releases by Yuba, including the flow schedule for the lower Yuba River as provided for in the Fisheries Agreement, the North Yuba Index or the Yuba River Index, capacity of CVP and SWP facilities, and Bay-Delta conditions. In order to meet the goals of Section 6, the Parties may modify in writing the dates established in this Section 4 without amending this Agreement.

- A. Requests and Scheduling
  - On or before April 11 of each Water Accounting Year, DWR will inform the AGENCY of the potential quantity of Component 1 Water if not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water that is available to the Agency.
  - 2. On or about April 11 of each Water Accounting Year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the AGENCY will submit an initial request to DWR for delivery of Component 1 Water if not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water and an initial monthly schedule for delivery of the requested water.

That initial monthly schedule will include the quantity of each component of water the AGENCY would like to purchase from DWR.

- 3. DWR and the AGENCY will, between April 11 and May 19, confer on the allocation of water under Section 3A.
- 4. Within 5 business days of notice from DWR that there has been a change in the amount of water available, but no later than May 19, the AGENCY will provide DWR with its modified request for each component of water.
- 5. No later than May 19, DWR will notify the AGENCY of the quantity of Component 1 Water if not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water that has been allocated to the Agency and that the AGENCY will schedule pursuant to Section 4.A.7 below.
- 6. The Parties recognize that no later than May 15 DWR must notify Yuba of the quantity of Component 4 Water that DWR will purchase from Yuba.
- 7. On or about May 20 of each Water Accounting Year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the AGENCY and DWR will agree upon a final monthly schedule for delivery of Component 1 Water if not used by the EWA as provided in Section 3.B.1.a, Component 2 Water, Component 3 Water, and Component 4 Water that has been allocated to the Agency. The final schedule will be updated to accommodate any changes that affect the delivery of water as provided in Section 9 ("Scheduling of Water") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. The final monthly schedule will include, pursuant to Section 3.A above, the quantity of each component of

Purchased Water the AGENCY will purchase and that the AGENCY requests be delivered each month of the Water Accounting Year.

- 8. The final monthly schedule may be modified by mutual agreement. The AGENCY will submit copies of any proposed modifications to the final monthly schedule to DWR's State Water Project Analysis Office (SWPAO) Chief of Water Supply and Transfers Branch, and Chief of Water Deliveries Section, both at FAX number (916) 653-9628. SWPAO will coordinate with the DWR Operations Control Office in determining whether the proposed modifications to the final monthly schedule can be accommodated by DWR.
- 9. After DWR approves the final monthly schedule, during any week when DWR is conveying water for the AGENCY, the AGENCY will submit weekly schedules to the DWR Operations Control Office: one to the Chief, Pre-Scheduling Section, FAX (916) 574-2782, and one to the Chief, Operations Scheduling Section, FAX (916) 574-2785. The weekly schedules will be consistent with the final monthly schedule.
- 10. The scheduling of Purchased Water, and any adjustments to the schedule, will be in accordance with the Exhibit 1 ("Scheduling and Accounting Principles") of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.
- 11. DWR's approval of the schedule will be subject to Section 4.B, below.

#### B. Conveyance

The conveyance of water under this Agreement to the AGENCY's delivery structures from the SWP facilities is subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Article 55 of the AGENCY's Water Supply Contract, and applicable

laws. Use of Purchased Water under this Agreement shall be restricted to the service area of the SWP. Delivery priorities shall be determined in accordance with Article 112(f) of the AGENCY's SWP Long-Term Water Supply Contract, with Purchased Water being classified as non-project water.

## 5. INVOICING AND PAYMENTS

DWR will invoice the AGENCY and the AGENCY will submit payment to DWR based on each invoice as provided below.

## A. INVOICING AND PAYMENT OF PURCHASED WATER

- On or after June 10 (or within 9 days of the date that DWR receives an invoice from Yuba), DWR will invoice the AGENCY for fifty percent of the payment for the estimated amount of water that the AGENCY scheduled as Purchased Water for that calendar year minus fifty percent of any credits due to the AGENCY as provided in Section 5.C below.
- 2. On January 17 of the next calendar year (or within 9 days of the date that DWR receives an invoice from Yuba), DWR will invoice the AGENCY for the remaining unpaid cost for Purchased Water, including Purchased Water available pursuant to Section 3.B.6, above, purchased by the AGENCY minus the remaining credits due to the AGENCY as provided in Section 6.C below.
- 3. Invoices will itemize any prior payments and credits, the total due, less any additional credits.

#### B. INVOICE FOR CONVEYANCE, DELIVERY, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

- DWR will invoice the AGENCY monthly for conveyance charges int accordance with Article 55 of the SWP Long-Term Water Supply contract. Specifically, the AGENCY shall pay the power resources (including onaqueduct, off-aqueduct, and any other power) incurred in the conveyance of such water from the Delta for the year in which the Purchased Water is conveyed.
- 2. Upon execution, DWR will invoice the AGENCY a one-time administrative fee of \$3,000 for preparation of this Agreement.

# C. <u>PAYMENT FOR FIXED ANNUAL COSTS AND CREDIT AGAINST</u> <u>PURCHASED WATER.</u>

- 1. On or before February 11, or within 10 days of DWR's receipt of Yuba's invoice, each year DWR will invoice the AGENCY its share of Yuba's fixed annual costs as provided in Section 12.B of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. The AGENCY's payment of these fixed annual costs will be its share of up to \$125,000 prorated among the Participating SWP Contractors calculated in the manner as provided in Section 3.A of this Agreement.
- 2. As provided in Section 5.A above, for all payments made by the AGENCY under this Subsection, DWR will provide to the AGENCY a credit against future payments due to DWR for Purchased Water, excluding Component 1 Water. If necessary, DWR will record and accrue these credits from year to year until DWR makes Purchased Water, excluding Component 1 Water,

available to the AGENCY, at which time such credits will be applied toward payments due.

## D. <u>PAYMENTS FOR YUBA DIESEL CONVERSION OF GROUNDWATER</u> PUMPS.

Within 30 days of DWR's receipt of a reviewed and verified invoice from Yuba of its conversion of pumps from diesel as provided under Section 12.A of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, DWR will invoice the AGENCY for up to one-half of the amount of the Yuba invoice. The AGENCY's share of Yuba's total costs for diesel conversion will not be more than its share of \$500,000 prorated among the Participating SWP Contractors calculated in the manner as provided in Section 3.A of this Agreement.

## E. PAYMENTS FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO GROUNDWATER O&M COSTS.

In accordance with the timing of invoices required by Section 5.A above, DWR will invoice the AGENCY for its share of Yuba's costs for any annual increases above actual 2006 Groundwater O&M Costs, as provided in Section 12.C of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. The AGENCY's share of Yuba's costs will be based upon the proportion of the total amount of Purchased Water delivered to the AGENCY to the total amount of water delivered to the Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority in the year that the invoice covers. If no Purchased Water is delivered in the year that the invoice covers, the Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority shall share equally the costs invoiced by Yuba to DWR and AGENCY will pay its share, which share shall be calculated in the manner as provided in Section 3.A of this Agreement.

# F. <u>PAYMENTS FOR COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO YUBA WATER PURCHASE</u> AGREEMENT

The Parties agree that costs that DWR is obligated to pay to Yuba pursuant to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement as attached hereto and that have not been identified by this Agreement, will be an obligation of the Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority. If necessary, the Parties will amend this Agreement to provide for invoicing and payment of such costs if not provided for herein.

## G. TIMING OF PAYMENTS.

- The AGENCY will pay DWR within 32 days after the AGENCY's receipt of an invoice from DWR.
- Payment made after 32 days of receipt of invoice will be considered delinquent and interest will accrue at a rate of one percent per month for all delinquencies from the due date until paid.
- 3. If the AGENCY disputes a cost on an invoice, the AGENCY will make payment based on the invoice received, but will submit a notice to DWR identifying the disputed cost within 60 days of receipt of the invoice. Within 21 days after DWR receives notice of the disputed cost, the Parties wille meet and confer, and if appropriate, obtain assistance from the Technical Committee and Management Committee to resolve the error or discrepancy. If the Parties resolve the dispute in a manner that recognizes a payment by the AGENCY that exceeds what is required under this Agreement, the amount of the excessive payment will be reflected by DWR pursuant to

Section 6.A as a credit against future payments due from the AGENCY. DWR will reflect the credit on the next subsequent invoice it provides to the AGENCY. If the Parties cannot resolve the dispute, they will follow the dispute resolution process described in Section 10 below.

#### 6. EFFORTS TO MAXIMIZE THE BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER

DWR will use all reasonable efforts to maximize the amount of Purchased Watere available to the Participating SWP Contractors, including the AGENCY, and the Authority. Those efforts will include, but are not limited to fully exercising its rights and obligations under the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, coordinating with Reclamation on the operations of the SWP and CVP, and storing water in SWP facilities when Delta pumping is constrained, as provided in Section 4.3 of Exhibit 1 to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.

## 7. MEMBERSHIP ON COMMITTEES

DWR agrees that a representative of the Participating SWP Contractors will be a member of the Management Committee and Technical Committee.

## 8. CONFERENCE YEAR PRINCIPLES

During any Conference Year, the Parties will meet with Yuba and the other parties to the Fisheries Agreement and the Conjunctive Use Agreements to: (1) determine how to address the circumstances, and (2) discuss the operation of the Yuba Project during that Water Accounting Year. During a Conference Year, if Yuba reduces or does not deliver any Component 2, 3, or 4 Water, the AGENCY's and the Participating SWP Contractors' obligation to schedule or purchase any quantity of Purchased Water will be reduced or eliminated accordingly.

## 9. <u>LIABILITY</u>

- A. DWR will not assert that the AGENCY, its directors, officers, agents or employees, are liable for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of any actions or omissions by DWR, its Director, officers, agents or employees, related to DWR's performance of this Agreement, where such liability is caused by an act, error or omission of DWR, its Director, officers, agents or employees.
- B. The AGENCY will not assert that DWR, its Director, officers, agents or employees, are liable for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of any actions or omissions by the AGENCY, its directors, officers, agents or employees, related to the AGENCY's performance of this Agreement, where such liability is caused by an act, error or omission of the AGENCY, its director, officers, agents or employees.
- C. To the extent permitted by California law, the AGENCY will indemnify, defend and hold DWR, its Director, officers, agents and its employees safe and harmless from any and all, claims, judgments, damages, penalties, costs, liabilities and losses (including without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, actual attorney's fees paralegal fees, consultant fees, engineering fees, expert fees, and any other professional fees) that arise from or are related in any way to the AGENCY's activities or performance under this Agreement that

are under the exclusive control of the AGENCY, including but not limited to the release, conveyance, use or distribution of water by the AGENCY for purposes of this Agreement.

D. To the extent permitted by California law, DWR will indemnify, defend and hold the AGENCY, its directors, officers, agents and its employees safe and harmless from any and all, claims, judgments, damages, penalties, costs, liabilities and losses (including without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, actual attorney's fees, paralegal fees, consultant fees, engineering fees, expert fees, and any other professional fees) that arise from or are related in any way to DWR's activities or performance under this Agreement that are under the exclusive coptrol of DWR, including but not limited to the release, conveyance, use or distribution of water by DWR for purposes of this Agreement.

#### 10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- A. Should any material disputes arise concerning any provision of this Agreement, or the rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder, including those involving possible termination or those that might cause the initiation of any administrative or judicial proceeding to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the Party that believes a dispute exists will notify the other Party, and the Parties will promptly meet and confer to attempt to resolve the perceived dispute.
- B. If the Process described in the preceding subsection fails to resolve the dispute within thirty days, the Parties will submit the dispute to a mediator who has

experience in water-related disputes. The costs of any such mediation will be borne equally by the Parties. Initiation of this mediation process will be through written notice by one Party to the other Party. The Parties reserve all of their other remedies that may be provided by law or equity in the event that such mediation fails to resolve a dispute. The Parties, in consultation with the mediator, will use their best efforts to resolve the dispute within thirty days. Under no circumstances, however, will mediation under this Section result in a requirement that diminishes, limits or contravenes the discretion, authority or any delegated authority of the Director of DWR or the AGENCY under State law.

C. If mediation fails to resolve the dispute, and prior to commencing any legal action to resolve the dispute, the Party proposing to commence legal action will provide the other Party thirty days' written notice of such action, provided that such notice will not be required where a delay in commencing an action would prejudice the interests of the Party that intends to file suit. During the thirty-day notice period, the Parties will continue to attempt to resolve the dispute.

#### 11. NOT A PRECEDENT

The terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement are not intended to set a precedent for any future contractual arrangements for conveying non-SWP water by DWR to the AGENCY.

#### 12. PAYMENTS, NOTICES OR OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

The time for providing any payments, notices, or other communications specified in this Agreement may be extended within the term of this Agreement with the consent of the Parties, confirmed in writing, without requiring an amendment to this Agreement. All payments, notices, or other communications required under this Agreement will be in writing, and will be deemed to have been duly given upon the date of service, if: (a) served personally on the Party to whom notice is to be given; (b) sent by electronic mail, and the Party to whom notice is to be given confirms receipt; or (c) on the third day after mailing, if mailed to the Party to whom payment, notice or other communication is directed, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to the designated representative(s) of the Party set forth below.

DWR:

Mr. Carl A. Torgersen Chief of State Water Project Operations Office Department of Water Resources 3310 El Camino Avenue Post Office Box 219000 Sacramento, California 95821-9000,

And

Mr. Robert Cook Chief of State Water Project Analysis Office Department of Water Resources 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1620 Post Office Box 942836 Sacramento, California 94236-0001

AGENCY: [Name] [Agency] [Address] [City and State] [Telephone]

#### And

[Name] [Agency] [Address] [City and State] [Telephone]

A Party may notify the other Party in writing of a change in its designated representatives, without requiring an amendment to this Agreement. Unless other timing is specified within this Agreement, DWR will provide to the AGENCY copies of any and all payments, notices or other communications it sends or receives pursuant to the terms of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement as soon as possible, but no later than 14 days after DWR receives, or sends, such payments, notices or other communications to Yuba and/or the Authority and/or other Participating SWP Contractors.

#### 13. <u>SIGNATORIES' AUTHORITY</u>

The signatories to this Agreement represent that they have authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf they execute this Agreement.

#### 14. <u>COUNTERPARTS OF THIS AGREEMENT</u>

This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts by the Parties, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will be deemed to one and the same instrument. This Agreement, if executed in counterparts, will be valid and binding on a Party as if fully executed all in one copy.

#### 15. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS/ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement will bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Party, except that, none of the obligations of the Parties set forth in this Agreement will be assigned without the prior, written approval of the other Party, which approval will not unreasonably be withheld.

#### 16. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement will not be construed to create any third-party beneficiaries, except as set forth in this section. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Parties, their respective successors and assigns, and no other person or entity will be entitled to rely on or receive any benefit from this Agreement or any of its terms.

#### 17. <u>AMENDMENTS</u>

- A. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by written agreement approved and executed by the Parties.
- B. Prior to any amendment of this Agreement, the Parties will meet and confer with the other Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority. The Parties will not agree to any amendment to this Agreement that would adversely affect the rights and obligations of the Participating SWP Contractors under each of their respective "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Participating SWP Contractors under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program" or thet

Authority under its "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program."

- C. Prior to any amendment of any "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Participating SWP Contractors Under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program", DWR will meet and confer with the AGENCY. DWR will not agree to any amendments to any "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Participating SWP Contractors Under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program" or the "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water Program" or the "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program" that would adversely affect the rights and obligations under this Agreement.
- D. DWR will meet and confer with the AGENCY, the other Participating SWP Contractors and the Authority before agreeing to any proposed changes, amendments, or supplements to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. DWR will not agree to any changes, amendments, or supplements to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement or its Exhibits that would be inconsistent with or adversely affect the Parties' rights and obligations under this Agreement, any other "Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water By the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the Participating SWP Contractors Under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program" or under the

"Agreement for the Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State of California to the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program."

## 18. OPINIONS AND DETERMINATIONS

Where the terms of this Agreement provide for action to be based upon the opinion, determination, approval or review of either Party, such terms are not intended to be, and will not be construed as permitting such actions to be arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. Any opinion, determination, approval or review required of a Party under this Agreement will be provided in a timely manner.

## 19. REASONABLE COOPERATION

The Parties will reasonably cooperate with each other, including the execution of all necessary documents and providing assistance in obtaining approvals and permits from regulatory agencies required to perform the obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the purpose and intent of this Agreement.

## 20. CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION

This Agreement is entered into freely and voluntarily. This Agreement has been arrived at through negotiation, and each Party has had a full and fair opportunity to revise the terms of this Agreement. Consequently, the normal rule of construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not apply in construing or interpreting this Agreement.

#### 21. COMPLETE CONTRACT

This Agreement constitutes the sole, final, complete, exclusive and integrated expression and statement of the terms of this Agreement among the Parties concerning the subject matter, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreement, either oral or written, that may be related to the subject matter of this Agreement, except as to those other agreements that are expressly referred to in this Agreement.

## 22. DETERMINATION OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

If any term or provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of final jurisdiction, the Parties will meet and attempt to address this situation pursuant to the provisions of Section 10 of this Agreement.

## 23. <u>WAIVER</u>

The waiver at any time by a Party of its rights with respect to a default or other matter arising in connection with this Agreement will not be deemed a waiver with respect to any other default or matter.

#### 24. TIME

Time is of the essence in this Agreement. Any date specified in this Agreement may be changed with the written consent of the Parties.

## 25. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement will be construed under and will be deemed to be governed by the laws of the State of California.

## 26. <u>VENUE</u>

Any appropriate County under California law will be venue for any state court litigation concerning the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement.

## 27. <u>REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE</u>

The remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive, and are in addition to any other remedies that may be provided by law or equity. The exercise by the Party of any remedy under this Agreement will be without prejudice to the enforcement of any other remedy.

## 28. OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT

No member or delegate to Congress, Resident Commissioner, or Federal or State official will be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or to any benefit that may arise therefrom.

## 29. STANDARD CLAUSES

With respect to the mutual obligations of the Parties under this Agreement, the Parties will comply with the Standard Clauses as shown on Exhibit B ("State of California Standard Clauses") to this Agreement for the State of California, Contracts with Public Entities.

## 30. EXHIBITS INCORPORATED

Each exhibit to which reference is made is deemed incorporated in this Agreement, whether or not actually attached.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto, by their authorized representatives, have

executed this Agreement on the last date set forth below.

Approved as to legal form and sufficiency:

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Chief Counsel

Lester A. Snow, Director

Date

Date

Approved as to legal form and sufficiency:

AGENCY

Date

Date
Attachments:

Exhibit A: Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources (December 4, 2007)

Exhibit B: DWR Standard Clauses

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-02

DATE: FEB 1 9 2008

FROM: 7

SUBJECT: 2008 Turn-Back Water Pool Program

DEPUTY DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) is offering a 2008 Turn-Back Water Pool Program pursuant to Article 56 of the Water Supply Contracts. This Program is available to interested State Water Project (SWP) contractors who have signed the Monterey Amendment, and is subject to the attached terms and conditions (Attachment A).

DWR will administer two Turn-Back Water Pools: Pool A and Pool B. A SWP contractor may choose to sell or buy Turn-Back Pool Water in one or both of these Pools. This Program is separate from any other water sale or purchase program that DWR may administer during 2008.

To participate in the 2008 Turn-Back Water Pool Program and be on the notification list, a Contractor must complete; sign and date the commitment (Attachment A) attached to this notice; and return all pages of the attachment to Lincoln King, State Water Project Analysis Office, Department of Water Resources, Post Office Box 942836, Sacramento, California 94236-0001. To meet the commitment due date, contractors can e-mail signed notices to: Mark Risney at mrisney@water.ca.gov, as long as the original notice is also mailed. A schedule for this program (Attachment B) is included as a reference.

If you have any questions or need additional information about this Program, please contact Mr. Risney at (916) 653-8127 or Mr. King at (916) 653-4389.

Attachments

#### Attachment A 2008 Turn-Back Water Pool Program

#### **Terms and Conditions**

- 1. The 2008 Turn-Back Water Pools are subject to Article 56 of the Water Supply Contracts.
- 2. A SWP Contractor may sell allocated 2008 Table A water that it will not use, provided that: (1) the Contractor has not elected to store project water outside of its service area in 2008, and (2) the Contractor has not elected to carry over Table A water from 2007 pursuant to Article 12(e) or Article 56 of its Water Supply Contract.
- 3. Sales and purchases of Turn-Back Water Pool shall not affect the 2008 allocation of Table A water to any SWP Contractors.
- 4. Turn-Back Pool water purchased by a Contractor will be delivered to the Contractor's service area from the SWP facilities, or as otherwise arranged, consistent with the Contractor's Water Supply Contract.
- 5. DWR may limit or delay delivery of Turn-Back Pool water due to either (a) limits on the operational capacity of SWP facilities, or (b) changing operational conditions.
- 6. Delivery priority of Turn-Back Pool water will be the same as for Table A water (Priority 1), as described in Article 12(f) of the long-term Water Supply Contracts so long as the total amount of project water does not exceed the Contractor's 2008 Table A amount. Delivery priority of Turn-Back Pool water in excess of the Contractor's Table A amount will be Priority 6.
- 7. Contractor's selling Turn-Back Pool water shall submit a revised water delivery schedule to DWR reflecting changes due to the sale of their water. Likewise, a Contractor purchasing Turn-Back Pool water should submit its revised delivery request to DWR as soon as possible after being allocated the Turn-Back Pool water. All water schedules shall be prepared in accordance with Article 12 of the Contractor's Water Supply Contract.
- 8. Turn-Back Pool water may be stored outside of the purchasing Contractor's service area for later use inside of the Contractor's service area consistent with Article 56. The location of this storage may be inside or outside of the SWP service area, but it must be consistent with water rights permits for the SWP.
- 9. The 2008 Turn-Back Water Pool Program shall not be a precedent for future programs.
- 10. A SWP Contractor offering to sell Turn-Back Pool water in either Pool A or in Pool B must submit a completed and signed copy of this Agreement for each Pool as appropriate (see last two pages of this Agreement). Sellers shall indicate the amount of water they want to sell in Pool A and/or Pool B using the chart provided with the signature page. DWR must receive a signed Agreement on or before 12:01 p.m., February 15, 2008 for Pool A water sales, and on or before 12:01 p.m.,

March 15, 2008 for Pool B water sales. It is acceptable to submit a signature page by e-mail to Mark Risney at mrisney@water.ca.gov and Lincoln King at lking@water.ca.gov in order to meet the deadline; however, an original signature must be submitted as soon as possible afterwards.

- 11. A SWP Contractor offering to buy Turn-Back Pool water in either Pool A or in Pool B must submit a completed and signed copy of this Agreement for each Pool as appropriate (see last two pages of this Agreement). Buyers shall indicate the amount of water they want to purchase in Pool A and/or Pool B using the chart provided with the signature page. DWR must receive a signed Agreement on or before 12:01 p.m., March 1, 2008 for Pool A water purchases and on or before 12:01 p.m., April 1, 2008 for Pool B water purchases. It is acceptable to submit a signature page by e-mail to Mark Risney at mrisney@water.ca.gov and Lincoln King at lking@water.ca.gov in order to meet the deadline; however, an original signature must be submitted as soon as possible afterwards.
- 12. The price for Pool A water will be \$13.94 (50 percent of the 2008 Delta Water Rate) for each acre-foot of water purchased or sold. Also, the price for Pool B water will be \$6.97 (25 percent of the 2008 Delta Water Rate) for each acre-foot of water purchased or sold. In addition to the charge per acre-foot, the purchasing Contractor shall pay DWR the 2008 Transportation Variable Operations, Maintenance, Power, and Replacement Component charges and the Off-Aqueduct Power Facilities Charges for Turn-Back Pool water delivered, plus any incremental costs identified by DWR as described in Article 56(d)(7).
- 13. DWR will notify all participating Contractors by e-mail after the current sales and allocation information at each stage of the Program. These notifications will be sent out within three working days of each of the above milestone dates.
- 14. DWR will invoice each purchasing Contractor for the purchase price of the water, with payment due 30 days from the date of the invoice. Likewise, DWR will pay each selling Contractor for their water within 30 days after DWR has received payment from all the purchasers.
- 15. All sales and purchases through Pool A are irrevocable even if DWR reduces Table A allocations on or after February 15, 2008.
- 16. DWR will finalize the allocation of sales and purchases of Pool B water on June 1, 2008. The percentage of Table A allocations in effect on this date will determine the final amounts. Only Contractors who were active participants in this Program on April 1, 2008 will be allowed to participate. No reallocation of sales or purchases will be done after June 1, 2008.
- 17. In the event that any water remains unsold in either Pool, the offering Contractor may cancel its offer to sell its share of unsold water in writing. A cancellation letter or advance copy sent by e-mail must be received no later than 12:01 p.m., March 15, 2008 for Pool A water and by no later than 12:01 p.m., April 15, 2008 for Pool B water.
- 18. DWR shall decide by April 21, 2008 whether to purchase any portion of Pool A water remaining unsold on that date.

#### AGREEMENT TO SELL/PURCHASE 2008 TURN-BACK POOL WATER IN POOL A

In order to sell or purchase Turn-Back Pool water under Article 56 of the Contractor's long-term Water Supply Contracts, please fill in the information required below, sign in the space provided, and return all pages of this Attachment A to the State Water Project Analysis Office. A Contractor's signature indicates acceptance of all of the terms and conditions of this program as set forth in this Attachment A.

Purchasers of Turn-Back Pool A water may either check the following box to receive the full allocation of water offered or fill in the chart below for specific purchase amounts.

() We agree to purchase all available Turn-Back Pool A water.

Table A Allocation As of Feb 15, 2008 (Percent) 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100	Amount to Sell (Acre-Feet)	Amount to Buy (Acre-Feet)
Authorized Representative Signature		OF CALIFORNIA MENT OF WATER RESOURCES
	Chief, Sta	ate Water Project Analysis Office
Agency	Date	
Contact Person	Email	Telephone

Contact Person

Email

Telephone

#### AGREEMENT TO SELL/PURCHASE 2008 TURN-BACK POOL WATER IN POOL B

In order to sell or purchase Turn-Back Pool water under Article 56 of the Contractor's long-term Water Supply Contracts, please fill in the information required below, sign in the space provided, and return all pages of this Attachment A to the State Water Project Analysis Office. A Contractor's signature indicates acceptance of all of the terms and conditions of this program as set forth in this Attachment A.

Purchasers of Turn-Back Pool B water may either check the following box to receive the full allocation of water offered or fill in the chart below for specific purchase amounts.

() We agree to purchase all available Turn-Back Pool B water.

Table A Allocation As of June 1, 2008 (Percent) 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100	Amount to Sell (Acre-Feet)	Amount to Buy (Acre-Feet)
Authorized Representative Signature	STATE OF C DEPARTME	CALIFORNIA NT OF WATER RESOURCES
	Chief, State	Water Project Analysis Office
Agency	Date	
Contact Person	Email	Telephone



RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-03

SUBJECT: 2008 State Water Project Allocation Increase

DATE: February 1, 2008

FROM:

DIEPUTY DRECTOR, DEPARTMENTY. F WATER RESOURCES

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) is increasing the allocation of 2008 State Water Project (SWP) water for long-term contractors from 1,038,861 acre-feet to 1,457,283 acre-feet. Based on recent water precipitation and current water supply conditions, SWP supplies are projected to meet 35 percent of most SWP Contractors' 2008 Table A amounts, which total . 4,165,931 acre-feet. Attached is the revised 2008 SWP allocation table.

DWR's new approval considered several factors, including existing storage in SWP conservation reservoirs, SWP operational constraints, including the federal courtordered 2008 Delta export restrictions to protect Delta smelt, and 2008 contactor demands. DWR estimates the allocation would be 50% without the federal court decision actions in place.

DWR will revise allocations as the years hydrologic and water conditions develop. If you have any questions, please contact Robert B.Cooke, Chief of DWR's State Water Project Analysis Office, at (916) 653-4313.

Attachment

#### 2008 STATE WATER PROJECT ALLOCATION (ACRE-FEET)

.

.

				PERCENT
				INITIAL
		INITIAL	APPROVED	REQUEST
		REQUEST	ALLOCATION	APPROVED
SWP CONTRACTORS	TABLE A	REGOLOT	ALLOOM HON	(3)/(2)
	(1),	(2),	(3)	(4)
FEATHER RIVER	(1),	(2)	(3)	(4) _
County of Butte	27,500	27,500	9,625	35%
Plumas County FC&WCD	2,020	2,020	964	48%
City of Yuba City	9,600	9,600	3,360 ,	35%
Subtotal	39,120	39,120	13,949	
NORTH BAY				
Napa County FC&WCD	23,200	23,200	8,120	35%
Solano County WA	47,406	47,406	16,592	35%
Subtotal	70,606	70,606	24,712	
SOUTH BAY	_			
Alameda County FC&WCD, Zone 7	80,619	80,619	28,217	35%
Alameda County WD	42,000	42,000	14,70●	35%
Santa Clara Valley WD	100,000	100,000	35,000	35%
Subtotal	222,619	222,619	77,917	ł
SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY		ļ		-
Oak Flat WD	5,700	5,700	1,995	35%
County of Kings	9,305	9,305	3,257	35%
Dudley Ridge WD	57,343	57,343	20,070	35%
Empire West Side ID	3,000	3,000	0	0%
Kern County WA	998,730	998,730	349,556	35%
Tulare Lake Basin WSD	95,922	95,922	33,573	35%
Subtotal	1,170,000	1,170,000	408,450	
CENTRAL COASTAL				
San Luis Obispo County FC&WCD	25,000	25,000	8,750	35%
Santa Barbara, County FC&WCD	45,486	45,486	15,920	35%
Subtotal	70,486	70,486	24,670	
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	_			
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA Antelope Valley-East Kern WA	141,400	141,400	49,490	35%
Castaic Lake WA	95,200	95,200	33,320	35%
Coachella Valley WD	121,100	121,100	42,385	35%
Crestline-Lake Arrowhead WA	5,800	5,800	2,030	35%
Desert WA	50,000	50,000	17,500	35%
Littlerock Creek ID	2,300	2,300 '	805	35%
Mojave WA	75,800	75,800	26,530	35%
Metropolitan WDSC	1,911,500	1,911,500	669,025	35%
Palmdale WD	21,300	21,300		35%
San Bernardino Valley MWD	102,600	102,600	35,910	35%
San Gabriel Valley MWD	28,800	28,800	10,080	35%
San Gorgonie Pass WA	17,300	17,300	6,055	35%
Ventura County FCD	20,000	, 20,000	7,000	35%
Subtotai	2,593,100	2,593,100	907,585	0/00
TOTAL	4,165,931	4,165,931	1,457,283	1

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

# AND CONTRACTOR

## NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-04

SUBJECT: Criteria for Bulletin 132-08

DATE: 2008 AR 1.8 FROM:

DEPUTY DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Attached for your information are copies of "Criteria for Bulletin 132-2008 State Water Project Operations Studies" and "Interest Cost and Escalation Rates for Preparing Bulletin 132-2008."

These criteria are being used by the Department of Water Resources to prepare information for Bulletin 132-2008, "Management of the California State Water Project" and to determine Water Contractors' Statements of Charges for the year 2009.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Robert Cooke, Chief of the State Water Project Analysis Office at (916) 653-4313, or you may call Susan Lee of his staff at (916) 653-1894.

Attachments

#### CRITERIA FOR BULLETIN 132-08 STATE WATER PROJECT OPERATIONS STUDIES

This criteria provides a summary of the basic operations assumptions to be used in developing the 2009 Statement of Charges. Actual SWP operations may ultimately be different and contractor billings will be adjusted as appropriate.

- Water Deliveries: Water demands for the water operations studies will be based on the short-range, five-year (2008-2012) requests submitted by the SWP Contractors (Contractors) in October 2007 and the long-range (2013-2035) requests submitted by the Contractors in October 2007.
- 2. Water Supply: The water and power operations studies will reflect compliance with the long-term NMFS Winter Run Biological Opinion issued October 22, 2004; the U.S. District Court Order concerning the protection of Delta smelt issued December 17, 2007 (Wanger Decision); and the March 15, 2000 revision of the December 1999 Water Right Decision 1641. The water supply assumed for water and power operation studies will be as follows:
  - (a) 2008 The initial operations study for 2008 will assume hydrology sufficient to deliver 3.686 MAF (includes 0.039 MAF of "seller's water" to be stored in San Luis Reservoir and made available for later delivery to buyers). Projections of power generation at Oroville will be based on the Oroville Reservoir inflow from the same hydrology. For generation at Pine Flat Reservoir, lower quartile inflow will be assumed. The 2008 water deliveries and water and power operations studies will be reviewed and finalized in March 2008 when the water supply forecast based on March 1, 2008 snow surveys becomes available.
  - (b) 2009 SWP operations projected for 2009 are the basis for the 2009 Statements of Charges. The study will assume hydrology sufficient to deliver 3.693 MAF (Contractors' projected Table A requests). Lower quartile inflow will be assumed for Pine Flat generating facilities.
  - (c) 2010 The 2010 studies will assume hydrology sufficient to deliver 3.709 MAF (Contractors' projected Table A requests). Lower quartile inflow will be assumed for Pine Flat generating facilities.
  - (d) 2011 Assume hydrology sufficient to deliver Contractors' projected Table A requests of 3.714 MAF.
  - (e) 2012 Assume hydrology sufficient to deliver Contractors' projected Table A requests of 3.715 MAF.
  - (f) 2013 and thereafter Assume hydrology sufficient to deliver Contractors' projected Table A requests of 3.650 MAF.

3. **Future Project Facilities:** The schedule for initial operation of future project facilities to be used when preparing information for Bulletin 132-08 is shown in the table on page 5.

#### 4. Water Supply Augmentation:

- (a) Delta Pumps. The total capacity of Banks Pumping Plant is 10,300 cfs; however, actual daily pumping volumes will be limited as stated in the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Public Notices 5820A, October 1981, and 19990715, May 2000.
- (b) South Delta Improvements Program (SDIP). This program is scheduled for implementation as one of the components of Stage 1 of the CALFED Bay-Delta Program to address local and SWP water supply problems in the South Delta. Construction of the permanent operable gates and the channel dredging proposed to be implemented now under Stage 1 of the SDIP. Stage 2, which would include increasing diversions, has been deferred until more is known about the Pelagic Organism decline in the Delta. Facilities in the SDIP include the following:
  - Construction of four flow control structures (gates). Three gates are proposed in South Delta channels to control water levels and circulation in the South Delta. The fourth gate will provide protection for salmon migrating along the San Joaquin River (SDIP Stage 1).
  - Selected channel dredging in the South Delta and modification of local diversion structures. Several miles of river channels are proposed to be dredged to reduce the need to operate gates for water state. Twenty-four shallow agricultural diversions will be extended to ensure access to water (SDIP Stage 1).
  - DWR will acquire a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permit under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act to enable increased diversions into Clifton Court Forebay of 8,500 cfs at Banks Pumping Plant. The additional diversion capacity will increase SWP and CVP delivery capability and operational flexibility by enabling more water to be diverted when impacts to Delta fish are less (SDIP Stage 2).
- (c) Ground Water Programs. On August 9, 1996, ownership of the Kern Fan Element Property and the La Hacienda Facilities was transferred to the Kern County Water Agency and Dudley Ridge Water District through the Kern Water Bank Authority as part of the Monterey Amendment. Fifty percent of any SWP water remaining in storage from the Berrenda Mesa Demonstration Program and the La Hacienda Water Purchase Program was also transferred to KWBA. The SWP retains the right to recover 15,000 acre-feet under the recovery agreement with KCWA. Additionally, under the 1990 Demonstration Program, the SWP retains the right to 40,131 acre-feet currently stored in Semitropic Water Storage District.

- (d) Other Project Yield. For purposes of preparing water and power studies for future years, it will be assumed that the SWP will deliver full Table A requests. Additional water supply needed to meet future delivery of requested Table A water would be assumed to be available from development of unspecified future conservation facilities north of the Delta.
- 5. **Power Operations**: Energy prices in the western states' power market have historically been highest during the on-peak hours and summer months. This pattern is assumed to continue under the anticipated California energy market redesign. To minimize power costs, aqueduct operation will be optimized by minimizing on-peak pumping within operating criteria constraints.

For Bulletin 132-08, forecasted SWP power resources for the study period will be based on existing SWP generation and long-term power purchase and exchange contracts. Additional capacity and energy resources needed to meet power requirements will be from unspecified short-term purchases.

FUTURE PROJECT FACILITIES	Dates for Init	ial Operation
	Bulletin 132-07	Bulletin 132-08
CALIFORNIA AQUEDUCT - EAST BRANCH		
East Branch Enlargement - Stage 2 Pearblossom Pumping Plant Units 10 & 11 (375 cfs)	February 2017	June 2017
Alamo Power Plant - Unit 2 (1,506 cfs)	February 2017	June 2017
East Branch Extension - Phase II	2012	September 2012
Tehachapi East Afterbay	February 2007	March 2007
CALIFORNIA AQUEDUCT - WEST BRANCH		
Gorman Creek Channel Modification	Deferred*	Deferred*
SOUTH BAY AQUEDUCT Improvement and Enlargement	June 2008	September 2009
DELTA FACILITIES South Delta Improvement Program Facilities Permanent Operable Barriers	December 2009	April 2011

\* Lack of staff

#### TABLE 1

#### INTEREST RATES TO BE USED IN PREPARING DATA AND INFORMATION FOR BULLETIN 132-2008, STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS' STATEMENTS OF CHARGES FOR 2009, AND DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL ANALYSIS STUDIES

	Item	Interest Rate <sup>1</sup> Per Year
1.	Interest rates on future general obligation "Offset" bonds (If assumed sold) <sup>2</sup>	5.0(5.0%)
2.	Interest rate for future Water System Revenue Bonds <sup>2</sup>	4.5 (4.5%)
3.	Project Interest Rate for determining Statements of Charges for 2008	4.608% (4.608%)
4.	Interest rate on future short-term investment of project funds <sup>3</sup>	5.0 (5.0%)

3 Based on the expected rate of return for funds invested in the State's Surplus Money Investment Fund.

<sup>1</sup> For the purposes of Department studies, these rates are to be used as the effective rates of interest. Figures in parentheses are Bulletin 132-07 assumptions.

<sup>2</sup> Future bonds are assumed to be repaid by the end of the Project repayment period (2035) or sooner, with maturities commencing in the year following the date of sale and with equal annual bond service for the principal repayment period.

#### TABLE 2

ŧ

#### BULLETIN 132-2008 COST ESCALATION RATES FOR SWP FACILITIES TO BE USED FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS STUDIES

ltem	Percent Increase Per Year <sup>1,2</sup>			9
	2008	2009	2010	<u>2011-2035</u>
Capital_Costs				
State Operations (Salaries and Benefits)	5 (5)	5 (5)	5 (5)	5
Construction, Direct Pay	5 (3)	5 (3)	5 (3)	5
Relocation, Direct Pay	4 (4)	4 (4)	4 (4)	4
Land and Rights, Direct Pay	4 (4)	4 (4)	4 (4)	4
Operations and Maintenance Cos State Operations (Salaries and Benefits)	<u>st <sup>3</sup> </u>	5 (5)	5 (5)	5

1 Statements of Charges for the year 2009 and Bulletin 132-08 will be based on unescalated January 1, 2008 capital costs.

2 All figures in parentheses were Bulletin 132-07 assumptions.

3 Operation and Maintenance costs in the Statements of Charges for the year 2009 and in Bulletin 132-08 are to be escalated through 2010 and held at that level for the remainder of the Project repayment period. For specific Project studies requiring escalated costs, continue the percent rate for 2011-2035.

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER:

08-05

SUBJECT: Water System Revenue Bonds, Series AE

DATE:	JUN 26 2008	
FROM:	Astal	
(	DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURC	ES

The Department of Water Resources (the "Department") was able to take advantage of low interest rates to refund certain outstanding bonds. The refunding allowed the Department to realize significant savings in annual debt service payments. The summary of benefits is as follows:

\$65,550,000 \$5,013,119
\$5,013,119
7.648%
\$250,375,000
13,942,341.95
5.569%

1. Excludes Refunding of Commercial Paper and Bond Anticipation Bonds.

The bonds were priced on April 23, 2008 and closed on May 1, 2008. The following outstanding Water System Revenue Bonds were refunded:

Water System Revenue Bonds Refunded	Amounts
Series S - 2008 through 2022	\$62,050,000
Series U - 2009 through 2010	\$3,500,000
Series AB - 2020 through 2029	\$184,825,000
Total Bonds Refunded	\$250,375,000

In addition, the Department refunded \$250 million of Bond Anticipation Bonds that had been privately placed with Goldman, Sachs & Co. in March 2007 as a bridge financing to the Series AE Bond issue and approximately \$134 million of tax-exempt Commercial Paper Notes.

The refunding allowed the Department to reduce its risk of high volatility in the annual debt service payments on the Department's Series AB auction-rate bonds that have been adversely impacted by rating downgrades of XL Capital, the issue's bond insurer. The savings, assuming that the Series AB Bonds had continued to trade poorly (at the current Bond Buyer Revenue Bond Index of 5.06%) are shown along with the savings from the refunding of the fixed rate Series S and Series U bonds in the following schedule:

and other	ANNUAL GKU55 SAVING5				
	(1)	(2)	(1 + 2)	(3)	(1 + 2 + 3)
			Series S & U		Total
	Series S	Series U	Savings	Series AB <sup>1</sup>	Savings
12/1/2008	443,221.40	25,608.68	468,830.08	(256,155.11)	212,674.97
12/1/2009	441,252.50	23,900.00	465,152.50	510,895.00	976,047.50
12/1/2010	441,415.00	24,900.00	466,315.00	510,895.00	977,210.00
12/1/2011	443,127.50		443,127.50	510,895.00	954,022.50
12/1/2012	439,877.50		439,877.50	510,895.00	950,772.50
12/1/2013	442,527.50		442,527.50	510,895.00	953,422.50
12/1/2014	439,927.50		439,927.50	510,895.00	950,822.50
12/1/2015	440,083.75		440,083.75	510,895.00	950,978.75
12/1/2016	440,378.75		440,378.75	510,895.00	951 <b>,</b> 273.75
12/1/2017	438,660.00		438,660.00	510,895.00	949,555.00
12/1/2018	438,760.00		438,760.00	510,895.00	949,655.00
12/1/2019	443,250.00		443,250.00	510,895.00	954,145.00
12/1/2020	440,000.00		440,000.00	950,895.00	1,390,895.00
12/1/2021	441,000.00		441,000.00	954,350.00	1,395,350.00
12/1/2022	441,000.00		441,000.00	951,110.00	1,392,110.00
12/1/2023			, and	951,350.00	951,350.00
12/1/2024				949,805.00	949,805.00
12/1/2025			-	953,475.00	953,475.00
12/1/2026			-	949,830.00	949,830.00
12/1/2027			**	949,805.00	949,805.00
12/1/2028			38	952,315.00	952,315.00
12/1/2029			~	950,835.00	950,835.00
- 1994	6,614,481.40	74,408.68	6,688,890.08	14,877,459.89	21,566,349.97

ANNUAL GROSS SAVINGS

Footnote 1: Series AB Savings calculated assuming future AR.Srate of 5.06% (RBI Index)

In summary, this was a critical and successful refinancing effort for the Department and an important step in the continuing effort to monitor and optimize the debt portfolio.

If you have any questions, please contact Perla Netto-Brown, Chief of DWR's Division of Fiscal Services, at (916) 653-9836.

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-06

SUBJECT: Bulletin 132-06

DEC 0 5 2009 DATE: FROM TOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Attached is the forty-fourth edition of Bulletin 132, *Management of the California State Water Project*, prepared for use by the California Water Commission; State Water Project water and power users; bond underwriters, dealers and investors; and the public.

Additional copies and CDs of the bulletin are available on request from:

California Department of Water Resources Imaging and Records Management Publications Office Post Office Box 942836 Sacramento, CA 94236-0001 Telephone: (916) 653-1097 e-mail: imr-publications@water.ca.gov

The bulletin is also available in Adobe PDF format at: http://www.swpao.water.ca.gov/publications/index.cfm

Attachments

RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES



NOTICE TO

## STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-07

DATE: OCT 2 9 2008

FROM:

SUBJECT: 2009 State Water Project Initial Allocation

DEPUTY DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) is initially approving 624,620 acre-feet of Table A water for long-term State Water Project (SWP) contractors in 2009. SWP supplies are projected to meet 15 percent of SWP contractors' requests for Table A water. Attached is the initial 2009 SWP allocation table.

Because of the current severe drought conditions in the State, and in keeping with the Governor's Drought Executive Order S-06-08 directing DWR to help local water districts and agencies proactively address these conditions, DWR is issuing this initial allocation notice in advance of the December 1 date required by the long-term water supply contracts.

This allocation is made consistent with the long-term water supply contracts and public policy. DWR considered a conservative projection of hydrology; SWP operational constraints, including additional 2009 Delta export restrictions per the federal district court's remedy order to protect Delta Smelt; and, 2009 contractor demands, including carryover water from 2008.

Hydrologic conditions this year resulted in a "Critically Dry" water year in both the Sacramento and San Joaquin regions. Consequently, project storage conditions going into the 2009 water year are far below average. The SWP contractors' Table A for 2009 totals 4,166,376 million acre-feet, of which 4,166,376 million acre-feet were requested. DWR may revise the allocation as the hydrologic and water supply conditions unfold.

Based on this initial allocation, DWR will prorate the 30 percent delivery schedules submitted by the contractors earlier this year in developing new schedules, unless revised schedules are submitted. DWR will send an approved monthly water delivery schedule to each long-term contractor in December.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Robert Cooke, Chief of DWR's State Water Project Analysis Office, at (916) 653-4313.

Attachment

#### 2009 STATE WATER PROJECT ALLOCATION (ACRE-FEET)

			APPROVED	PERCENT INITIAL REQUEST
SWP CONTRACTORS	TABLEA	REQUEST	ALLOCATION	APPROVED (3)/(2)
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
FEATHER RIVER				
County of Butte	27,500	27,500	4,125	15%
Plumas County FC&WCD	2,090	2,090	427	20%
City of Yuba City	9,600	9,600	1,440	15%
Subtotal	39,190	39,190	5,992	
NORTH BAY				
Napa County FC&WCD	23,525	23,525	3,529	15%
Solano County WA	47,456	47,456	7,118	. 15%
Subtotal	70,981	70,981	10,647	
SOUTH BAY		+		
Alameda County FC&WCD, Zone 7	80,619	80,619	12,093	15%
Alameda County WD	42,000	42,000	6,300	15%
Santa Clara Valley WD	100,000	100,000	15,000	15%
Subtotel	222,619	222,619	33,393	
SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY		1		
Oak Flat WD	. 5,700	5,700	855	15%
County of Kings	9,305	9,305	1,396	15%
Dudley Ridge WD	57,343	57,343	8,601	15%
Empire West Side ID	3,000	3,000	0	0%
Kern County WA	998,730	998,730	149,810	15%
Tulare Lake Basin WSD Subtotal	95,922 1,170,000	95,922	14,388 <b>175,050</b>	15%
CENTRAL COASTAL			0.750	450/
San Luis Obispo County FC&WCD	25,000	25,000	3,750	15%
Santa Barbara County FC&WCD	45,486	45,486	6.823	15%
Subtotal	70,486	70,486	10,573	
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	4.44.400		04.040	450/
Antelope Valley-East Kern WA	141,400	141,400	21,210	15% 15%
Castaic Lake WA	95,200	95,200	14,280 18 165	15%
Coachella Valley WD	121,100	121,100	18,165	
Crestline-Lake Arrowhead WA	5,800	5,800	870 7,500	15% 15%
Desert WA	50,000	50,000 2,300	345	15%
Littlerock Creek ID	2,300	75,800	11,370	15%
Mojave WA	75,800 1,911,500	1,911,500	286,725	15%
Metropolitan WDSC Palmdale WD	21,300	21,300	3,195	15%
San Bernardino Valley MWD	102,600	102,600	15,390	15%
San Gabriel Valley MWD	28,800	28,800	4,320	15%
San Gorgonio Pass WA	17,300	17,300	2,595	15 %
Ventura County FCD	20,000	20,000	3,000	15 %
Subtote	2,593,100	2,593,100	388,965	
TOTAL	4,166,376	4,166,376	624,620	

.

**RESOURCES AGENCY** 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

## NOTICE TO

# STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS

NUMBER: 08-08

DATE:

SUBJECT: 2009 Article 21 Water Program

DEC 122008 FROM: DEPUTY DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) will administer a program during 2009 in accordance with Article 21 of the long-term Water Supply Contracts. The 2009 Article 21 Water Program (Program) is available to those State Water Project contractors who have signed the Monterey Amendment, and is subject to the attached criteria.

Due to the current water conditions and storage in San Luis Reservoir, it is uncertain whether Article 21 water may become available during 2009. However, should Article 21 water become available in 2009, the 2009 Program will be administered similarly to 2008. The Program participants have the responsibility to follow the intent of the Article 21 contract criteria and to not defer previously scheduled Table A deliveries for later in the year. Contractors are encouraged to regularly update their delivery schedules for DWR.

To participate in the Program and be on the notification list, a contractor must sign and date the attachment to this Notice To State Water Project Contractors and return it to Lincoln King, State Water Project Analysis Office, Department of Water Resources, Post Office Box 942836, Sacramento, California 94236-0001.

If you have any questions about this Program, please contact Mark Risney at (916) 653-8127.

Attachment

## ATTACHMENT

## 2009 ARTICLE 21 WATER PROGRAM

## CRITERIA

- 1. Delivery of Article 21 water shall not impact allocation or delivery of approved Table A water to State Water Project (SWP) contractors in 2009.
- 2. Water under this Program shall be SWP water that is available to SWP contractors as determined by the Department of Water Resources (DWR). This water is limited to amounts not needed for fulfilling contractors approved Table A deliveries, as set forth in their approved water delivery schedules furnished pursuant to Article 12, or for meeting SWP operational requirements, including reservoir storage goals for the current or following years.
- 3. Delivery to specific contractors may be limited by operational capacity in SWP facilities or as a result of changed operational conditions.
- 4. The delivery of Article 21 water is not intended in any way to adversely impact any SWP operations. If DWR determines there has been an adverse impact during the period when Article 21 water is being delivered to a contractor, Article 21 water may be reclassified as approved 2009 Table A water to keep the SWP whole.
- 5. Article 21 water shall be used within the service area of a requesting contractor, for the same reasonable and beneficial uses as Table A water. Article 21 water may be delivered outside the service area of a participating contractor for storage so long as it is later returned for use in the service area. A separate written agreement will be required for delivery outside of a contractor's service area.
- 6. Article 21 water shall not be stored by DWR in SWP reservoirs for later delivery to a requesting contractor.
- 7. This Program is not intended to allow a contractor to shift or defer delivery of allocated scheduled 2009 Table A water and substitute delivery of Article 21 water for scheduled 2009 Table A water in a way that would adversely impact allocation or delivery of Table A water to other contractors in 2009 or in any subsequent year, or adversely affect SWP storage of water.

#### SCHEDULING AND CHARGES

- 8. DWR will notify the contractors by email when Article 21 water is available. DWR will request that contractors periodically provide updated schedules of carryover, Table A and other non-Article 21 water demands and will use such schedules to determine Article 21 water availability.
- 9. Participating contractors shall email a schedule indicating Article 21 water requests to the State Water Project Analysis Office to Mark Risney at mrisney@water.ca.gov and Lincoln King at lking@water.ca.gov. The schedule shall include the amount of other SWP supplies requested in addition to Article 21 water.
- 10. The Program participants have the responsibility to follow the intent of the Article 21 contract criteria and to not defer previously scheduled Table A deliveries for later in the year. As necessary, contractors must update their delivery schedules and submit them to DWR.
- 11. Daily allocations of Article 21 will be provided to contractors, preferably on a weekly basis. DWR may discontinue availability of Article 21 water upon short notice.
- 12. If necessary, the supply of Article 21 water will be allocated among requesting contractors in proportion to the 2009 Table A amounts of those contractors.
- 13. Contractors shall consider their deliveries of Table A water, carryover water, and other water supplies prior to requesting Article 21 water.
- 14. A contractor taking delivery of Article 21 water may stop or suspend participation in the Program by notifying Mark Risney at (916) 653-8127 or Lincoln King at (916) 653-4389.
- 15. Conveyance charges for Article 21 water delivered under this Program shall be the same as for Table A water and shall include transportation, variable operation, maintenance, power and replacement (OMP&R)component charges, Off-Aqueduct power facility charges, and any incremental OMP&R costs, as determined by DWR.
- 16. All contractors participating in the Program are responsible for coordinating delivery points and rates through their normal contacts at the various DWR field divisions.
- 17. The 2009 Article 21 Water Program shall not be a precedent for future programs.

In order to participate in the 2009 Article 21 Water Program, please sign below in the space provided and return all three pages of this attachment to the State Water Project Analysis Office. A contractor's signature indicates acceptance of the criteria, procedures, and charges established for this Program.

ACCEPTED:

Authorized Representative

Signature

Title

Agency

Date

AGENCY CONTACT:

Authorized Representative

Name

Email

Telephone